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CONC NO TTTONG TIN TAT TIIIIONG
EXTRAORDINARY INFORMATION DIS CLOSARE

(Bon hmh kin theo euy€t dinh s(i 2t/7D-SGDW ngdy 21/12/2021 cila Tiing Gidm diic Sb Giao dich

Chtimg khodn ViQt Nam ve Quy che CAng bii thdng tin tqi S& Giao dich Chilme khodn ViQt Nam)

(Issuedwith the Decision No. 2I/QE-SGDW on 21/12/2021 of the CEO of Vietnam Exchange on the

Information Disclosure Regulation of Yietnam Exchange)

CONC TY CO PHAN DB TAM
ORGANIZATION NAME

CQNG HOA XA HQI CHU NGHIA VIET NAM
DQc lSp - Tg do - II4nh Phric

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence - Freedom - Happiness

36: 01/8/202s-CBTT

No: 01/8/2025-CBTT TPHCM, ngdy 15 thdng B ndm 2025

TPHCM, day I5 month 8 Year 2025

cONc Bo rHONG TrN sAr rrilIol'{G
EXTRAORDINARY INFORMATION DISCLOSURE

Kinh gr?i: S& Giao dich Chrfrng kho6n ViQt Nam/ SO Giao dich Chtfrng kho6n Hlr

NOi/ Se Giao dich Chrfrng khoin thinh ptrii ff6 Chi Minh

To: Vietnam Exchange/ Hanoi Stock Exchange/ Hochiminh Stock Exchange
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1. T6n t() chAdName of organizatron: CONG TY C6 pgAN DE TANI/ DE TAM

JOLNT STOCK COMPANY)

- MA chimg kho6nAvlS thdnh vi6n/ Stock code/ Broker code: DTA

- Dia chi.216 - 218 Nfi Thenh, Phudng Tan Binh Tp, HCM

(Address: 2/6 - 2/8 Nui Thanh Street, Tan Binh Ward, Ho Chi Minh City)

- DiQn thopi lienhQlTel.: 028.3997.4668 Fax: 028.3997.4679

- E-mail: info@detamland.com

2. NOi dung th6ng tin c6ng b6lContents of disclosurei

- B5o c5o tdi chffi soSt x6t 06 th6ng ddu nim 2O25lAudited financial sfatements for

the first 6 months of 2025.

- Giei trinh bitin dQng lginhtQn/Explanation of profitfluctuation:
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LtErKElLrsr SO SANIV COMPARE TY LE DAT %I

ACHIEVEMENT
RATE

GHI CHUi

NOTE

06 th6ng dAu ndm
2025

(First 6 months of
202s)

06 th6ng dAu ndm
2024

(First 6 months of
2024)

T6NG DOANH THU/
TOTAL REVENUE

78.730.568.855 73.387.787.927 107,28yo

77 .555.326.579 7 r.350.57 5.472 108,700h

LOI NHUAN TRI.IOC

THUE/PROFIT
BEFORE TAX

t.t7s.242.276 2.037.2r2.455 57,69yo

LOI NHUAN SAU

THUE/PROFIT AFTER

TAX

390.916.652 t.007.714.286 38,79Yo

Nguy6n nhdn: Kh6 khan chung cta thi trudng n6t dEng s6n v5n chua ch6m dft 6 trong

nu6c 6nh hu&ng d5n viQc b6n hdng vd chi phf t[ng cao.

(Reason: The general dfficulties of the Real Estate market have not ended domestically,

affecttng sales and increasing costs)

- Lqi nhufln sau thu6 sau kiiSm totnlAudited profit after tax.

SAU KIEM TOAN
(AFTER AUDIT)

TRUOC KIEM TOAN
(BEFORE AUDIT)

rY rp GIAM
(DrscouNT

RATE)

GHI CHO
(NorE)

roJ NHUAN sau
THUE/ PROFIT
AFTER TAX

390.916.652 576.068.086 67,5ro

Nguy6n nh6n: Di6u chinh tdng chi phi sau ki6m toan'

(Reason: Adjusted cost increase after audit)

(D6i v6i trubng hqp dinh chinh ho[c thay thO th6ng tin dd c6ng b0 ctn giai trintr rd

nguy6n nhan dinh chinh ho{c thay tht5) lln cqse of correction or replacement of
pr evious ly dis clo s ed information, expl anation i s needed)

3. Th6ng tin ndy dd dugc cdng b6 tr6n trang th6ng tin tliQn tu ctra c6ng ty vdo ngdy

15/812025 tpi duong ddn http://www.detamland.com/This information was published on

the company's website on 75/812025 (date), as in the linkhttp://www.detamland.com.
'.v;

th
r:
!l

2

ryl

T6NG CHI PHi/ TOTAL
EXPENSES



Chung t6i xin cam k6t c5c th6ng tin c6ng bd tr6n cl6y ld <hing sp thQt vd hoan todn chiu

trfuchnhiQm tru6c phdp 1u0t vO nQi dung c6c thdng tin dd c6ng b6/We hereby certifu that

the information provided is true and correct and we bear the full responsibility to the

law.

Tdi liQu itfnh kim/Attached

documents:

Tdi lieu li6n quan d6n nQi dung

th6ng tin c6ng bdlDocuments on

di s c I o s e d informati on.

Dpi diQn t6 chfc

Org aniza tio n r eP r e s en t ativ e

Nguoi dai diQntheo ph6p luflt/Ngudi UQ CBTT

Legal representative/ Person authorized to disclose information

(K!,, ghi rd hq ftn, chuc vtt, d6ng dtiu)

full name, position, and seal)
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sAo cAo rar cnfxu pA DUgc soAr xET
Cho ky kd otin 6 thring eIAu ndm 2025

cOxc rY co PHAN DE TAM
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1. BAo cAo cue rtOI oONc QUAN rzu

2. eAo cAo soAr xpr rs6xc rIN TAI cuius cIUa Nmx o0

3. BANGCANP6ITPTOAN

4. sAo cAo xsr euA HoAT oONc KINH DoANH

s. sAo cAo Luu cHUYpx rIsN rE

6. BAN THUyET MINH nAo cAo rAI cnixn
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cONc rY co psAN DE TAM

BAo cAo cua Her DoNG euAN TRI
Cho b) kd ndn 6 ttuing ddu ndm 2025

H1i dins Qudn tri C6ng ty Cii phdn E€ Tam trdn trong dA trinh bdo cdo ndy cilng vdi Bdo cdo tdi chinh dd daqc soat

xdt cho b) ke rcdn 6 thdng diu nam 2025.

1 ?hdng titr chg.ry

C6ng ty CO phAn DQ Tarn ("Cdng ty") ho4t dQng theo Gi6y chung nhQn dang hi ki$ doanh si5 +tO:OOte61 do Sd

fai Jfrinfr firanfr pnO UO Chi Minh c6p ngey rclfilz}O3 vd tldng (f thay aOi O6n nn tnrf 10 theo GiSy chtmg nh4n

rlang ky kinh doanh vd dang tcy ttrui5 si5 Of O:118498 ngiry 041412025.

CO phii5u ctra C6ng ty d5 clugc chinh thr?c giao dich t4i Sd Giao dich Chtmg khorin thanh ph6 H6 Chi Minh vdi mi

"o iti6u le DTA le-ft ngay L6l7l2ll0 theo Quy6t dinh sO l30/QE-SGDHCM do T6ng Gi6m dlic Sd Giao dich

Chrmg khorin thanh ph6 HO Chi Minh cAp ngiry 301612010.

Hinh thric s6'hiru v5n: C6ng ty cO phan.

Ho4t ilQng kinh doanh cfia Cdng ty: Kinh doanh n6t dEng s6n - Dich vu.

TCn ti6ng anh: De Tam Joint Stock Company. T6n vi(:ttht:De Tam J'S'C.

Mn chring kho{n: DTA

Trg s6'chfnh: SO 216-2lS rlud:rg Nrii Thanh, phudng T6n Binh, thenh ph6 HO Chi Minh.

Tinh hinh tii chinh vd kiit quf, ho4t tlQng

Tinh hinh tdi chinh vd k6t qui ho4t dQng trong kj, cria C6ng ty duo. c trinh bdy trong cfrcbilo c6o tdi chinh dinh kdm.
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Thhnh vion HQi tl6ng Quin tri, Ban Ki6m soft, Ban TOng Gi6m tl6c vir K6 tofn tru6'ng

Thdnh vi6n H6i d6ng Quin tri, Ban Ki6m so6t, Ban T6ng Gi6m d6c vd K6 to6n tru6'ng trong k! vd dtSn ngdy lQp b6o
).,

cao tal cnrnn gom co:

Hdi tl6ng Quin tr!

Ong Trdn Eri'c Lo-i Chir tich HDQT

Ba Pham Thi Kirn Xudn Thdnh vi6n

Ong TrAn Ki6n Ph6t Thdnh vi6n

Be Hpdng Thi Thu Hd Thdnh vi6n

0rg TrAn Minh Nggc Thdnh vi€n

Ban Ki6m so6t

0rg NguySn Hiiu NghTa Tru6'ng ban

Ong Cung Vin Tu Thdnh vi6n

Be NgO LQ CAm Ti6n Thdnh viOn

Ban T6ng GiSm diic vn Kti toin tru&ng

Ba Ph4m ThiKim Xudn T6ng Gi6m d6c

Ong Huj'nh Thanh HuP K6 toan truc'rg

Ngu'd'i rlqi diQn theo phrip lu$t cria C6ng ty trong kj,vh d6n ngAy' l6p brlo c6o tiri chfnh nhu sau:

Be Pham Thi Kim XuAn T6ng Gi6rn d6c

Ki6m to6n tIQc If,p

C6ng ty TNHH I(itim to6n vd Dich vg Tin hgc Moore AISC duoc ,l-.c: l. i.3:--, :oan r jen cho k! ki5 to6n 6 thdng

dAundm 2025 ctaC6ngtY.
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^L MOORE AISC MOORE AISC Auditing and lnformatics
Services Company Limited

389A Dien Bien Phu Street, Ward 4

District 3, Ho Chi Minh City

Viet Nam

r (8428)38329129
F (8428) 38342957
E info@aisc.com.vn

www.aisc.com.vn
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Si5: A0725370-SX/MOORE AISC-DN7 :

nAo cAo soAT xfr rnONG TIN TAI cHiNH GrtfA NrtN EQ

KiNH cffr: eu{' cO o6Nc, HgI EONG auAN TRI vA BAN TONG GIAM DOc

cONc rY co PHAN DE TAM

Chring t6i il6 thgc hiQn c6ng viQc so6t x6t b6o c6o tdi chinh gita ni6n d0 kdm theo ctra C6ng_ty CO phAn EQ

Tam [ggi t6t ld ';COng ty"), dugc lfip ngdy 12 thdng 8 n6m 2025, lt trang 05 d6n trang 44, bao g6-m B.ang c6n d5i

t6 toan iai ngdy 30 tfr,ing O ndm2}25,B6o c6o k6t qu6 hopt <t$ng kinh doanh, 86o c6o luu chuy6n d6n t€ cho kj'

ki5 to6n 6 thangdAu ndm 2025 vitBAn thuyi5t minh b6o c5o tdi chfnh gita niOn d0.

Trr{ch nhiQm cfra Ban T6ng Gi6m tli5c

Ban T6ng Gi6m di5c COng ty chiu tr6ch nhiQm lfp vd trinh biy trung thlrc'vd ho.p l! b6o crlo tdi chinh gita ni6n

dQ theo 
"tluA, 

mpc k6 toL, 
"n6 

d0 kti to6n doanh nghiQp ViQt Nam vd c6c quy dinh ph6p ly c6 li6n quan dlin

viQc lflp vd trinh bdy b5o c5o tdi chinh gita ni6n d0 vd chiu tr6ch nhiQm ve nem so6t nQi b0 md Ban Ti5ng Gi6m

d6c x6c dinh ld 
"an 

tfritit A6 eam b6o viQc lfp vd trinh bAy b6o c5o tii chinh gita ni6n dQ kh6ng c6 sai s6t trgng

y6u do gian lfln ho{c nhAm 15n.

Trich nhiQm c&a Ki6m tofn vi6n

Tr6ch nhiQm cria chring t6i |i dua ra k6t 1u0n vC b5o c6o tii chinh gifl'a ni0n d0 dua tr6n ki5t qud so6t x6t cria

ch6ng t6i. Ch6ng t6i di thr,rc hiQn c6ng viQc so6t xdt theo ChuAn mUc Vi0t Nam v6 hqp d6ng dfch vr,r sodt x6t s6

2410 - So6t xdt th6ng tin tii chinh gita ni6n d0 do ki6m to6n vi0n dQc lflp cria don vi thgc hiQn.

C6ng viQc so6t x6t th6ng tin tdi chinh gita ni6n clQ bao g6m viQc thUc hi€n c6c cuQc ph6ng v6n, chri y6u ln ph6ng

vAn nhiing ngud'i chiu tr6ch nhiQm vd c5c vAn dd tdi chinh k6 to6n, vd thuc hign thri tpc ph6n tich vd c6c thtr tgc

so6t x6t kh6c. MQt cu6c so6t x6t v0 co- bdn c6 ph4m vi hgp hon mQt cuQc ki6m to6n dugc thqc hiQn theo cilc

chuAn muc ki6m to6n Viet Nam vd do vfy kh6ng cho phdp chring t6i dat duqc su dim bAo ring chring t6i se nh$n

bi6t dugc tdt ch c6cv6n dA trgng yrSu c6 the duo. c phdt hiQn trong mQt cuQc ki6m to6n. Theo d6, chring t6i kh6ng

dua ra f ki6n ki6m to6n.
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Branch in Ha Noi:

Branch in Da Nang:

tt

6th floor, 36 Hoa Binh 4 Str., Minh Khai Ward, Hai Ba Trung Dist., Ha Noi City

350 Hai Phong Str., Chlnh Gian Ward, Thanh Khe Dist, Da Nang City

F: (&f24) 3782 0O18 E: hanoi@aisc.com.vn

F: (il2?6)3717620 E: dapp.{Bryc.com.vn
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nAo cAo soAr xnr ru6NG TIN rar cnixu crfln urtN BQ (titip theo)

f6t tu6n cfra Ki6m toin vi6n
,!' 

-re 
" .. J*|

C6n cr? tr6n k6ilue so6t x6t cta chring tdi, chring t6i kh6ng th6y c6 vdn dC gi khitin chring t6i cho ring b6o c6o

tdi chinh gita ni6n clq cl{nh kdm kh6ng phan rinh trung thgc vd hgp ly, tr6n c6e khia cgnh trqng y6u, tinh hinh Ai

chinh cira-C6ng ty C6 phin DQ Tam tai ngdy 30 thring 6 nim 2025, cfing-nhu k6t qu6 hopt dQng kinh doanh vi
luu chuy6n tien"tQ cho kj,t<6 toin 6 th6ng d6u nam 2025, phi hqp v6i chu6n mgc kti toiin, ch6 d0 k6 toSn doanh

nghiQp ViQt Nam vd c6c quy rlinh ph6p lf c6 li6n quan d6n viQc ldp vi trinh bdy b6o c6o tdi chinh gifa ni6n cIQ.

Tp. H6 Ch{ Minh, ngdy 12 thdng I ndm 2025

Thay m6t vd dai diQn

Ki6m to:{n vi Dich vg Tin hgc Moore AISC

NGUYEN VAN TUYf,N

Ph6 TOng Girim diic

GiSy chrmg nhfln ddng lci hdnh ngh6

ki6m to6n s6: 011 l-2023-005-l
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coxc rv co puAN Dp rAM

rAuc cAx DoI KE ToAI\
Tqi ngdy 30 thdng 6 ndm 2025

tu6u sii B 01 - DN

Eon vi tinh: Eing Vi€t Nam
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TAI SAN

A. TAI SAN NCAN UA.N

I. Ti6n vi cic khofrn tuong tluong ti6n
- -,;.I. I IEN

2. C6c khoin tuong <luong ti6n

IL C{c khoin dfiututii chfnh ngin h4n

1. Chrmg khor{n kinh doanh

2. Du phdng giAm gi6 chimg kho6n kinh doanh

3. Eiu tu nim git iliin ngiy tl6o han

III. Ciikhoin phfiithu ngin h4n

1. Phii thu ngin hpn cria kh6ch hang

2. Tri tru6'c cho ngubi b6n ngin han

3. Ph6i thu nOi b0 ngen hqn

4. Phei thu theo tii5n d0 k6 hopch hqp ddng xiy dimg

5. PhiithuvA chovayngin hP
6. Phii thu ngiio han kh6c

7. Dsphdngphiithu nglnhankh6 ddi

8. Tdi san thii5u chd'xri lf

IV. Hing ttin kho

1. Hang tdn kho

2. Dg phdng ginm gi6 hang tdn kho

V. Tiri sf,n ngin h4n khfc
1. Chi phitritrudc ng6n h3n

2. Tlu6 ctct tluqc khAu tril

3. Thu6 vd c6c khoAn kh6c phii thu Nhi nu6c

4. Giao dich mua b6n lai trfi phiiSu Chinh phri

5. Tii sin ngin tran mrac

30161202s 0u0u2025

164.250.622.A% 211.841.809.993

Mi s6
Thuyt6t
minh

100

110

111

t12

120

1,21

122

123

v.1

v.2 3.340.000.000 3.930.000.000

3.340.000.000 3.930.000.000

6.636.108.291

5.418.838.959

1 .217 .269.332

35.832.127.517

33.912.398.101

t.934.695.981

782.706.972

(8s7.674.r43)

106.141.457.484

106.141.457 .484

12.300.928.801

3.168.7 59.299

9.123.169.502

9.000.000

2.286.164.275

i.078.561.370

1.207.602.905

35.424.719.375

33.9s6.456.079

1.s39.274.013

786.663.426

(8s1.674.143)

1s9.005.937.368

159.005.937.368

11.194.988.97s

4.340.913.r90

6.854.075.785
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131

t32
IJJ

134

135

136

137

139

140

i41

t49

1s0

151

t52
i53

154

155

V.J

Y.4

V.5a

v.6

Y.',7a

V.11a

i

)
I

I

I

I

.#

q,l
,i,:i
,L_

It_

\
L Ban thuy\t minh bao cao tdi chinh ld phdn kh6ng th| tdch rdi cia b'ic :: - --- Trang 5



c0Nc rY co psAN oP ravr

nAxc cAw DoI KE ToAN
Tqi ngdy j0 thdng 6 ndm 2025

tvtiu si5 B oL - DN

Dctn vi ttnh; Ddng Vi€t Nam
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TAI SAN Ma sii
Thuy6t

minh
30t6t2025

439.193.672.262

11.966.383.200

12.286.383.200

(320.000.000)

18.286.11s.513

i0.011 .415.513

18.5 5 1.966.71 I
(8 540.49t 198)

8.274.640.000

8.274.640.000

16.769.s70.888

t7 .521 .7 68.000

(7s2.197.r12)

379.782.252.163

319.182.252.163

r.090.000.000

1.349.350.498

11r19.350.498

0ll0ll202s

422.525.787.628

22.903.96s.280

23.223.965.280

(320.000.000)

18.842.851.007

10.568.211.007

18.s51.966.711

(7 983.755.704) 
l

8.214.640.000

8.274.640.000

r7.035.052.222

17 .521.768.000

(486.7|s.17 8)

s00.000.000

t.307.199.748

1.301 .199.7 48

B. TAI SAN DAI HAN

I. C{c khof,n phiithu dii h4n

l. Phii thu dii han cria khdch hang

2. Tri tru6'c cho ngudi brin dni han

3. V5n kinh doanh 6'dcrn vi tr.uc thuQc

4. Pheithu n$i b0 ddi han

5. Phei thu vd cho vay dni han

6. Phai thu ddi hpn kh5c

7. Du phdng phii thu dni han kh6 ddi

II. Tni s,in cii dinh
1. I'ii san c,i ainn hii'u hinh

- Nguy€n gid

- Gid tri hao mdn lu! ke

2. Tii san c6 Ainn thu6 tdi chinh

- Nguy€n gid

- Gid tri hao mdn tu! kii

3. Tii s6n cO Ainn vO hinh

- Nguy€n gid

- Gid tri hao mdn W kA

III. BAt ilQng sin dAu tu
- Nguy€n gi6

- ci6 tri had mdn lu! k6

IV. Tni sin dO dang diri h4n

1. Chi phi sin xuAt, kinh doanh dcr dang dAi han

2. Chi phi xiy dpg co bdn dd dang

V. Cic khoin ttiu tu tii chinh dii hgn

1. DAu tu vdo c6ng ty con

2. D6u tu vdo c6ng ty li6n doanh, li6n k6t

3. DAu tu g6p vSnvdo don vi kh6c

4. Dg phdng dAu tu tii chfnh dni han

5. DAu tu nim git di5n ngiy d5o h4n

VI. Tni sfln diri h4n khfc
1. Chi phi tri tru6'c dni han

2. Tii san thuii thu nhflp hodn l4i

3. Thii5t bi, vft tu, phu tung thay thti ddi han

4. Tii san ddi han kh6c

v.i0

v.7b

351.986.719.371

35t.986.119.371

\/.2 11.040.000.000 10.450.000.000

9.950.000.000 9.950.000.000

200

210

211

212

2t3
214

2Is
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I

L-
{

i

L-

L-

IL

254

251

2s2

253

254

255

240

241
),4)

260

261

26)

263

268

220

22t

222

lz)

224

225

226

227

228

229

230

z)1

z) -/_

v.5b
v.6

V:8

v.9

.#
i4r

l-r{1

I

L

I
L

TONG CQNG TAI SAN 270 603.111.294.355 634.367.597.62L

Bdn thuy\t minh bao cao tii ch{nli ia phin kh6ng thA fich rcri cia bdo cdo na}.

rr

Trang 6



coxc rv co PHAN Dp TAM

nAxc cAx DoI KE ToAN
Tqi ngdy 30 thdng 6 ndm 2025

tvtiu s6 B 01 - DN

Donvi tinh: D6ng Vi€t Nam

L-
I

L-

L
t_

L-

L
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L

L
L
L
L

NGUON VON

C. NO PHAI TRA

I. Ng ngin h4n

1. Pheitracho ngubi ban ng&n hpn

2. Ngubi mua tr6 ti6n tru6'c ngin tran

3. Thu6 vi c6c kho6n phii n6p Nhinu6c
4. Phei fii ngudi lao tlQng

5. Chi phi phni trA ngin ha,
6. Phei tra noi b0 ng5n han

7. Phai fia theo ti6n d0 k6 hoach hgp ddng x6y dlmg

8. Doanh thu chua thlrc hiQn ngin han

9. Phaitrenglnhpnkh6c
10. Vay vi ng thu6 tii chinh ngin h4n

I 1. DU phdng phni trA ngin h4n

12. Qu! khen thu6'ng, phric lgi

13. Qu! b)nh 6n gi6

14. Giao dich mua brin lai tr6i phiiiu Chinh phri

II. Nq diri h4n

l. Phei fia ngud'i ban dni hqn

2. Ngud'i mua trA tiAn tru'6'c dii han

3. Chi phi ph6i tri ddi han

4. Phai tra nQi bQ'vC vi5n kinh doanh

5. PhaituanOi b0 dni han

6. Doanh thu chua thuc hiOn ddi han

7. Phai tre ddi h4n kh6c

8. Vay vd no.'thu€ tdi chfnh ddi han

g. Tr6i phi6u chuy0n rl6i

10. CO phitiu rru dei

11. Thuti thu nhfp hodn lai phii hn

12. DV phdng phAi trA dii han

13. Qu! phit hi6n khoa hsc vi c6ng nghQ

301612025 0u0u202s

398.7 40.2A4.507 430.016.986.541

M6 s.5
ThuyiSt
minh

300

310

311

312

313

3t4
315

316

317

3i8
319

320

321

) /.2

)z)
324

330

33i

332

333

334

335

JJO

331

338

339

340

J+ 1

J+-

-1-1j

Y.t2
v.13

v.14

v.1s

v.16

Y.77a

V.18a

v.17b

\r.1 8b

297.955.480.942

3 6.684.3 86. 1 5 8

1.443.244.231

2.640.170.6s3

727.577.327

2.547.387.532

r42.995.748.426

18.454.445.805

90.s92.7s|.434

47.626.400.000

53.158.323.565

328.075.03r..609

30.667.006.s31

1.224.158.231

t.685.716.371

r.031.991.394

3.913.67r.201

209.282.899.7r0

ls.979.987.989

62.4s3.668.689

47.625.200.000

54.316.154.932

\i
iI
*

v

L
L-

L
L
L
I

I
I

L
L
L
l*
I

I

I

L-

l"
I

I

I

1

IL-
ljl_
i

i

I

I

r.869.7 69.37 6 1.835.931.493

100.784.723.565 10L.941.954.932

i\
Bdn thuyiit minh bdo cdo hi chinh la phin kh6ng th| tach rdi cia bao cdo ni-' Trang 7
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cOxc rY co rurAN EP TAM

sAo cAo LU-u cHUYEN TIEN TE
(Theo phuone ph6p gi6n ti6p)

Cho k) kA ndn 6 thdng diu ndm 2025

tvlSu sii B 03 - DN

'YU

Don vi tinh; D6ng Vi€t Nam Nnt

t30

CHI TIEU Me s6
Thuy6t

minh

VA

I H-C

06 th6ng d6u ndm 06 thr[ng d6u nim ,'l[ 
1

2025 2024 *
rHi

I. LUU CHUYEI{ TIEN TI, HOA.T DQNG KTNH DOANH

1. Lqi nhufn trufc thu6

2. Didu chinh cho cic khoin:

- Kh6u hao tdi san c6 dinh vd u6t oQng san ddu tu

- C6ckhoan dgphdng

- Ldi,16 ch6nh lQch ti gi6 h6i do6i do danh gi5 l4i cilc

khoin mpc ti6n tC c6 gi5c ngo4i tQ

- Lai, 16 tir ho4t d6ng dAu tu

- Chi phi l6i vay

- C6c khoan di6u chinh kh6c

3. Lqi nhuin tir hoqt dQng kinh doanh trufc thay aOi viSn

Iuu tlQng

- T6ng C), gi6m (+) c6c khoin Phii thu

- Ting C), ginm (+) hang t6n kho

- TIng (+), giam (-) c6c khoan phii tri (khdng k6 lai vay

phdi tra, thu6 thu nhflP Ph6i nQP)

- TAng G), giarn (+) chi Phi trA tru6c

- Tdng C), giAm (+) chung kho6n kinh doanh

- Ti6n l6i vay dd trA

- Thuti thu nhflp doanh nghiQP da nQP

- Ti6n thu kh6c tir.hoat dQng kinh doanh

- Ti0n chi kh5c tu hopt dQng kinh doanh

Luu chuy6n tidn thuAn tu ho4t dQng kinh doanh

L.175.242.276 2.037.212.455

822.276.828 556.735.494

3s0.000.000

04

05

06

01

01

02 v.8, 10

03 v.6

VI.4

08

09

10

11II

72

13

14

15

t6
17

20

v.14

(1s4.918.3s6)

3.766.726.147

s.609.266.89s

.8.1s2.289.748

2s.068.947.092

(s7.827.3t3.249)

1.130.003.141

(s.01s.009.817)

(3.600.001)

(22.88s.416.191)

(2r1.742.039)

4.597.402.674

7.329.608.s84

20.344.481.769

30.525.314.045

(62.8ss.427.9s9)

130.997.494

(5.116.153.s44)

(337.4s4.142)

(61.700.000)

(9.440.333.7s7)

',1,
'' I

4

I

I

I LUU CHUYEN TIEN TU HOAT DQNG DAU TU

l. TiAn chi d6 rnua sim, xAy dung TSCD vd ciic TSDH khac : '
2. TiAn thu tir thanh ly, nhuong b6n TSCD vd citc TSDH khdc ::
3. TiAn chi cho vay, mua c6c c6ng cp ng cria don vi khdc : l
4. Tidn tliu nOi cho vay, b6n 14i c5c c6ng cp ng cira don vi khai l:
5. Ti6nchidAutug6pv6nvdodonvfkh6c :r
6. Ti6n thu irOl aau tu g6p v6n vdo don vi kh6c :;'

I . TiAn thu tu'15i cho vay, c6 tirc vd lo. i nhufln duoc chia - 
-

Luu chuy6n tiAn thu6n tir ho4t tlQng ttiu tu 3i'l

254.708.829 206.403.221

206.4A3.221

i-

ql

Bdn thuyil minh bdo cdo tdi chinh ld phin kh6ng thA Mch rdi cia bao cdo ni.'

251.708.829

Trang l0
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C6NG TY CO PHAN DE TAM

BAN THUYET MINH BAO CAO TAI CHINH
Cho k), kd rcdn 6 thdng diu ndm 2025

MAus6Bog-DN

Don vi tinh; D6ng ViAt Nant

i

i
L
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L

\
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I. DAC DIEM HOAT DQNG CUA DOANH NGHIEP

1. Thnnh l$p

'C;ngryto"fl#n DQ Tam ("COng ty") ho4t'dQng theo Gi6y chririg nhfln ttdng ky kinh doanh sO +tO:OOtS61 do Sd Tdi

ctrintr ffrannphO UO Chi Minh c5p ngny rclrclz}O3 vi <ldng la-i thay OOi a6n lin thrl 10 theo Gi6y chtmg nhan dang h-f

kinh doanh vi ttdng ty ttruti sO O:O:118498 ngity 041412025.

C6 phi6u cria COng ty dd dugc chfnh thr?c giao dich t4i S0 Giao dich Chtmg kho6n thanh phO HO Chi Minh v6'i mE c6

phiiiu ld DTA k6 tu ngdy 16/712010 theo Quyiit dinh s6 l30/QD-SGDHCM do T6ng Gi6m cli5c Sd Giao dlch Chrmg

kho6n thdnh pnO UO Chi Minh c6p ngdy 301612010.

V5n di6u lQ theo giSy chimg nhfln dAng hi kinh doanh cta C6ng ty Ia 180.598.320.000 VND, dugc chia thanh

18.059.832 cd phdn, mQnh gi6 m6i cO phdn ld 10.000 VND, t6t ci cO phAn cria Cdng ty h c6 phan ph6 thdng.

Trg sO chfnh: SO 216-218 dudng Nfi Thanh, phudng TAn Binh, thdnh phi5 HO Ctri tr,llntr.

2. Linh vrlc kinh doanh

Kinh doanh g6t dQng sin - Dich vu.

3. Nginh ngtrA kinh doanh

Kinh doanh nhd. Dich vg nhd aAt. Xay dpng ddn dung vd c6ng nghiQp. San 16p mqt bang. Tu v6n xdy dr,mg (tru'kinh '\
doanh dich vu thi6t k6 c6ng trinh). Khio s6t dia hinh, dia chAt c6ng trinh, dia ch6t thuy van. Mua b5n: vAt li6u xdy 'i

dung; di6n co'; di€n lanh; dpng cp th6 thao; hdng c6ng nghQ phAm. Kinh doanh du lich lt hdnh nQi dia. Mua b6n, stra \
chira 6 t6. Hopt dQng th6 thao. Kinh doanh: khu vui choi gidi tri, nhd hdng, kh6ch s4n (kh6ng ho4t dQng tai tru so'). D4i 

l

ly bdn vd m6y bay. I

,:

Xdy dpg co' sd ha tAng k! thu4t khu c6ng nghiQp, khu ddn cu. Kinh doanh b6t dQng sdn. Dich W tu v6n b6t d6ng s6n. I

Dich vp quin l! UAt AEng sAn. Mua b6n, cho thu6 m6y m6c, thi6t bi x6y dprrg - ngdnh n6ng - l2m nghiQp - vdn phdng.

Dich vr; don v€ sinh van phdng, nhd 6'. Dich vg chdm s6c c6y cdnh. Cho thu6 nhd d, vdn phdng, nhir xu6'ng, kho bdi.

Cho thu6 nhd phpc vu mqc dich kinh doanh (ki 6t, t.ung tdm thuong mai). M6i gi6i, d5u giAbAt dQng sAn. Qudng c6o

bAt dOng sAn. Sdn giao dich O6t dOng sin. Vdntii hdng ho6 bing dud'ng bQ.

4. Chu ki, srin *udi, kinh doanh thdng thudng

Clru kj, sin xu6t, kinh doanh dg 6n: Kdo ddi trdn 72 th6ng. Chu kj' SXKD c6c ho4t dQng kh6c cua C6ng ty trong vdng

12 thdng.

5. D{c tli6m ho4t ilQng cria doanh nghiQp trong kj, kti tof n c6 6nh hu6'ng d6n b6o c6o t}i chfnh: kh6ng c6.

6. T6ng sii nhAn vi6n tliin nghy 30 thdng 6 n5m 2025: 34 nhin r i€n Ngal' 3 1 th6ng 12 ndm2024:31 nhAn vi€n).

a\

\
VU

/i
?

7. Cda trric doanh nghiQp

Danh s6ch c6c don vi trgc thuQc khOng c6 tu crich ph6p nhnn

TGn don vi Dla chi

j

.s
i

W t--
ri

\

t-

Chi nh6nh sil I - COngty Cd phan DQ I4m

C6ng 1y CO phAn EQ Tam - Chi nh6nh Phrl Qu6c

Chi nh6nh s6 : - COng ty CO phan DQ Tam

Ap Vfing GAm - xd Phu6c An - huyQn Nhon Trach - D6ng Nai

405,4. Nguy6n Trung Tryc - Khu ph6 5 - phuong Duong D6ng -

thanh ph6 Phir QuOc - tinh Ki6n Giang

Can nha ma sii U(Bt7{8 Dg in Khu nhd o li6n ke t4i cac 1O

aixyy hiQu: LK-B14 + LK-821 thu6c du 6n Ddu tu Xdy dpng,

Kinh doanh l(hu tt6 thi rd Dich vu VSIP Bic Ninh - phudng

Phtr Chdn', '\inh phr5 Ttr Son - tinh Bic Ninh

Cdc thuyh ntinh ndy ld b6 phcn nctp rhdnh cdc Bao cao tdi ch[nh. Trang l 2
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cONc rY co rnAx op rana

sAN THUYET MrNH nAo cAo rAr cHiNH
Cho bj' kii todn 6 thdng ddu ndm 2025

tvlSu sti B 09 - DN

Don vi t{nh; D6ng Vi€t Nam

8. Tuy6n Uii vd Xna nlng so sinh th6ng tin tr6n B5o crio tli chinh

ViQc lga chgn s6 IiQu vi th6ng tin c6n ph6i trinh bdy trong b6o ci{o tdi chinh dugc thlrc hiQn theo nguydn tic c6 thti so

s6nh dugc giii'a cdc kj,k6 to6n tuong fng.
u' l''& '' ' "$_,).

rr. NroN D0 KE TOAN, EoN VI TrEN TE SrI DUNG TRONG rr TOAN

l. Ni6n tIQ k6 todn :

NEm tdi chinh cria C0ng ty U6t AAu dr ngiy 0l th6ng 01 vd kiSt thtc ngdy 3l th6ng 12 hing n6m.

Kj'kritoin6th6ngdAundmcuaCOngtybitdAutirngdy0l th6ng0l vdkiStthricngdy30thang6hingnSm.

2. Do'n vi ti6n tQ sir dgng trong k6 to6n

DOng ViQt Narn (VND) duo.'c sri dpng lim tlon vi ti6n t€ de ghi sd kti toan.

ur. CHUAN MrI. c vA cHt E0 xE roAN Ar ngNc

1. Ch6 tIQ k6 todn {p dgng

C6ng ty 6p dpng c6c chu6n mUc ki5 torin, Ch6 d0 ki5 toan doanh nghiQi, Viet Nam dugc ban hanh theo Th6ng tu s5

2OO120141TT-BTC ngdy 22 thing 12 ndm2014, Thdng fri 53l2Ol6lTT-BTp ngdy 2l thang 3 ntm2016 sria dr5i b6 sung

mQt s6 cti6u Th6ng tu 20012014/TT-BTC vir cdc th6ng tu hu6ng d6n thlrc hiQn chudn mgc k6 toiin cira B0 Tdi chinh
trong viQc IQp vd trinh biy B6o c6o tii chinh.

2. Tuy6n b6 vd viQc tu6n thrl chuAn mr5c kt6 to6n vi cn6 oq k6 tofn.

Ban T6ng Girlm d6c dim b6o dd tuAn thtr yOu cdu cria c6c chuAn myc kti to6n, Ch6 dQ kti to6n doanh nghiQp Vi$t Nam

dugc ban hdnh theo Th6ng fi s6 2OO\2O14ITT-BTC ngdy 22 thdng 12 nfum2014, Th6ng fi 5312016 ngiry 2l thang 3

nam 2016 sria d6i b6 sung mQt s6 tli6u Th6ng t1t 2\O\2O\4ITT-BTC cfing nhu th6ng tu hudng d5n thgc hiQn chudn

mirc k6 toiin cria BO Tni chinh trong viec 10p vi trinh biy B6o c6o tdi chfnh.

rV. CAC CHiNH SACH KE TOAN AP OUXC

1. Co s6'l{p B5o c6p tii chinh

86o c6o tdi chinh duo. c 16p tr6n co' s6'k6 to6n d6n tich (tru c6c th6ng tin 1i6n quan d6n c6c lu6ng ti0n).

2. Cic khorin ti6n vi tuong tluong ti6n

Tidn bao g6m ti6n mdt, tidn gili ngdn hdng kh6ng c6 k) han vd c6 $' han. ti6n dang chuy6n.

Cf c khoin tuong du'o'ng ti6n ld c6c khodn ddu tu ngin h4n c6 thdi h4n thu nOl noac d6o hpn kh6ng qu6 3 thring k6 tr)

ngdy mua, dE dang chuy6n aOi tnann mQt lugng tidn xdc dinh cr.,rng nhu kh6ng c6 nhidu rti ro trong vi6c chuy6n d6i

3. C6c khorin tIAu tu tdi chinh

Cdc khorin tISu tu nim gi['tli5n ngiry d6o h4n

Ki-rodn dAu tu dugc phAn 1o4i ld nim git d6n ngdy dao han Lri Doa:: :.g::ep co j' dinh vd khd ndng giir d6n ngdy d5o

han.

C6c khodn d6u tu nim giir d6n ngdy d6o h4n bao gdm: c6c iiroa: :-,: i-. :.r:: -ia:rs co k,i han (bao g6m cd cdc 1o4i tin
phi6u, k) phi6u), trfi phitiu, c6 phitiu uu ddi b€n phat hdnh ba: :-:'; ::,. ::'ra la, tai m6t thoi di0m nh5.t dinh trong

tuo'ng lai vit citc khoAn cho vay nim git di5n ngdy d6o han rci ::*; :.::, -:.- .ir rarg $'r,d c6c khodn dAu tu n&n git'

d6n ngdy d6o h4n kh6c

C6c khoin dAu tu nim giii'dr5n ngdy d6o han duo. c ghi nhan'oa: :'- .. -- = 
. I ; :,: gom eid mua vd c5c chi phi li6n

quand6ngiaodichmuac6ckhodndAutu.Saukhinhinbani"-.:.:.---': -=-:--:i1 duo-cghinhQntheogi6tri c6

th6 thu trOi. fnu nh4p lai tri cdc khoAn dAu tu nim git dtin ngd.l J:: .--. ::- -.-:' :.-: juo-c ghi nhfln trOn 86o c6o k6t

quaho4td6ngkinhdoanl-rtr6nco'sdduthu.LSiduo.chuongii;t:.-:. ----;.. :.:- -:-;Juo-cghigiAmtrrivdogi6gilc
t4i thd'i di6m niua.

L(

Cac thq,€t minh ndy ld bQ phdn hop thanh cdc Bao cdo tdi chinh. Trang I 3
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CONG TY CO PHAN DE TAM

BAN THUyET MINIr nAo cAo rAr cHil{H
Cho k),ke todr 6 thdng ddu ndm 2025

vt6u si5 B 09 - DN

Dctn vi tinh; E6ng Vi€t Nant

It-

L-

IL-

'
t-__

L-

L-
t
L_

L

3. Cdc khoin tliu tu tii chinh (tii6p theo)

Khi c6 c6c bing chrlng ch6c ch6n cho th6y mQt phan hoflc toan b0 khoin cIAu tu c6 th0 kh6ng thu hdi dugc vi s5 tOn

t$rr duqc.xag dil$ mQt c6ch dang tin cfly thi tdn thAt dugc ghi nhgn vdo chi phi tdi chinh trong kj'vi giim tru tr.uc ti€p

girl tri dAu tu. -''

C{c khoin tliu tu g6p viin vio don vi kh6c 
I

DAu tu vdo c6ng cU vt5n ctra don vi khSc bao gdm c6c khoin dAu tu cOng cr,r v5n nhmg Cdng ty kh6ng c6 quydn ki6m

so6t, d6ng ki€m so6t hoic c6 6nh hudng dSng kC A5i vOi b6n duo. c dAu tu.

C6c khoin dAu tu vdo cdng cg vrin cira dcrn vi kh6c du-o. c ghi nhfln ban dAu theo gi6 gdc, bao gdm gi6 mua ho[c khoin

g6p vr51 cQng c6c chi phi trfr" ti6p t6n quan di5n hoat ttQng dAu tu. CO trlc vd lqi nhuan crta cdc kj'tru6c khi khoin ttiu

tn duqc mua dugc hpch torin gi6m gi6 tri cua chinh khoan dAu tu d6. C6 trtu vd lgi nhu4n cua cdc ki' sau khi khoin d6u

tu duo.'c mua dugc ghi nh{n doanh thu. C6 tfc dugc nhfln bang c6 phii5u chi rlugc theo d6i sti luqng c6 phitiu tbng

rh6m, kh6ng ghi nh4n gi6 tr! cd phiiSu nhfln tlugc/tlugc ghi nhfln theo mQnh gi6 (tril cdng ty Nhd nudc thirc hiQn theo

quy dlnh hiqn hdnh cria ph6p 1u4t).

Dg phdng t6n thAt cho c6c khoAn dAu tu vdo c6ng cr,r vi5n cita don vi kh6c duo-c trich lQp nhu sau:

- O6i vO'i khodn dAu tu vdo c6 phii5u ni6m ytit ho4c gi6 tri hqp ly khoin dAu tu duo. c x6c dinh tin cAy, viQc lQp dU

dua tr6n gi6 tri thi trud'ng cta c6 phit5u.

- OOi vOi khoAn ddu tu kh6ng xrlc dinh duo. c gi6 tri ho. p ly t4i thdi di6m b6o c6o, vi6c lap dU phdng duo-c thuc hi€n can

cir vdo khodn 16 cua b6n duo. c ddu tu vdi mftc trich l4p bing ch€nh lQch git'a v6n g6p thgc tti cta c6c b6n tqi do'n vi

kh6c vd v6n chir s6'htu thuc c6 nh6n v6i tf lQ g6p v6n cua C6ng r.,* so v6'i t6ng sO vOn g6p thuc t6 cua c6c b6n tai don

vi kh6c.

4. Cic khoin phii thu thu'ong m3i vir phii thu khfc

C6c khoin ng'phii thu duo. c trinh bdy theo gi5 tri ghi s6 trri di c6c khodn dp phdng phAi thu kh6 ddi.

Vi6c phdn 1o4i c6c khoAn phdi thu duo. c thpc hiQn theo nguyen tic sau:

- ph6i thu cria kh6ch hhng phis anh cdckho6n phai thu mang tinh ch6t thuong m4i ph6t sinh ttr giao dich c6 tinh ch6t

mua - b6n giira Doanh nghiQp vd ngudi mua ld don vi d6c 14p I oi C6ng q '

- phei thu khrlc ph?n 6nh c6c khodn phdi thu kh6ng c6 tinh thuong mai. kh6ng 1i6n quan d6n giao dich rnua - bAri.

Dg. phdng ph6i thu kh6 ddi duo. c lQp cho timg khoiin ng phai thu kho doi cdn cf vdo tu6i no- quii han cta c6c khodn

no. hoflc du kitin mirc t6n th6t c6 thO xAy ra, cu thO nhu sau:

- OOi vO'i no. phAi thu qu6 h4n thar-rh to6n: Theo th6ng tu qul rirrr:
- Oill vOi no. ph6i thu chua qu6 h4n thanh to6n nhrmg kho co kl:a i-s th.r h0i: can cu vdo du ki6n muc t6n thdt dd lQp

du phdng.

Tdng, gidrm s6 du du phdng nq phii thu kh6 ddi cAn phai trlc:- ..: :". ::.r ket rhLrc k! ki5 toSn dugc ghi nhdn vdo chi

phi qudn lf doanh nghiQp

5. Hing tdn kho

Hdng t6n kho duo. c ghi nhQn theo gi6 thAp hon giua gid goc \ : r: .r- :-. - '-. ;. :ri thuc hiQn duo-c.

Gi6 gi5c hing tiin kho dug'c xrlc tllnh nhu sau:

- Nguy€n vit IiQu, hing h6a: bao g6m chi phi mua vir cac c:.. :. :- - -.:.:-;; .j:: kh6c ph6t sinh dC c6 duo-c hdng

tOn kho o'dia di6n vd tr4ng th6i hi6n tqi.

- Thinh phAm: gi6 tri nhdp kho csn cri vdo thqc t6 hoan tha:., ::: : -:j: , .. -: -: -.:r r a tr€n don giri t?m tinh di duo. c

dg to6n tr0n gi6 tri c6ng trinh.

- Chi piri sin xu6t kinh doanh dd dang: bao g6m chi phi d€n Hrr. gar phong mflt b[ng, san l6p mflt bing, chi phi

nguycn v6t liqu chinh, nhdn c6ng truc ticp va chiphi san x*6t chrmg pha *nn trong qud ninh thirc hiQn xdy l[p c6c dg

5n, c6ng trinh x6y dlmg co ban d6' dang.
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5. I{ing tiin kho (ti6p theo)

Phu'o'ng phf p tfnh gi6 tr! hdng tdn kho:

- Nguy6n vflt liQu, hdng h6a: theo gi6 binh quAn gia quy6n.

z- Th?rnh phAm: theo gi6 thuc t6 dich danh. ..s.

H4ch torin hing tOn kho: Phuo'ng ph6p kC khai thu'dng xuy€n. l/
t".

phucrng phfp l6p d\-r phdng giim gi6 hing tiin kho: Dr,r'phdng gi6m gi6 hdng t6n kho duo-c ldp cho ttmg rnflt hdng 
iKlEl

tOn mro cO gi6 g6c 16'n ho-n gi6 trf thuAn c6 th6 thuc hiQn duo'c. Gi6 tri thuAn c6 th6 thqc hiqn duo. c ld gi6 b6n u6c tinh \
crta hing tOi tlio trong kj, ,in *rhr, kinh doanh binh thud'ng trt' chi phi u6'c tinh d€ hodn thdnh vd chi phi ud'c tinh cAn ,)
thi6t cho viQc ti€u thp chring. lOOi vOi dich vu cung cAp d6' dang, vi6c 16p du phdng giAm gi6 duo. c tinh theo ling lo4i \
dich vu c6 mtc gi6 ri€ng biQt.)

fang, gi6n s5 du du phong gi6m gi6 hang t6n kho cAn phdi trich 16p tai ngdy k5t thr:c nam tdi chinh duoc ghi nh4n vdo

gid von hAng ban. i
6. 'rni srin c6 dinh (TSCD) I

6.1 TSCD ht'u hinh 
r

'fdi sdn .6 ainn hiru hinh duoc ghi nhpn theo nguyCn gi6 tru di (-) gie tri hao mdn lfry k6. Nguy6n gi6 ld todn bQ c6c chi {

phi nd doanh nghiep phdi b6 ra dC c6 duo-c tdi sin cO Ainir tfnh d6n thoi ditim dua tdi sAn d6 vdo tr4ng th6i sin sdng su

dung theo du tinh. C6c chi phi ph6t sinh sau ghi nhQn ban diu chi duo-c ghi tang nguyOn gi6 tdi sin cO Oinn n6u c6c chi ,;

phi ndy chic ch6n ldrn tSng lo. i ich kinh t6 trong tuorrg lai do su dun-s tdi sin d6. C6c chi phi kh6ng th6a mdn di6u kiOn t
tr€n duo. c ghi nhAn ld chi phf trong ki'.

Kiri tdi sin cr5 dinh duo-c b6n hopc thanh lf, nguy6n gi6 vd khAu hao 1uy' k6 duo-c x6a s6 va b6t k3' khoin 16i 16 ndo ph6t

sinh til viQc thanh lf dCu duo. c tinh vdo thu nhdp hay chi phi trong ki.

X6c dinh nguy6n gi6 trong ting trudng hgp:

Tdi sdn ct5 dirh hiru hinh *ua sd*

Nguy6n gi6 tai sin cr1 dinh bao g6m gi6 mua (tn) C) c6c khoan duo-c chi€t khAu thu'ong mai ho?c gi6m gi6), c6c khoin

tnir6-0<tro"g bao g6m c6c khoAn thu6 duo. c hodn lai) v2r c6c chi phi 1i€n quan truc ti6p d6n viQc dua tdi s6n vdo tr4ng

thSi sAn sAng sil di-rng, nhu chi piri lip d4q chay th[r, chui'€n gia r a cac chi phi li€n quan truc ti6p khiic'

-fai 
sd1 co dinh Ia nhd cila, vflt ki6n trric gan li€n v6i qu13n sir dung oit thi gi6 tri quy6n st dung dAt duo-c x6c dinh

ri6ng biQt vd ghi nh4n li tdi sin cii Ainn v6 hinh.

6.2 TSCD vd hinh

Tdi sdn cO ainn v6 hinh duo. c ghi nh4n theo nguy6n g16 tru Ci i- r qr: :n :ao mon lfry k6. Ngry6n gi6 tdi s6n c6 Oinh vO

hinh bao g6m c6c chi phi md C6ng ty phAi b6 ra de co duoc :a. s.:- :a :,:r tinh diln thoi di6m dua tdi s6n d6 viro trang

th6i sin sang sir clpng. Chi phi lien quan d6n tiri sdn cO iinl i i .--. ..'. ;:i: s:rh sau khi dugc ghi nhfln ban dAu dugc,ghi

nhQnldchiphisAnxuAt,kinhdoanhtronglcltrukhi cd:cc:r::-:..', S::.:anrdirn6ttdisdnc6dinhv6hinhcqth6vd
ldm tdng lo. i ich kinh t6 ilr c6c tii sAn ndy.

Khi tdi sin c6 dinh v6 hinh duo. c b6n hay thanh 1f. ngul e: t: ', : -: ::. :.::' ::-\n f irl' kti duo.'c x6a s6 vd 15i, 16 ph6t

sinh do thanh lj duo. c ghi nhfln vdo thu nhQp hay chi piu ::c:-= '-'1::"

X6c dinh nguy6n girl trong tirng trudng ho. p:

euy6nsirdpngd6tldtodnbQc6cchiphithgctt)C6ng1if ::.:.':-. : :.-:-::j.r:iptoidAtstdpng,baog6m:tidn
cti'ru Ae cO quy6n sir dung dAt, chi phi cho dOn bu. gia- :,----..-i r:- -.-,. -'.- .: mirt bing, lQ phi tru6c b4,....Khi

quydl s,i'aUrgA6tduo.cmuactngv6i nhdcua, vdtki5l,::--;:::. :.--- =. .- -- ::.u dungd6tduo.cx6c dinhri6ng

biQt vighi nhpn ld tdi sin cO ainh v6 hinh'

t\

Cdc thu1,€t minh ndy ld bQ phdn ho;p thdnh cac Bao ccio tdi chinh' Trang I 5
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6. Tni s6n cii tlinh (TSCD) (titip theo)

6.3 Phu'ong phfp kh6u hao TSCD

Tdi sA1 c6 Ointr duoc kh6u hao theo phuong ph6p dudng thing dr,ra tr6n thd'i gian su dpng ud'c tinh cira tdi sdn. Tho'i 4
gian hfr'u dgng udc tinh ld thd'i gian md tdi sdn ph6t huy duo-c t6c dung cho sAn xudt kinh doanh. :.ob-1
Thdi gian hfru thlng rdc t{nh cfia cric TSCD nht sau: CC

Nhd cua, vdt ki€n truc 05 - 30 ndm I
i T0l

Phttong ti€n vdn tdi, truyin ddn 09 - 10 ndm Tl

Thi\t bi, dung c4 quan ly 04 nam ffi0{

>-
Quyin str dung diit vA thdf hsn dugc ghi nhdn theo gid 96, uo khdng tinh khiiu hao. S

7. B6t dQng sin dAu tu

Nguy6n tic ghi nhin B6t dQng s6n tl6u tu: nAt agng s6n dAu tu ld quydn sil rlung d6t, nhd, mQt phAn cira nhd ho{c co" 
i

sO:h4 tAng thu6c s6'hiru ci-ra C6ng ty hay thu€ tdi chinh duo-c sri dpng nh6m mpc dich thu lgi tir vi6c cho thu€ hoac chd ,

r[ng gid. La, a6ng sdn d]u tu dug:" ifre iriqn theo nguy6n gi6 tril hao md1 luy k6.
,'

Nguy6n gi6 cira l6t Oqng sin tlflu tu: Ld todn bQ c6c chi phi md Cdng ty phdi b6 ra ho{c gi6 tri ho.p l! cita c6c khoin 
.

Or" 1.u dJt.ao a6l ntrim 
"6 

drro. 
" 

b6t d6ng s6n dAu tu tinh d6n thdi diiim mua holc x6y drmg hodn thdnh b6t dQng sin l

dAu tu d6.

Chi phi li6p quan den b6t c1Qng sdn dAu tu phdt sinh sau ghi nh4n ban ddu duo-c ghi nhdn ld chi phf kinh doanh trong i

kj,, trir khi chi phi ndy c6 kh6 nang cnac chan ldm cho b6t dQng sin dAu tu t4o ra lgi ich kinh tti trong tuo'ng 1ai nhidu I

ho-n rnirc hopt dQng dugc d6nh gi6 ban dAu thi duo. c ghi tdng ngu;'6n gia b6t dQng sAn ddu tu.

Khi bAt dQlg sdn dAu tu duo-c b6n, nguyen gi6 vd kh6u hao lfry k6 duoc xo6 s6 vd bat ky khodn 1ii 16 ndo ph6t sinh d6u

duo. c hqch to6n vdo thu nhQp hay chi phi trong ky.

Vi€c chuy6n tir b6t d6ng sdn chir so'hfiu sfr dpng hoic hdng tdn kho thdnh b6t dQng sdn ddu tu chi khi chu s6'hiru ch6m

dtt su dung tdi san d6 ua Uat dAu cho b6n kh6c thu€ hoat d6ng holc khi k6t thric giai doan xdy drmg. ViQc chuyOn tt'

U6t Agng sa; dAu tu sang b6t dQng sin chu sd hfru sri dpng hai' hdng t6n kho chi khi chri so'hflu bit dAu sil dpng tdi sAn

nay ho4"c bit dau.tri6n khai cho muc dich b6n. Vi6c chuy6n tu bAt dQng sdn dAu tu sang b6t dQng sAn cht so'hfru su

dung ho4c hdng t6n kho kh6ng ldrn thay d6i nguy6n gi6 ha1, gi6 tri con l4i cua bAt d6ng sAn t4i ngdy chuyiln d6i.

n6t aEng sin tIAu tu sft dgng tI6 cho thu6: kh6u hao duo-c ghi nhan theo phuong ph6p dudng thdng dga tr6n thd'i gian

htu dpng u6'c tinh cira b6t d6ng sdn diu tu d6.

Thdi gian hiru dtlng rdc tinh cfia cdc nfu apng sdn diu ttr nhw ssrt:

Cdn h6 chung ctt 33 ndm

8. Chi phi xiy dg'ng co b6n dri'dang

Chi phi xdy dr,mg co' bdn d6' dang phdn 6nh c6c chi phi lier .. *r: ::j. ::i: :ao gom cd chi phi lii vay) c6 1i6n quan pht

iro.p v6i chinh s6ch k6 to6n 
"ru 

LOrg ty dt5n circ tai sar ia:: ::,: :--: ; -: :: :: ral dung. m5y m6c thi6t bi dang lilp d$t

d6 phuc vq cho mpc dich sAn xuAt, cho thue va quin ir ;*:g :.r i .:.- ::- .-:r quan d€n viQc sria chira tii sin c6 dlnir

dalg thpc hiQn. c6c tdi sdn ndy duo-c ghi nhan theo g:d. g.: -,. '-.'-:_. l::: :-:: khi.u hao.

Chi phi ndy dugc k6t chuytin ghi tang tdi sdn khi cong :;::--: .. -.. '.:.;.: .. .:: :-g:-ieir thu t6ng the da thuc hiOn xong, tdi

sdn duo-c bdn giao vd dua vdo tr4ng th6i sin sdng su :-:g

9. Chi phi trzi tru'6'c

Chi phi trA tru6c tai C6ng ty bao g6m c6c chi phi :n;; :. :l :'' -' - -.,- --.- -, ,.=:. quan d€n k6t qut ho4t dQng kinh

doanh 
"tu 

nhi6u kj,tC toTn. Phuong ph6p phdn bo c:: :.- .-: --,-, : " i: ' ::. . 1::-l: bo chi phitrA tru'oc vdo chi phf

hoat dQng kinh doanh trmg ky theo phuong ph6p duo:rg :-'=.

ril

Cac thul,€t minh ndlt ld bQ phQn hqp thdnh cac Bdo cao tdi chinh Trang ) 6
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9. Chi phi trfl tru'6'c (ti6p theo)

Chi phi trd tru6'c ctra C6ng ty bao g6m cdc chi phi sau:

C6ng cg, dgng.cq: Cdc c6ng cu, dpng cp d6 dua vdo sil dr,rng duo-c phdn bO vdo chi phi theo phuo-ng pir6p dudng

thdng v6'i thd'i gian phdn b6 kh6ng qu6 36 th6r,g.

Chi phf mdi giri'i: Chi phi rn6i gi6'i duo-c ph6n b6 vdo chi phi theo doanh thu ghi nhqn.

Chi phf khfc: C6c khodn chi phi kh6c duoc ph6n b6 vdo chi phi theo phuong ph6p dudng thing v61 thoi gian phdn b6

kh6ng qu6 36 th6ng.

10. N9'phtii tr6

C6c kho6n no- phdi trd dugc ghi nh4n cho s<) ti6n phni tri trong tuong lai li6n quan d6n hdng h6a vd dich vU c15 nhAn

duo. c. Chi phi phAi trA duo. c ghi nhQn dga trdn c6c u6'c tinh ho-p lf vC s6 ti6n phAi trn.

ViOc phdn loai c6c khoAn phii trA ld phii trd ngud'i b6n, chi phi phni trd, phAi trd nQi bQ vd phii trd kh6c duo-c thuc hi6n

theo nguy6n tic sau:

- Phai tra nguo'i bi1 phAn 6nh c6c khodn phai trd mang tinh chdt thuo-ng m4i ph6t sinh tt giao dich mua hdng h6a, dich

vu, tdi sdn vd ngud'i b6n ld do'n vi d6c lpp v6'i C6ng ty, bao g6m cA c6c ichodrn phAi trd khi nhAp khAu th6ng qua ngudi

nhdn uy th6c.

- Phdi trA kh6c phAn inh cdc khoAn phdi tri kh6ng c6 tinh thuong m4i, kh6ng 1i0n quan d6n giao dich mua, b6n, cung

c6p hdng h6a dlch vU

11. Ti6n lu'o'ng vh crlc kho6n bio hi6m nit UuEc

Ti6n luong duo. c tinh to6n vd trich lQp dua vho chi phi trong k) theo Ho-p d6ng lao dQng vd Quy ch6 tidn luong cta

COng ty. Theo d6, bAo hitim x6 hQi, bio hi6m y t6 vd bio hiern thAt nghiQp cfrng duo-c trich 16p v6i tj' lQ lit25,5o ,4,5oh

vit 2%tuong u1g v6'i tiAn luong ciia ngud'i lao dQng. Tj' lC 21,50 sE duo-c dua vdo chi phf bAo hi6m xE h6i, b6o hi6m y

t6, bao hi6rn th6t nghiQp trong kj,; vd 10,5%o sE dugc trich tu luong co bdn cua ngud'i lao dQng.

12. Chi phi phii tri
Chi phi phii trd phAn 6nh c6c khoAn phdi trd cho hdng h6a, dich vu d6 nh4n duo. c tD'ngud'i b5n ho[c dd cung c6p cho

ngud,i mua nhung chua chi trd do chua c6 h6a don ho4c chua du hd sc, tdi liqu kc to6n vir c6c khoin phlii trA cho ngud'i

1ao dQng ve ti6n luo'ng nghi phdp, c6c kho6n chi phi sAn xuAt. kinh doanh phiii trich tru6c.

13. Vay vi ng'thu6 tdi chinh

Gi6 tri c6c khoan vay duo-c ghi nh4n ld t6ng sO tiAn di vav cua cdc ngAn hirng, t6 chfc, c6ng ty tdi chinh vd c6c d6i

tuo.ng kh6c (kh6ng Uao gOrn 
"a" 

khoa,l vay du6'i hinh thuc phat hanh trai phiiiu hoflc ph6t hdnh c6 phit5u uu d6i c6 di6u

kSodn bit buoc bdn phat hirnh phdi mua lqi tqi mor thoi d jin r:r3i iinh tro:e ruong lai.1.

14. Ghi nh$n vh viin h6a crlc khoin chi phf tli vay

Nguy6n tac ghi nhfln chi phf di vay: Chi phi di va1 bao gcr:: ": :.j: \;', \r c:c ;hi phi kh6c ph6t sinh 1i6n quan tryc

ti6p d€n c6c khodLn vay. Chi phi di vay duo. c ghi n1rdn vao ch ::; .:.. ::.: s::-:

Trud.ng hop chi phi di vay li6n quan trgc ti6p d6n vi6c ,Jau:; r"'' :.r:.: .-,:1; s:n ru6t tdi sAn d6'dang cdn c6 mQt thd'i

gian dir ddi (tr6n 12 thfng) d0 c6 th6 dua viro sir dpng thec ::*; i::.- :.::. ::",:: iodc b6n thi chi phi di vay ndy dugc

v6n h6a. O5i vO'i khodn vay ri6ng phUc vU viQc xiy dpg :ai s:: : : j-. -. :.: :::-l san dAu tu, Iii vay duo. c v6n h6a kC

ci khi thd'i gian xdy drmg du6'i 12 thdng. C6c khodn thu n-ai: :...: . :,- -- 
'. i: ji- :: iam thoi c6c khoAn vay dugc ghi

giam nguy6n gi6 tdi sin c6 li6n quan.

O6ivOjc6ckhodnv6nvaychungtrongd6c6sirdungchor-;:.-- -.---',:. r;:.-::oacsanxu6ttdisAndodangthi

chiphidivayv6nh6adu-o'cx6cdinhtheofj'16vdnh6ado:\r-:::- -"':: --.:-irgiaqu-vdnph6tsinhchovi6c
dAutuxaydlmgco'bAnhof,csAnxuAttaisdnd6.TyIQro:-:.-1-:-- --.: , :.ii suAtbinhqudngiaquyiincua

c6c khodn vay chua trd trong ndm, ngo4i trir c6c khoin r al :-.::.. - j: : - ,: - -: - .:.-.: Jich hinh thdnh mQt tdi sdn cq

,'.,th6.

Cdc thuy€t minh ndy ld bQ phdn hrtp thdnh cac Bao cao tdi chinh. Trang 17
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15. Doanh thu chua thuc hiQn

Doanh thu chua thuc iriQl 1d doanh thu sE duo. c ghi nh4n trrong [mg v6j phan irghTa vu md C6ng ty se phai thuc hipn

trong rnQt hodc nhi6u kj' k6 to6n ti6p theo'

Doanh rhu chua thuc hiQl bao g6rn s6 tien cua kh6ch hdng di tri tru6'c cho m6t ho6c nhidu ki'k6 to6n theo ti6n d0 thu

ti6n vd c6ng ty d5 ph6t hdnh h6a do-n gi5 tri gia tang vd ngud'i mua ch6p nir4n thanh to6n'

phuo-ng ph6p ph61 b6 doalh thu cl-rua thr,rc hiQn theo nguy€n tic phu ho-p v6'i phdn nghia vp md Cdng ty sE phAi thuc

hiQn trong rnQt hoac nhi6u ki'kt5 to6n ti6p theo'

C6ng ty ph6n lo4i doanl-r thu chua thuc hiQn dr,ra vdo k6 ho4ch bdn giao b6t dQng sin d€n kh6ch hdng cu th6 nhu sau:

- Doanh thu chua thyc hiQn ng6n han: thd'i gian bdn giao b6t aong szrn trong vdng 12 th6ng'

- Doanh thu cirua thUc hipn ddi h4n: tho'i gian bdn giao U6t aOng sAn tir i2 th6ng tro' l6n.

16. V6n chii sti'hfi'u

V6n g6p cria cht s6'hii'u: v6n g6p cua cht so iriru duo-c ghi nh4n theo st5 vrin thuc t6 da g6p cta cdc co dong'

Lg'i nhufln chua Phdn Phiii

Lo-i nl-rudn sau thu6 thu nh4p doanh nghiQp duo. c phan ptroi cno c6c c6 d6ng sau khi da trich ldp c6c qu! theo Di€u lq

cria c6ng ry cfrng nhu c6c qul ainn cua phSp 1u4t vd d5 duoc Dai h6i d6ng c6 d6ng ph6 duyQt'

ViQc ph6n phOi lo..i nhufln cho c6c c6 d6ng duo-c cAn nhic d6n c6c khodn mr,rc phi ti6n tC nim trong 1o. i nhu4n sau thu6

.rrr" prra, prr6i co thc anh huolg d6n lu6ng ticn vd kh6 nang chi tra co tu'"/loi nhu?n nhu l6i do d6nh gi|lai tdi san

,*ii gop uon, tri do d6nh giitlai cdckho"nn muc tiiin t€, chcc6ng cp tdi chinh v2r c6c khoAn mpc phi ti6n tq kh6c

CO ttc/lo.'i nhudn duo. c ghi nhdn ld no- phai tra khi duo-c Dai h6i d6ng CO d6ng ph6 duyQt'
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17. Doanh thu vi thu nhflP khic

Doanh thu bfn hing

Doanh thu b6n hdng duo-c ghi nhan khi d6ng thd'i th6a. man n6m (5) dieu ki6n sau: I . Doanh nghiQp di chuy6n giao

ohA, ld, rui ro vir lo. i fch gin licn'quyc, ,o t tru sAn phAm hoac hdng hoa cho ngud'i mua; 2. Doanh nghiep khdng cdn

;il ,ir;ra, qrai ri ha"ng hoa nilu ngub'i so'hiru hang hoa hoqc quydn.kiem 
:".r,lu"q lu"',r. ?:-"ll 

tl=' j:.:'*"
il ?"o,]*;5i ;il Jnir. ?irL r.,qp o6ig qui dinh ngud.i mua duo-c quydn tri lqi stn pham, hdng hoa, da mua theo

nhfrng di6u kiqn cu th6, doanh thu chi du'o. c ghi nnan uri nhfing diiru kiQn cr1 th6 d6 kh6ng cdn tiln tai vd nguo'i mua

kh6ng duo. c quy61 rrA l4i s61 phAm, hdng ho6ltrir trudng hop kh6ch hdng c6 quyAn trd 14i hdng h6a du6i hinh thr1c d6i

lai dC i6y hdng h6a, dich vp kh6c); 4. Doanh nghiqp thu duo. c ho[c sE thu duoc 1o. i ich kinh tti tt giao dich b6n hdng; 5'

X6c dinh duo. c c6c chi piri li6n quan di5n giao dich b6n hdng'

Doanh thu cung c6P dlch vg

Doanh thu cira giao dich cung c6p dicir vp duo. c gl,i nhdn khi k6t qui cua giao dich d6 duo. c x6c dinh mOt cSch d6ng tin

cfly. Trud.ng ho.p dich v9 duo-c thyc hiQn t ong n"hlou ki,'thi doanr:hu iuoc ghi nhin trong k! duo. c cf,n cit vdo k6t qua

phin c6ng uig. Aa hodn thdnh vdo ngdy k5t thric kj k6 to6n'

I(tltquaciragiaodichcurrgc6pdich.vuduo.cx6cdinhkhi thoa::i::a:caror(alr dieuki6n: 1'Doanhthuduo-cx6c

u,* t 
"rg 

ufii 
"1,6. "hfu.-"Khn; 

Ao.,g qui dinh.nguoi mua i,u..'; ;.:":: ::: lqi cich ru d6 mua theo nhiing di6u kiqn

cq th6, doanh thu chi duo. c ghi nh4n nri ,ltrg Aieuiidn cu tri Jo .::':-s ;c:.:':i tar vd ngub'i mua kh6ng duo-c quyA'n

tr6l4idichvudScung "ap;i.C6khaningthudu-oclgiichkin::e:*-3-":'r:.acinqcipdichvud6; 
3'Xtrcdinhduqc

ph6n c6ng rig. Oa hoan thdnh vdo ngdy kt)t thric k! k6 toan: -i \:: j-:.:- .:;:c c:: pni phdt sinh cho giao dich vd chi

phi dC hoan thanh giao dich cung cAp dich vr,r d6'

qr

Cac ttiuydt minh ntLv ld b6 phdn hop rhdnh cac Bao cdo tdi chinh' Trang 18
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17. Doanh thu vi thu nh$p kh6c (ti6p theo)

Doanh thu b6n b6t tlQng sin

Difr vdi cisedUg#rinh, h4ng mgc c6ng trinh mi Cdng ty li chri tliu tu: doanh thu b6n b6t d0ng s6n duo.'c ghi nh?.n

klii <l6ng thb'i fr;a m6n 5 di6u kiQn: l. B6t dQng sin dE hodn thdnh todn bQ vd bin giao cho ngud'i mua, doanh nghiQp

dd chuy6n giao rui ro vd lgi ich gEn li6n vdi quyen sd hiru b6t dQng sin cho ngud'i mua; 2. Doanh nghiQp kh6ng cdn

n6m git qrye" quan lf bdt dQng sAn nhu ngudi sd hrru bat dQng s6n hoflc quyOn ki6m so6t b6t dQng sin; 3. Doanh thu

dugc x6c ilinh tuong aOl ctrac inan; q.Doanh nghiQp da thu clugc ho{c sE thu dugc lgi ich kinh G tu giao dich b5n b6t

dQng s6n; 5. Xdc dinh <Iuqc chi phi li€n quan di5n giao dich b6n b6t dQng san.

Trudng ho. p C6ng ty c6 hgp d6ng hodn thiQn nQi tfrat U6t dQng sdn ri6ng vdi kh6ch hdng, trong d6 quy dinh 16 yOu cdu

cria khTch hang vC thi6t t<6, t<y thuflt, mdu m6, hinh thrlc hoan thiQn nQi tnNaat dQng sAn vd bi6n ban bdn giao phdn

xdy th6 cho khdch hing, doanh thu dugc ghi nhfln khi hodn thanh, ban giao ph6n xdy th6 cho kh6ch hdng.

Oiii vO'i doanh thu b{n U6t A6ng sf,n phfln 16 bdn ndn: doanh thu dugc ghi nhQn khi tl6ng thdi thoA mdn 4 diOu kiQn:

1. Dd chuytin giao riri ro vd lgi ich g[n 1i6n v6i quy0n sir dr,]ng d5t cho ngudi mua;2. Doanh thu duo. c x6c dinh tuong

d5i cnac ct in; :. Xric dinh dugc chi phi li€n quan d6n giao dich ban n6n ddt; q. Doanh nghiQp tld thu tfuo. c hoic ch6c

chin sE thu dugc lgi ich kinh ti5 fir giao dich brin nOn d6t.

Doanh thu cho thuO tii sin ho4t dQng

Doanh thu cho thu6 tdi san ho4t dQng duo.'c ghi nhan theo phuong ph6p ducrng thing trong suiit thdi gian cho thu€. Ti6n

cho thuO nhfln trudc cria nhi€u kj'dugc phdn bO vdo doanh thu pht hgp v6'i thd'i gian cho thu6.

Doanh thu ho4t tlQng tii chinh

Doanh thu ho4t dQng tni chinh dugc ghi nhan khi th6a mdn d6ng thdi 2 di6u kign: 1. C6 kha ndng thu tlu-o.c lgi ich tu

giao dich d6; 2. Doanh thu dugc xrlc ttinh tuong d6i chdc chin.

Doanh thu phit sinh tu tiOn ldi cta doanh nghiQp du<r. c ghi nhan khi thda m6n tl6ng thdi 2 tli0u kiQn: 1. C6 khi nang

thu duo. c lqi fch tt giao dich d6; 2. Doanh thu duo-c x6c dfnh tuong d6i ch[c ch6n.

Tidn l6i duo. c ghi lhQn tr6n co'sd ddn tich, duo. c x6c dlnh tr6n s5 du c5c tdi khoin ti6n gui vd ldi su6t thr,rc t6 tung k).

Khi kh6ng the thu lrOi m6t khoin md tru6'c cI6 da ghi vdo doanh thu thi khoan c6 khd ning kh6ng thu h6i dugc ho4c

kh6ng chac chin thu hOi rtuq'c tl6 phdi h4ch todn vdo chi phi ph6t sinh trong kj', khOng ghi gi6m doanh thu.

18. Gi6 v6n hhng b{n

Gi6 v6n hdng b6n phdn 6nh tri gi6 v5n cira sdn phAm, hdng h6a, dich vu b6n trong k! vd c6c chi phi li6n quan d6n hoat

dQng kinh doanh b6t d6ng san tiu tu vir ciic chi phi kh6c duoc ghi nhdn vdo gi6 v6n hof,c ghi giim gi6 v6n trong k!
bao-cao. Gi6 v6n duo-c ghi nhQn t4i thoi di6m giao dich ph6t sinh hodc khi c6 khd ndng tuong a5l cnac chin sE ph6t

sinh trong tuong lai kh6ng ph6"n biQt dd chi ti€n hay chua. Gi6 r'6n hdng bdn vd doanh thu drro-c ghi nhQn d6ng thd'i

theo nguy6n tac phu hoP.

19. Chi phf thi chinh

Chi phi tii chinh bao gtim: C6c khoin chi phi ho4c khoan i5 1ie;-, qu:r den cac hoat d6ng dAu tu tdi chinh, chi phi cho

vay v2r di vay v6n, dr; phdng giArn gi6 dAu tu'tdi chinh r. ir cd.c iih..a: c:.r :ri rai chinh kh6c.

Khoan chi phi tdi chinh duo.c ghi nhdn chi ti6t cho timg noi ;;:-. c:. ::: ihr thuc t5 ph6t sinh trong k! vd duo.c x6c

dinh mQt c6ch d6ng tin c4y khi c6 dAy dri b[ng chrmg r'€ cac k:-.-. : -. ::-. :..i

\
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20. Chi phi bdn hirng vir chi phi quin lf doanh nghiQp

a. Chi phf b5n hing

PhAn 6nh c6c chi.phi thu'c t6 ph6t sinh trong qu5 trinh bdn sin phAm, hdng ho6, cung c6p dich vu, b6n b6t d6ng sin bao

g6rn cdc chi phi chdo hdng, gi6i thi6u sAn phAm, quing c6o sdn phArn, hoa h6ng b6n hdng, ...

b. Chi phf qurin Iy doanh nghiQp

Phin 6nh ciic chi phi quin l! chung cta doanh nghiQp g6m c6c chi phi vA luo-ng nhdn vi6n b0 phQn qudn 1y doanh

lghiQp; b6o hidm xd h6i, bAo hi6m y t6, kinh phi c6ng doirn, bio hiem thAt nghiQp cira nhdn vi6n qu6n lf doanh nghiQp;

chi phi vat ligu v[n phdng, c6ng cu lao dQng, khdu hao TSCD ding cho qudn lf doanh ngiri6p; thut5 m6n bdi; dich vu

mua ngodi; chi phi bing ti6n kh6c.

21. Chi phf thuti thu nhflp doanh nghiQp

Chi phi thut5 thu nhQp doanh nghiQp bao g6m chi phi thu6 thu nh4p doanh nghiCp hi6n hdnh vd chi phi thu5 thu nhflp

doanh nghiQp hodn lai phd,t sinh trong nam ldm cf,n cir x6c dinh ki5t qu6 ho4t dQng kinh doanh sau thu6 cua C6ng ty

trong ndrrr tdi chinh hiQn hdnh.

Thui5 thu nhgp hiQn hinh ld kho6n thuti duo. c tinh dua tr6n tl.ru nh4p tinh thu6. Thu nhdp tinh thu6 ch6nh lQch so v6i

lo'i nhuQn kr5 to6n ld do di6u chinh c6c khoin ch6nh l6ch t4m thd'i gilra thu6 vd ki5 to6n, c6c chi phi kh6ng duoc tru'

cfrng nhu di6u chinh c6c khoin thu nhQp kh6ng phAi chiu thut5 vd c6c khodn 16 duo.'c chuyiln.

thu6 thu nhgp hoin lqi ld khodn thu6 thu nhdp doanh nghiQp sE phdi nQp hopc sE duo. c hodn lai do ch6nh 16ch tarn

thd'i gi['a gi6 tri ghi s6 cira tdi sdn vd no. phdi tri cho muc dich lap 86o c6o tdi chinh vd co so'tinh thu6 thu nhQp. Thuil

rhu nhdp hoSn l?i phai trd duo-c ghi nhQn cho tAt cd cic khoin ch6nh lQch t4m thd'i chiu thu6. Tai sdn thui5 thu nh4p

hoan 14i chi duo. c ghi nhdn khi chic chin trong tuo'ng lai sE c6 lgi nhu6n tinh thui5 dt5 sir dr,mg nhftrg ch€nh 16ch tarn

tho'i duo-c kh6u tru ndy.

Gi6 tri ghi sO cfra thi sin thuii thu nh{p doanh nghiQp ho6n lai duo-c xem x6t lai vdo ngdy k6t thric ndm tdi chinh vd

sE duo. c ghi gi6m d6n rnirc dirn bAo chic chin c6 dt lo. i nhu|n tinh thuti cho phdp 1o-i ich cua nQt phdn hoflc todn b6 tdi

s6n thu6 thu nhdp hoSn 14i duo-c su dpng. C6c tdi sdn thu6 thu nhQp doanh nghiQp ho6n l4i chua duo-c ghi nhdn trud'c

d6y duo"c xem xdt lai vdo ngdy k6t thfc ndm tdi chinh vir duo'c ghi nhAn khi chdc chin c6 du lo-i nhudn tfnh thu6 dd c6

th6 su dpng c6c tdi sin thu6 thu nh6p hodn 1ai chua ghi nhQn ndy.

Thu6 su6t Tii sin thuri tnu nh6p hoin lgi vi thui5 thu nh4p hoin iai phii tr6 duo. c x6c dinh theo thu6 su6t dg tinh

sE 6p dung cho nim tdi sAn duo.'c thu trOi fray ng phdi trd duo-c thanh to6n dua tr6n c6c mf'c thu6 su6t c6 hiQu luc t4i

ngay t6t thfc nam tdi chinh. Thu6 thu nh4p hodn 14i duo-c ghi nhdn vdo 86o cdo kt5t qud ho4t d6ng kinh doanh vd chi

ghl ir\r" ti6p vdo v6n chir so'hiru khi kho6n thu6 d6 1i6n quan d6n cac khoan mpc du'o. c ghi th[ng vdo vt5n chir so'hfru.

C6ng ty cl.ri bu tril c6c tdi sAn thu6 thu nh4p hoin lai va thu5 tnu nhAp noin iai phai tri khi C6ng ty c6 c6 quydn ho,p

ph6p duo-c bt trir giira tdi sin thu6 thu nhdp hiQn hanh roi thue :hu niir hiin hanh phdi n6p; vir c5c tdi sdn thu6 thu

1hflp ho6n lai vd thu6 thu nh4p ho6n lai phii tri 1i6n quan toi t:',: ::ru ::rap doanh nghiQp dugc quin 1! b6'i cung mQt

co quan thutS: dtii v6i ctng rnQt don vi chiu thu6; hodc doart n-irre: ;: ,i:nr thanh to6n thuti thu nhQp hi€n hdnh phAi

tra vd tdi sdn thu6 thu nhAp hiQn hdnh tr6n co'so thudn hoac ::.-. .--- ... :;: ion-s thoi voi viQc thanh to6n no- phAi tra

trong tl,mg kj,tuo'ng lai khi c5c khoAn trong y6u cua thu€ thu ::.": ::": .:: ::ai tra ho6c tdi san thu6 thu nhQp hodn l4i

duo. c thanh to6n hoflc thu h6i.

Cdng ty dd duo. c thanh tra ki6rn tra thu6 d6n ndm 2018.

Thu6 suAt thu6 thu nhQp doanh nghiCp 6p dung cho C6ng i\ ::.:, : : t::":- :: : :r.. -. 1'-t' 0.

Ctrcb6o c6o thu6 cta C6ng ty se chiu sr,r ki6m tra cua co c-tra: :..-; l'- :: ': ;*:-q .'lAt va c6c quy dinh v6 ttru6 Af5l

vd.i c6c 1o4i nghiQp w kh6c nhau c6 th€ duo. c giii thich theo :-,--.- - r:, :--:- : ..'-. s,r :l"ui duo-c trinh bdy lr6n b6o c6o

tdichinhcOttr6riUittuydOitheoquy6tOinncuOicungcua,-r:,'.-.-,. l'.::: .r:giuasi5thu6phAin6ptheos6
. i '.^ ,.,1. -';.sacnvarolteuKlemtraquy6ttoiinse duo-cdi€uchinhkhi co;.-'.::. '-:- -- .: j:',-'.;oquanthu€'

Ja, ,nryi, ntinh ndy ld b6 phdn hop thdnh cac Bao cdo tdi chinh.
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24. Chc bOn li6n quan

Theo chuAn mUc ki5 to6n sti 26 - Th6ng tin vd c6c b€n li€n quan t4i c6ng ty nhu sau:

(i) Nhtng doanh nghiQp ki6m so6t, ho4c bi ki€m so6t tryc tiiSp hoic gi6n titip th6ng qua mQt hoic nhidu b6n trung gian,

tf'ac du6iquy}tr bi ki6m soSt chung v6i doanh nghiQp bilo c6o (bao gdm c6ng ty m9, c6ng ty con, c6c c6ng ty con

cirng t4p tlodn);

(ii) C6c c6ng ty li6n ki5t (quy dinh t4i ChuAn mr,rc kti to6n s6 O7 "K6tofn cdc khoin d6u tu vdo c6ng ty li6n kiit");

(iii) C6c c6 nhdn c6 quy6n trgc tiiip ho{c gi6n tiiip bi6u quy5t O c6c doanh nghiQp b6o c6o ddn d6n c6 anh hu6ng d6ng

ki5 t6i doanh nghiQp ndy, k6 ch cbcthdnh vi0n mflt thii5t trong gia dinh ctra cdc citnhdn ndy. Thinh vi6n mQt thi6t trong
gia dinh cta mdt ci{ nhdn ld nhimg ngud'i c6 th6 chi pn5i hoac bi chi ph6i bdi ngudi d6 khi giao dlch vdi doanh nghiQp

nhu quan hQ: Bri, rg, vg, chiing, con, anh, chj em ruQt;

(iv) C6c nhdn vi6n qurin lf chir chi5t c6 quy6n vd tr6ch nhiQm vO vi6c l$p ki5 hoach, qudn llf vd ki€m so6t c6c ho4t dQng

cfia doanh nghiQp b6o c5o, bao g6m nhirng ngudi Hnh d4o, cdc nhdn viOn qudn ly cria c6ng ty vd c6c thdnh vi6n mQt

thi6t trong gia dinh cta ciic c6 nhdn ndy;

(v) C6c doanh nghiQp do c6c c6 nh6n duqc nOu 6 trudng ho.p (iii) ho[c trudng hqp (iv) nim trgc tii5p hoflc gi6n fi6p

phAn quan trgng quy6n.bi6u quy6t hoflc th6ng qua viQc ndy ngudi tl6 c6.thd c6 inh hu'6ng d6ng kd tdi doanh nghiQp.

Trud:rg hgp ndy bao g6m nhflng doanh nghiCp dugc sd hiru bdi nhirng ngudi l6nh t14o ho{c c6c c6 d6ng chinh cua

doanh nghiCp b6o c6o vd nhimg doanh nghipp c6 chung mQt thanh vi6n qudn lf chu ch5t vdi doanh nghiQp b6o c6o.

Trong viQc xem x6t trmg m5i quan hQ cira c6c b6n li6n quan cin chri f t6i bin chSt cira miii quan hQ chrl khdng chi

hinh thrlc ph6p lf ctta c6c quan hQ tI6.

25. Tdi sfrn, doanh thu, k6t quri kinh doanh theo bQ ph$n

BQ phfln kinh doanh bao g6m b0 phfln theo linh v.uc kinh doanh vd bQ phan theo khu v.uc dia ly.

BQ phan theo linh vr,rc kinh doanh li mQt b0 phfln c6 thi5 phdn biQt duo. c cia C6ng ty tham gia vdo qu6 trinh sin xu6t

hodc cung c6p san phAm, dich w ri6ng 16, mQt nh6m c6c san phAm hoflc ciic dich vr,r c6 li0n quan mir b0 ph0n ndy c6

riri ro vi lqi ich kinh ti! kh6c v6i c6c bQ phfn kinh doanh kh6c.

BQ phan theo khu vgc rtia lf ld mQt b0 phfln c6 thO phAn biQt tlugc cira C6ng ty tham gia vdo qu6 trinh s6n xu6t ho4c

"ung 
.6p sin phdrn, dich vU trong ph4m vi m6t m6i trudng kinh t6 cU th€ md b0 phan ndy c6 riri ro vd lqi ich kinh ti5

khdc vdi c6c bQ ph4n kinh doanh trong c6,c m6i trudag kinh ti5 kh6c.

v. TH6NG TIN 86 SUNG CHo CAC KHoAN MITC TRiNH BAY TRONG BANG CAN DOI KE TOAN

1. Ti6n vh cdc khorin tu'ong tlu'crng tidn

-. ).
I ten

l'i6n mdt
^.. :I len gul ngan nang

C6c khoin tuong rlu'ong tii:n

'I'i6n gui c6 k! h;Ln (")

c0ng

(*) C6c khodn ti6n gui c6 k]'han kh6ng qu6 3 th5ng, v6'i 15i su6t i.690 nan

2. Citc khoin tIAu tutii chinh (trang31)

I

I

I

3016/2025

5.418.838.959

t26.497.219

5.292.34t.740

1.217.269.332

1.217 .269.332

0Lt0u2025

1.078.s61.370

7s.363.481

1.003.197.889

t.207.602.945

1.207.602.90s '

6.636.108.291 2.286.164.275

4

F

L-

I
t

l'
)

l

L-

\

I

*2

Cac thuydt minh ndy ld b0 phdn hop rhinh cdc Bdo cdo tdi chinh. Trang 22



\L- 
CONG TY C6 PHAN DE TAM

I BAN THUYET MINH BAO CAO TAI CHINH

L_ Cho k) ki! todn 6 thdng ddu ndm 2025

u6u s6 B 09 - DI\

Don vi t{nh; D6ng Vi€t Nant

3. Phei thu ngin h4n cria khich hhng

.lG

30t6t2025 0U01i2025

.lHH

;vi r

.HQ(

tE AI

,

,, 
HE

C6ng ty CP Ky thuAt Xdy durg
Hai Au

C6ng ty CP Tu vAn Xdy dUng
-. 

i
I huong mal I an I len

PhAi thu kh6ch hdug - Dq 6n

KDC xi Phu6'c An (Detaco)

PirAi thu kh6ch hdng - DU 6n

VSIP B[c Ninh

B6n li6n quan (xem thuy6t

ninh VIII.3)
,:.

Uac dor tuo-ng Kltac

c0ng

Gi6 tri Dg phdng Gi6 tri Dq phdng

s64.335.ss4 824.335.554

5.s7r.t60.404 5.571.160.404

12.97t.024.598 (1 i 1.790.5s0) 13.313.826.658 (1 1 1.790.5s0)

t4.492.728.177 14.160.410.827

39.600.000

333.549.968 26.122.636

4. Trrt tru6'c cho nguli bfn ngin hgn

33.972.398.70r (111.790.ss0) 33.956.4s6.079 (111.790.ss0)

301612025 0Lt0U202s

BOn li€n quan (xem thuy6t

minh muc VIII.3)

C6ng ty CP C6p nu6'c Nhon

Trach

C6c dtii tuorg kh6c

c0ng

1.295.081.s60 (44s.883.s93)

639.6t4.421

Gif tri DLr phdng Gi6

629.119.433

910.154.580

Du phdng

(44s.883.s93)

1.934.69s.987 (44s.883.s93) 1.539.274.013 (44s.883.s93)

5. Phei thu khrlc 30/612025 0U0U2025

Gi6 tri Dr,r phdng Gi6 tri Dr,r phdng

a. Ngin h4n

Phdi thu lai tiOn gui

C6c khoan t?m ung

C6c khoin ph6i thu kh5c

b. Dii h4n

T4rn img nhin vi6n li6n
quan tlti thirc hiQn dU an

PhAi thu diii tu-o. ng kh6c

Khoan ky qu} thu6 vdn
phdng

782.706.972

185.29',7.806

6.000.000

s91.409.166

r 2.286.383.200

1 1.73 1.320.000

320.000.000

38.730.000

(300.000.000)

(300-000.000)

(320.000.000)

786.663.426

28s.088.279

32.000.000

469.57 5.147

23.223.965.280

tr.668.902.080

r 20.000.000

l8.730.000

9 6.3 3 3.200

(300.000.000)

(300.000.000)

(320.000.000)

(320.000.000)

t963T.240.*
I

WL

iil

!
L-

Ky qu! quir-r ly b6t dQng sdn

cqng 13.069.090.172

6. Ng x6u (trang 38)

!:,;

Cac thuydt minh ndy ld b6 phin ho'p thdnh cdc Bao cao tdi chinh.

:r.r,r10.628.706 (620.000.000)

Trang 23
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CONG TY CO PHAN DE TAM

BAN THIIYET MINH gAO CAO TAI CHiNH
Cho k) kii toan 6 thdng ddu ndm 2025

u5u sii B 09 - DN

Don vi t{nh; D6ng Vi€t Nam

7. Hhng t6n kho 30t6/2025 0u0L12025

Ci6 s.5c Dg phdng Gi6 g6c Dg'phdng

a. Ngf n h3n

Thdnh phArn (*)

Hdng h6a

b. Dii h4n

Chi phi sdn xuAt, kinh
doanh do'dang (**)

c0ng

(*) Bao g6m:

Khu chung cu Detaco - du

6n KDC x5 Phu6'c An

Du 6n KDC xE Phud'c An

Dp 6n Garden House -

VSIP Bdc Ninh

C0ng

106.141.457.484

9s.760.468.3 88

10.380.989.096

379.782.252.163

379.182.2s2.163

485.923.709.647

0U0u2025

1s9.005.937.368

ts9.426.118.612
' 519.758.696

351.986.719.371

351 .986.719 .37 |

TIng

5r0.992.6s6.739

Gifrm 30t6t2025

\t_

t_

IL

L-

L.-

L_

L
I
L

L-

IL_

L
L
L
It

l_

I
L__

L
ti
L

,L-

I
t

L_

I(-

L-
I
L

l_
lf-'t-

i
L-

It_

t__

\'

t_

i..-

L-

3.t12.070.248 16.892.350.032

12.583.614.000

31.783.043.308

100.2'79 .241 .580 48.88s.430.500 51.393.811.080

158.426.t78.672 3.112.070.248 65.777.780.532 95.760.468.388

0110u2025 Ting Gifrm 30/6t202s

29s.642.007 .894 26.146.940.815 3.r12.010.248 318.676.818.s21

14.499.989.140 2.729.828.1s9 17.229.817.299

148.508.282 945.043.411 1.093.551.759

41 .59'7 .702.7 54

98.5 I 1.301

i.184.301.830 42.782.004.584

98.51 1.301

1'

I

(**) Bao gdm:

DU 6n KDC xd Phudc An (i)

Khu chung cu Detaco - dg

6n KDC xE Phu6c An (ii)

Dg 6n Garden House -

VSIP Bac Ninh (iii)

DU 5n khu biQt thg Detaco

Ph[ Qu6c (iv)

C5c du an kh6c

c0ng

12.s83.614.000

4s.563.323.092

- Gie tri hdlg t6n ktro dung de tht5 ch6p nh6m b6o dam cho c6c khoan var tai thoi ditlm cu6i nam: thuyt5t minh V.18.

(i) Trong t6ng chi phi ph6t sinh cta dr,r 6n ndy di bao g6m chi phi ai r ar duo-c r'6n h6a ph6t sinh trong 6 th6ng dAu

ndm2025\it3.132.477.525 \,ND vd s6 du d€n301612025 la 39.699 -:1 l9- \\D'
(ii) Trong t6ng chi phi ph6t sinh cta dr,r 6n ndy d6 bao g6m chi pr: .ar ',:i duoc r,6n h6a ph6t sinh d6n301612025lit

2.6s1.911.806 VND.

DU 6n Khu ddn cu xd Phu6'c An t4i mpc (i) vd (ii) c6 quy m6 l-.1 ::. ::--:.. j.' i:oang 36.9 ha d6 duo-c Nhi nu6'c giao

AAt. pOi v6i phAn diQn tfch di duo. c giao dl,t, C6ng ty dd hoirn thi:: :.-::.',-- ::r c:rnh r.oi Nhd nu6c theo quy dinh vd

dangtri61khaix6ydplgh4tAng,nhdph6,chungcutheotii5ndO.)::--:---...-::1ctned6tri6nkhaiho4tdQngb6n
nan! a6i voi chctie, .U. cua dg 6n d5 hodn thdnh. pOi vOi phin :::: :,:.- :::. ":. Cong t1' dd th6a thu0n b6i thudng

vOi in6t s5 ng aan vd dang ti6p tuc ldm vi6c v6'i c6c co' quan chuc : i--: -: ' - :- :.: :-- - tuc b6i thuo'ng theo quy dinh,

ldm co- s6. dri duo-c Nhd nud'c giao d6t, tt d6 tii5p tyc tri6n khai di: :j ).;'- - ---:
- pOi vf1 Dg 6n KDC xd Phudc An: C6ngty dang chd y kiiin Cc:-: -. : ---i -'.-- -:--:,g din ctac6c Co'quan ban

ngdnhli€nquand6thuchiQnc6cthirt.ucnhimhodnthdnhc6ngli;:--.--'---:: :.lientichcdnlaivdduo'cch6p

thuAn di6u chinh tii5n d6 du 6n ndy.

3s1.986.719.371 31.006.114.341 3.210.581.549 3',79.782.252.163

q't

Cdc thuyil ntinh ndy ld b6 phdn itop rhdnh cac Bao cdo tdi chitth. Trang 24
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\t-- 
cONc rY co PllAx DE TAM

l"L. sAx THUYfT MrNH sAo cAo rAI cHfNH
L- Cho b) kd ndn 6 thdngddu ndm 2025

nI5, s6 B 09 - DN

Don vi tinh: E6ng Vi€t Nant

\\-:l-
l*,,.,t7. Hirng ttin kho (tiiip theo)

- poi vo.i Khu chung cu Detaco - du 5n KDC xd phu6'c An: Theo quy6t tlinh s6 totlqo-ueND ngdy.l3 ll.ll2l25,

**..r-od,{*"* Ut ban nh6n.nhdn tinh D6ng Nai.ch6p thupn dicu chinh cht truong tl6u tu (c6p lan ddu ngdy

$8120fi vd thay odt tAn thu nh6t ngiry 1310112025) vc viQc di6u chinh thdi gian xdy dpg vd phdn do4n thuc hiQn'

(iii) Dg 6n d6 nghiQm thu vd ki5t chuyen thanh phAm, tii5n hdnh ban giao cho kh6ch hang. So du tqi 301612a25 lit

1.t1i.375.622 VND li6n quan d6n chi phi xdy dyng nhd theo y6u cAu cira kh6ch hdng.

(iv) Trong t6ng chi phi ph6t sinh cria dg 6n ndy d5 bao g6m chi phi lai vay duoc vi5n h6a ph6t sinh- d6n301612025 lit

4.34g.g75.g2g vND. DU an ndy 116 d4t dugc 
"tap 

,rra"1hu truong vd dang trong qu5 trinh hodn t6t c6c thtr tuc 1i6n

quan diin viQc ddn bt cho dg 6n'

Theo quyilt dinh si5 42I/eD-BeLKKTPQ ngiry 1811212024, Clngty d5 dugc Yy P* nhdn nhdn tinh Ki6n Giang ch6p

tr,oan ot'c, crrinrr 
"ntr 

t.;;aa" ; f"ap ra, iau ngay $itztzlti vd thay aoi tan thrl hai ngitv 1811212024) vc viQc

tli6u chinh tii5n d0 thgc hiQn dAu tu.

8. Tni srin cii illnh hfl'u hinh (trang 39)

9. Tni sf,n cii tllnh vO hinh (Quy6n sri drJng d6t)

sri du tldu nIm

Nguy0n gi6 8.274'64A'000

Gi6 tri hao mdn lfiY kC

Gi6 tr!cdn l3i 8.274.640.000

10. Bdt tlQng sin tliu tu (Can h0 chung cu)

Si6 Ou tliu nlm

Ting

Ting

Gifrm

.13 .9 3 4.04 8

..r05.416.450

sii ou cuSi t<Y

8.274.640.000

8.274.640.000

^ r 4^. " thd'i han tai so 216 - 2/8 (s6 c[ 360/28 bis) dudng Nrii Thdnh, phutrng Tdn Binh, thdnh ph6 Hd
Quy€nsu'dungda1 vo o\suLu"Y_"'-ur,ur . ..,.r r.r
Chi Minh. Tdi s6n niy di duo-c dtng dC the chdp cho c6c khodn vav tai thoi di€m cuoi k!.

Gi6m S6 ou cuiSi trY

3.168.7s9.299 4.340.913.190

3.1.68.',7s9.299 4.340.913.190

20.664.882

r.286.s34.866

Nguy6n gi6 1 7 .521 .7 68 'OO0 - - 11 '52 1 '768 '000

Giatrihaomdnltyk6 486.115.718 16-< 181.ii'l - 752'197'112

Gi6 trlcdn r4i ___r7.03:!s222_ --19{92fl!.q!!-
c6ng ty chua thuc hi6n viQc x6c dinh gi6 tri hqp 1y cua bit doig sa: Jau ru t4i ngdy 301612025, n6n vfin ghi nh*n bat

OOr-,g sa,, dAu tu theo gi6 tri ghi sO tai bin thuyi5t rninh b6o cac lar ;:.rr nar

11. Chi phi tri tru6'c

a. Ngin h4n

Chi phi m6i gi6i chd ki5t chuY0n

c0ng

b. Dhi h4n

C6ng cq dYng cg chb'Ph6n b6

Chi phi kh6c chd PhAn b6

c0ng

3Arc1202s 011011202s

1.319.350.498 1.307.199.7 48

Cdc thuyiit ntinh ndy ld bQ phQn hqp thdnh cac Bao cao tdi chinh Trang 25
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CONG TY C6 PHAN DP TAM

BAr\ THUYtT MINH nAo cAo rAI cHiNH
Cho k) kA to,i, 6 thdng ddu ndm 2025

tvtSu sii B 09 - DN

Don vi tinh; D6ng Vi€t Nant

12. Phei trri ngud'i b{n ngin h4n

C6ng ty CP KY thudt XdY durg
Hdi Au

C6ng ty TNHH Tu vArT DAu tu
&Xdy dpng S6ng tao ViQt

C6r.rg ty CP Tu v6n Xdy dpng
-. ,(

I huo-ng mal I an -t len

BCn li€n quan (xern thuy6t

minh muc VIII.3)

C6c di5ituong kh6c

c0ng

Thud thu nh4p doanh nghiQp

Thu0 thu nh@p c6 nhdn

C6c lo4i thuti kh6c.

c0ng

30t6t2025 0U0y2025

Gi6 tr! Gi6 tri

2.370.874.326 2.370.874.326 . 2.113.041.703 2.1 a
J

28.280.163.509 28.280.163.509 19.770563.302 19.

2.864.075.109 2.864.075.109 2.864.075.109 2.

.5

07s

63

Sii c6 khi n5ng
tri ng o'

ng

n

nI
trir

akhcoS6

l(IE

<4

5
*

04 03

09

02

1

1

J

864

770

61.434.995

3.107.838.2t9

61.434.995

3.107.838.219

3.026.510.568

2.892.815.849

3.026.510.s68

2.892.81s.849

36.684.386.1s8 36.684.386.1s8 30.667.006.s31 30.667.006.s3r \

13. Ngudi mua tri tidn trufc ngin h4n

Khiich hang Khu chung cu Detaco, dIJ 5n KDC xE Phudc An

Khrich hang - Dg 6n VSIP Bic Ninh

C6c kh6ch hang kh6c

c0ng

14. Thuai vh cf c khof,n phii n6p Nhir nufc

0U0u202s

t.443.244.231 t.224.158.231

3U6n025

1.299.306.830

143.668.401

269.000

0L10112025

1.080.483.322

143.668.401

6.508

Si5 ph6i nQp Sii tla tnqc nQp

trong ky trong kI 30t6t2025

t.470.56r.914

215.154.457

184.325.624

6s6.414.688

121.882.363

s36.286.030

71.882.363

2.254.881.538

335.283.115

50.000.000

C6ng ry lQp thur5 gi6 tri gia tf,ng theo p}iuo'ng ph6p khAu tru. Thu6 su6t thu6 gi6 tri gia tang ld 10%

C6,g ty ph6i tam nQp thu6 thu nh4p doanh nghiQp theo qi' 1e 1% tr€n sd ti6n nhQn tru6c tir ho4t dQng chuy6n nhuo. ng

U6t Agng s6n theo quy dinh t4i Th6ng tu s6 78/2014/TT-BTC ngdy 18 th6ng 6 ndm 2014 cua B0 Tai chfnh. C6ng ty sC

quyi5rtoTn tai sO ttr"6 thu nhQp doanh nghiQp phdi nQp cho ho4t dong na1'khi bdn giao bAt dQng sdn.

Thu6 tdi nguy6n, ti6n thu6 dAt, tien thut5 d6t vd ciic loai thu€ khac: Cong q k€ khai vd nQp thu6 theo quy dinh.

15. Chi phi phni tri ngfn h4n

Chi phi 1ii vay cdn phii trd ngAn hdng

Clri plri lii vay con phAi trd cho cdc cdnhdn

I'rich tru6c chi phi xdy dpg c6c c[n hQ dd hodn thanh

c0ng

16. Doanh thu chu'a thg'c hi6n ngin han

I(hu chung cu Detaco - dr; 6rT KDC xi Phu6'c An

Khu ddn cu xi Phu6'c An

Du 6n Ga.den House - VSIP Bic Ninh

c0ng

1.68s.716.371 1.s62.622.675 608.168.393 2.640.170.653

30/6t2025

l. s17.387.532

551 .108.334

'\ .989.619.198

0u011202s

321.250.337

1.484.741.667

2.107.679.L97

3.913.671.201

0ll0ll202s

5.813.105.254

86.116.401.004

117.3s3.393.452

30t6t2025

5.813.105.255

69.503.867.314

67.67t.775.857

ii:.r95.-.18.126 209.282.899.710

'i: l

Cdc thnyit minh ndy ld b6 phQn ho;p thdnh cdc Bao cdo tdi chinh. Trang 26



CONG TY CO PHAN EE TAM

sAN rnuvtr MINH nAo cAo rar cnfxn
Cho k) ke rodn 6 thdng dtiu ndm 2025

trriu s6 B 09 - DN

Don vi tinh; D6ng Vi€t Nam

17. Cic khoin phii tri khfc

a. Ngfn hqn

Khoin nh4n ddt coc giir ch6 1i6n quan d6n viqc chuy6n nhuo:rg - Du iin

Garden House - VSIP Bac Ninh

Khoin nh6n dat cgc gift ch6 lien quan d6n viQc chuy6n nhuo-ng vd c6c

khodn chi phi kh6c - Khu chung cu Detaco - DU 6n KDC xd Phu6'c An

KhoAn nh4n dat coc git ch6 lien qua, dtin viQc chuy6n nhuo. ng vd c6c

khodn chi phi kh6c - Dg 6n KDC xd Phud'c An

NhAn k! qu! tit'cdc do'n vi m6i gi6'i

Lai phdi tra tir viQc nhdn v6n g6p hop t6c kinh doanh

C6c khoAu phdi trd kh6c

c0ng

b. Dhi hgn

I(ho6n.nhan ho-p t5c tir c6c c6 nh6n cl-ro du 6n Khu d6n cu xd Phu6'c An

t4i xd Phu6c An, Nho'n Tracir, D6ng Nai

I(ho6n nh4n ho. p t6c tt'cdc c6 nhdn (*)

C6c khoAn phii trA kh5c

c0ng

30t6t2025 0t/01/2025

1.061.934.166 828.035.464

8.626.635.942 6.154.971.011

1.304.s04.945

s.989.550.191

768.697.081

1.012.500.000

1.226.234.242

18.4s4.44s.80s 1s.979.987.989

4.
*

Cd
rl

iTe{
TIil

fi{001

)-..
SU

5.761.370.752

1.700.000.000

826.400.000

45.000.000.000

1.800.000.000

47.626.400.000 47.625.200.000

826.400.000

4s.000.000.000

1.798.800.000

L

(*) Kho:in ti6n nhf n hg'p t6c kinh doanh til cric c:l nh6n theo cf c hg'p tl6ng:

+ 03 ho. p d6ng ho. p t6c kinh doanh vd c6c php luc ho-p d6ng dc dau tu, thi c6ng xdy dpng nhd ph6 licn kA thuOc du 6n

Khu d6, cu x5 phu6.c A1 tai x6 Phud'c An, huyQn Nho'n Tr4ch, tinh D6ng Nai. Thd'i han ho-p t6c la 60 thdng k6 tt ngdy

nh4n viln g6p (th6ng 612023).

+ 01 ho. p d6ng hop t6c kinh doanh d6 dAu tu thUc hiQn dU 6n Khu bi6t thu DTA Phf Qu6c t?i xE Duo'ng To, huyQn Phir

quoc, iintr t<icn Ctung. Thd'i han ho'p t6c ld 60 th6ng kti tu ngdy nh6.n v6n g6p (th6ng 112024).

Vdo cu6i thdi hq1 ho.p tiic, rj, lQ io. i nhuQn ho. p t6c sE duo-c phan chia cho c6c c6 nhdn theo ty lQ v6n g6p vdo du 6n.

Trudlg ho. p C6ng iy Aa ,gfri chAm dut hq"p dbng tru6'c han i.roac C6ng ly vi ph4rn ho. p d6ng vd c6c c6 nhan dC nghi

"n6m 
Jut tiu6c han ho. p ddng: C6ng ty co tr6ch nhiQm hodn tra cho c6c c6 nhan todn bQ v6n hgp t6c vd lo. i nhuQn hgp

t6c kinh doanh theo W |Q 9%lnlmtfnh tr€n sr5 vOn ho.p tdc ud c6c ca nhAn di thanh to6n cho C6ng ty.

N5u c6ng ty chua thuc hiqn du 6n nhu cam k6t v6i c6c cd n-hin rheo c6c ho-p dOng ho.p t6c kinh doanh, c6ng ry phai

thanh to6n dt cho c|c c6nhdn'sr5 tion v6n g6p vd 1o. i nhu?n tich i'r t.niu col hoqc c5c c6 nhdn duo-c uu ti6n mua ddt

ncrvuict rhu cua c6ng ty tai du 6n Khu biQt thu DTA PhLi Quoc hoic cu an DETACO Nhcrn Trach, s6 d6t nen/uiot ttrU

c6c citnhdl ndy duo.c mua tuorg tng v6i s6 ti6n duo.c gor. Jo:g::.'i gra:rua bang gi6 niOrn yiit cria C6ng ty t?i thd'i

di6*r d6 vd dug.c cfrlt5t t<tr6u 35%. SO ti6n ndy s€ duo-c Co:g r ;:: ::-.- \;Lr Jloan no- COng ty cdn phAi thanh to6n cho

c6c c6 nhAn.

18. Vay vlr no thu6 tii chinh (trang 40 ' 42)

L-

L*

L-

L-
t-L-

L
t_

r_

i

i
n:\

Cdc thul,it ntinh ndy ld bQ phQn ho;p thdnh cac Bao cdo tdi chinh' Trang 27



I^- CONG TY CO PHAN DE TAM

I- BAN THUYET MINH BAO CAO TAI CHINH

t_ Cho k) ki! ndn 6 thdng diiu ndm 2025

Mius6Bog-DN

Eonvi tinh: D6ngVi€t Nam

19. Viin chri sO hii'u

a. Bfrng a6i ctrii6u bii6n tlQng cria ViSn chri s& htru

Khofln nigc
V6n g6p cria

chri s6'hiru
Qui DAu tu ph6t

trren

Lgi nhufn sau
thuii chua phdn

, r.
pnor

c0ng

L-

t_

L_

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

Cho k) kii to6n 6 thdng ttAu nim 2024

Ngny0lthang0l ndm2024 180.598.320.000

Lgi nhu4n trong lcj,

Trich qu! khen thu6ng phric
lgi ndm2023

Trich qu! <Iiu tu ph6t tri6n
ndm2023

Ngny 30 thr{ng 6 nlm2O24 180.598320.000

@
66,r

'tG 1

'tHl"l
IV} I
Hq(

iE AI

I
'Ho

1 .134.15s.481

39.98t.634

t.174.t37.115

21.153.938.317

1.007.714.286

(39.981.634)

22.088.3s2.941

202.886.413.798

1.007.714.286

203.860.810.0s6

(33.318.028) (33.318.028)

Cho k| hii to6n 6 thing tliu nIm 2025

Ngdy 0l thang 0l ndm2025 180.598.320.000

Loi nhufln trong kj,

Trich qu! khen thu6ng phric
lgindm2024

frich qu! dAu tu ph6t tririn
nbm2024

XgaV lO tnarg 0 ,e. Z

b. Chi tiiit v.5n g6p cria chrl sO hiru

Pham Thi Kim Xudn

Pham ThiBinh

fran Ortc Lqi

Biri Dinh Men (*)

Dpng Minh Truydn

C6c cd d6ng khric

t.t74.t37.115' 22.578.153.964

390.916.652

3U6/242s

18.174.960.000

8.600.000.000

5.443.860.000

10.575.000.000

10.1 8s.000.000

204.350.61t.019 :

0u0t/202s

18.174.960.000

8.600.000.000

5.443.860.000

11.025.000.000

10.185.000.000

.0390.916.6s

180.598.320.000 t.219.062.s74 22.886.707.274

(37.437.883) (31.431

204.704.089.848

c0
cd
trL

I.

44.92s.4s9 (44.92s.4s9)

Tf 16 viin g6p

10,060/0

4;t6%

3,0|o,h

5,860/o

5.61%

10.66%

B?

L_

L
L
L-

L
t_
It_
tit_

L-

t_

L-

L-
F
I

L-

L-

Cone 100o/o ___u9!2ggu99_ __l!912!12!!!9_
(*) 'fai ngity 301612025, Ong Bui Dinh MAn da giao dich ban inanh cong 30.000 c6 phi6u. Theo d6, ty lQ so'hfru c6
'.:phieu giArn tu'6.02 % xuong cdn 5,86%.

127.619.500.000 127.169.500.000

r:t

Cdc thuydt ntinh ndy ld b0 phdn hgp thdnh cac Bao cao tdi chinh. Trang 28



CONG TY C6 PHAN DE TAM

sAx THUYET MrNH sAo cAo rAI cHfNH
Cho kj,kd todn 6 thdng ddu ndm 2025

tvtiu s6 B 09 - DN

Dctn vi tinh; D6ng Vi€t Nam

L-

L-
i

L

L-

L-

L-

L_

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
t_

L
L
L
L
L
I
L

i_

l_
ln
t'

i_
It_

L

i;
L-

1

i_

i_
*'t

lS. V6n chti s6'h['u (ti6p theo)

c. Cf c giao dlch vd vl5n v6'i cf c chri s& hii'u vh

ph6n ph6i cO tri'c, chia lo. i nhu$n

VOn dAu tu cria cht so ht'u
-.: , -,1von gop dqu Ky

Vlin gdp cuiii t9

C6 tr:'c, lg'i nhu{n il6 chia

d. C6 phi6u

56 luo-ng c6 phitiu dd b6n ra c6ng chring

^; ,.: , : , -LA pht.u pho lhong

56 luo-ng c6 phi6u duo-c rrua l4i

^:, ;:. , 'lSo luo-ng co phi6u dang luu hanh

^; ,,: , ; , -Lo phteu pko Inong

M€nh gid cd phi6u dang hru hdnh. d6ng Vi€t Nam/cd phiiiu.

e. C6c qui cria doanh nghiQp

Qu! dAu tu ph6t tritln

1. Doanh thu thuAn tt'bfn hing vi cung c6p dich vu

a. Doanh thu b6n hing vi cung cdp dich vg

Doanh thu b6n d6t nen vd nhd ph6 dg 6n KDC xd Phuoc An

Doanh thu b6n cbn hQ - Khu chung cu Detaco - KDC rd Phuoc -\r
Doanh thu b5n nhd ph6 dg 6n Garden house - VSIP Bic \irr
Doanh thu b6n hdng h6a

Doanh thu cho thu6 bAt dQng sAn

Doanh tiru kh6c

b. C6c khoin giim tril'doanh thu

Gi6rn gi6 hdng b6n

c0ng

(*) Trong d6, Doanh thu thuin diii vOi cdc b€n li€n qt,ai', -.'-": . -.-'-' -

30t61202s 0u0u2025

1.219.062.57 4 Lt14.t37.115

06 thdng tliu nlm
2025

180.598.320.000

t 80.598.320.000

180.598.320.000

06 thdng dAu n5m
2424

180.598.320.000

180.598.320.000

180.s98.320.000

\
N
CHV

.i, ./,D

,;lJ,

lJG

pH

TA

*--,+
,H0

30/61202s

18.059.832

r 8.059.832

18.0s9.832

18.059.832

10.000

0!0U2025

18.0s9.832

18.0s9.832

18.0s9.832

18.059.832

10.000

CQng 1.2L9.A62.574 l-174.137 -ll5
* MUc dich trfch l4p vd su dpng cilc qu! cria doanh nghiQp

Qu! dau tu ph6t tri6n duoc trich lQp ttr lgi nhufln sau thuiS thu nhflp doanh nghiQp vi dugc str dgng vio viQc ddu tu md

rQng quy md sdn xu6t, kinh doanh hoflc tliu tu chi6u s6u cira doanh nghiQp'

vr. THONG TrN Bo suNG cHo cAc KHoAN M-uc rRiNrr BAy rRoNG neo cAo ri6r quA IroAT EQNG

KINH DOANII

06 th6ng tliu n5m
2025

76.0s0.588-302

19.343.826.373

06 thdng tliu nIm
2024

70.786.4s7.896

t.072.030.739

s03.565.965

65.993.240.872

3.t51.620.320

66.000.000

s4.616.874.981

113.480.611

t .31 6.406 .27 1

(1s8.233.813)

1s8.233.813)

't r6.050.588.302 70.628.224.083

36.000.000

(

Cdc thnydt minh ndy ld bQ phQn h.op thdnh cdc Bdo cao tdi chinh

3 5.040.000
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CONG TY CO PHANDP TAM

- BAN THUYET MINH nAo cAo raI cuixn
L- Cho b), kii todn 6 thdng diu ndm 2025

uiu sii B 09 - DN

Don vi t{nh; D6ng Vi€t Nam

L-

L-

L-

L
L-

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
t_
t
t

t_
,lL

L-

L
L
i
I

i-

I

I

j

L-

L-
I

l

I'
t_

I

i
l

I

I

2- Gi6 v6n hdng b{n

Giri vi5n b6n d6t nAn vd nhd ph6 du 6r-r KDC x6 Phu6'c An

Gi6 v6n b6n cdn h0 - Khu chung cu Detaco- KDC x6 Phu6'c An

Gi6 v6n b6n nhd phO dg 6n Garden house - Vsip Bdc Ninh

Gi6 v6n b6n hdng h6a

Gi6 vr5n cho thu6 b6t d6ng sin
: ,,,( rla VOfl KII&C

c0ng

3. Doanh thu hoqt tlQng tii chinh

Lai ti0n gui ngdn hang

c0ng

4. Chi phi tii chinh

Chi phi ldivay

Chi phi 15i tir vl5n nh4n h-o. p t6c kinh doanh

c0ng

5. Chi phf bdn hing vh chi phi quf,n $ doanh nghiQp

a. Chi phf b6n hing

Chi phi nhdn vi6n

Chi phi dich v.u m6i gi6i ban hang

c0ng

b. Chi phf quin If doanh nghiQP

Chi phi nhdn vi€n

Chi phi v$t liQu quan lf, aO aung vin phdng

Chi phi kh6u hao TSCD

Thu6, phf, lQ phi

Dy ph6ng phdi thu kh6 ddi

Chi phi dich vU mua ngodi

Chi phi kh6c bang ti€n

c0ng

6. Thu nhfp khdc

Thu phi dich vu tu v6n chuy6n nhuo-ng

Thu nhAp do kh6ch hirng kh6ng thtrc hi€n thda thuln cqc

Thu hQ tidn diQn, nu6c

Thu nh4p kh6c

Lqng

ryr

48.885.430.500

265.481.334

1.380.268.381

67.423.530.247 57.869.106.820

06 thdng tIAu n5m 06 th6ng tliu nIm
2024

214.315.179

16s.955.s7s 274.3t5.179

06 thdng tliu n5m
2025

3.766.726.147

312.531.494

4.079.25',7.641 5.392.934.449

06 thSng tliu nIm
2025

t6.892-3s0.032

06 thr{ng tliu nIm
2024

858.966.242

454.179.250

53.497.s39.298

3.058.422.030

2025

165.9ss.57s

06 thSng tldu n5m
2024

4.597.402.674

795.531.775

06 thdng tl6u nIm 06 thrlng tliu nIm
2025 2024

178.528.525

1.758.215.864

I

i

I

(
I

179.919.678

1.751-902.005

1.931.821.683 1.936.744.389

1.825.3 r 1.780

40.564.293

556.735.494

6.000.000

2.78A367.918

24.979.718

556.735.494

6.000.000

350.000.000

980.202.838

440.785.922

1.023.680.211

142.288.623

3.594.580.401 5.139.071.890

06 th6ng tlAu nim 06 thdng tliu n5m

2024

1.160.000.000

,i+5 024.978

258.534.147

750.536.553

376.177.965

).5r1.024.978 2.545.248.665

2025

:.060.000.000

1 09.000.000

Cac thnyit minh ndy ld b0 phdn hqp thdnh cdc Bao cdo tdi chinh. Trang 30
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CONG TY CO PHAN DE TAM
2,

BAI\ THIIYET MINH BAO CAO TAI CHINH
Cho k) kd todn 6 thdng ddu ndm 2025

MAus6Bog-DN

Don vi tinh; D6ng Vi€t Nam

L
t-
L-

I

L-

L

t_

L-

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
,L
,L

L
L
L-

.L
t_

I

lq
i

i_

t_

t_
i'

ll

L-

L-

t_

I
q

7. Chi phi khric
_.:Tien di€n- nuoc chi 1ro

Chi phi ph4t hanh chinh, thu6

Chi phi khdc

C0ng

8. Chi phf sin xu6t, kinh doanh theo y6u ti5

Chi phi nguy€n lieu, vflt ligu

Chi phi nhdn c6ng

Chi phi kh6u hao tdi san cO Ainn

Chi phi dlch vr.r mua ngoii

Chi phi kh6c bang tiAn

. cOng.

9. Chi phi thu6 thu nhfp doanh nghiQp hiQn hinh

fiing lgi nhufln kii tor{n trudc thu6

C6c khoin tli0u chinh tdng, giim lgi nhuan t6 torln tlti x5c elinh thu nh|p
chiu thuiS thu nhQp doanh nghiQp:

C6c k:hoin di6u chinh tlng

+ Chi ph{ khdng duqc trie

+ Chi phi ldi vay kh1ng duoc tril (duqc tri) theo ngh! dinh 132

Thu nh$p chiu thu6

Thu6 suAt

Chi phf thu6 thu nh{p doanh nghiQp nIm hiQn hinh

38.079.754.839 31.011.187.024

06 thing tliu n5m
202s

sze .ne .eol

06 thdng tIAu nIm
2A24

667.s02.496

214.879.738

130.33s.690

s26.136.607 t.012.717.924

06 th6ng tliu nIm
2025

40.564.293

4.806.648.872

822.216.828

32.262.036.223

148.288.623

06 th6ng tliu nEm

2024

26.997.658

4.266.413.406

556.735.494

25.714.254.544

446.785.922

06 thSng tliu nEm

2025

1.175.242.276

06 thr{ng tIAu n5m
2024.

2.037.212.455

,ir

j
t

r
I

t
t
I

2.746.385.84s

2.746.385.845

228.717.665

2.s 17.668. r80

3.92L.628.121

20%

3.110.278.391

3.110.278.391

360.542.307

2.749.736.084

5.t47.490.846

20%

784.325.624

06 thdng tIAu nIm

10. Lai (16) co'bin tr6n c6 phitiu

Lo. i nhuQn k6 toan sau thu6 thu nhQp doanh nghidp
, ,. ).

Cac klioan dier.r chinh tang iroac gidm

- Cdc khodn diiu chinh giam (tr{ch vdo qui khen throng !);'';: -:'''

Lo-i nhudn ho4c 15 phan b6 cho c6 dong so- hiru c6 phiSu :h'i :--- '':; -

CO phi6u phO thOng dang luu hanh binh qudn trong 11

Lai 06) co'bin tr0n cO phi6u

(*) Khodn lgi nhufln phan bO cho cO d6ng sd hfu c6, philiu phO th6ng chua <lugc tinh trt phdn trich lQp qu! khen

thuong, phric 1o. i theo quy dinh hipn hanh. Lai co bin vd l5i srry eiam ftn c6 phi6u cta 6 th6ng dAu ndm 2025 s€ duo-c

aieu Jinn vi trinh Uay iai (n6u c6) sau khi Dai hQi tI6ng cri cI6ng ftu&ng ni€n th6ng qua phuong 5n ph0n ptrOi tqi

nhuQn.

2025

390.916.6s2

390.916.6s2

18.059.832

)1

__J.02e.4e8.J6e_
06 thdng tliu n5m

2024

1.007.714.286

(37.437.883)

(37.4s7.883)

970.276.403

18.0s9.832

54,

ql

Cac thttyh minh ndy ld bQ phQtt hqp thdnh cdc Bdo cdo tdi chinh. Trang 3 I



CONG TY CO PH^AN EE TAM

BAN THUYET MINH sAo cAo rAr cniuu
Cho kj, kd tod, 6 thdng diu ndm 2025

u5us6B09-DN

Don vi tinh; E6ng Vi€t Nant

49?
/(

IL

,!-.

L
LL

L-

L
/

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
',I
I

L
L
,L

L
It-

L
L-

l_

I

L_-

l
It..

I

t

L-

lL-

I

I

i

06 thfng tl6u nIm
2025

390.976.6s2

06 th6ng tliu nIm
2024

970.276.403

;reir r

$t(t\s11. Lai suy gi6m tr6n c6 phi6u

Lo. i nhuQn ho4c 16 phan b6 cho c6 tl6ng s6'hiru cO phii5u ph6 th6ng

I6.'i nhuS'hoS$6 phf;n bO cho c6 Odng sO hilu c6 phii6u ph6 th6ng sau

hhi d1 diiu ehinh citcylu tfi suy giAm

CO phi6u ph6 thdng dang luu hanh binh qudn trong kj
CO phiiiu ph6 thOng dU kii5n ph6t hdnh th€m c6 y6u t6 suy grAm

C6 philiu phd th6ng dang luu hlnh binh quin trong nIm sau khi da

tlidu chinh cdc y6u t6 suy giflm

Lei 05) suy giim tr6n c6 phii6u 20

390.916.652

18.0s9.832

1.444.786

19.504.6I8

970.276.403

18.059.832

1.444.786

19.504.618

50

12. Mgc ti6u vi chfnh sSch quin lf rfri ro tii chinh

C6c rrii ro chinh tir c6ng cq tdi chinh bao gdm riri ro thi trulng, riri ro tin dung vi riri ro thanh khoin

Ban T6ng Gi6m tltic xem xdtvd 6p dpng c6c chinh srich quan lf cho nhirng rfri ro n6i tr6n nhu sau:

12.1 Rrii ro th! trud'ng

Riri ro thi truong ld riri ro md gi6 trl h-o. p lf cta c6c ludng ti€n trong tuon$ lai cfia mQt c6ng cg tai chinh sE bi6n dQng

theo nhirng thay tl6i cria gi5 th! truong. Rrii ro thi trubng c6 ba lo4i rii ro: rti ro 15i su5t, nii ro ti0n tQ vd riri ro v0 gi6

kh6c, ching h4n nhu riri ro vA gi6 c6 pnan. COng cg tdi chinh bi enh hudng bdi rui ro thi trudng bao gdm c6c khoin

ti6n, phAi thu kh6ch hdng, phii thu khiic, phii trd kh6ch hang, c6c kho6n vay vi ng phdi tri khiic.

C6c phdl tich d6 nhay nhu duo. c trinh bdy du6'i ddy li6n quan d6n tinh hinh tdi chinh cua C6ng ty t4i ngdy 30 tir6ng 6

nirm 2025 vd ngdy 3 0 th6ng 6 ndm 2024 .

C6c ph6n tich dQ nh4y ndy dd duo. c iqp tr6n co sd gi6 tri c6c khodn no'thuAn, ff lQ gifa.c6c khodn ng c6 15i su6t cO dinh

vd c6c khoan no. c6 I6i sudt thi nOi va ty 1€ tuo'ng quan gi0'a cdc c6ng cr,i tdi chinh c6 giSc ngo4i tQ ld kh6ng thay d6i

Khi tinh to6n ciic phdl tich dQ nh4y, Ban T6ng Gidm d6c gid dinh ring d6 nh4y cila ciic c6ng cu no- sin sdng d6 b6n

tr6n bang cdn d6i k6 toan vd c6c khodn muc c6 li6n quan trong b6o c6o k6t quA hoat d6ng kinh doanh bi Anh hu6'ng bol

c6c thay d6i trong.giA dilh vC rui ro thi truong tuong ring. Phdp phdn tich ndy duoc dya tr6n c6c tdi sin vd no- phii trA

tdi clrinlr md C6ng ty nim gi['tai ngdy 30 th6ng 6 ndm2025 va ngdl' 30 thdng 6 ndm2024.

Rfri ro Ini su6t

Rui ro 1ii su6t ld riri ro mir gidtri ho. p ly ho[c c6c ludng tian tronq tuong lai cua mQt c6ng cp tdi chinh sE biiin d6ng

theo nhirng thay d6i cta lai su6t thi truOng. Rui ro thi truong do thay doi 1ai suAt cua C6ng ty chri y6u 1i6n quan dt5n

khodn vay vd no-, tidrn, c6c kho6n cho vay vd c6c khodn tidn grn ngin han cua C6ng tv'

C6ng ty qudn ly rui ro 16i su6t bang c6ch phAn tich tinh hinl c a;:r t:anh tr€n thi truong dC c6 duo. c cdc ldi su6t c6 lgi

cho muc dich ctra C6ngty vd van nirn trong gidi h4n qudn 11 :ui ro cua ninh.
, .:.

Dd nhav doi voi ldi sudt

OO *ay cria c6c (khodn vay vd no. , ti6n vd c6c khoAn ti6n gu'r r-:i:- ::: ; -3 Cong t1 d5i r'6'i sr,r thay OOI cO ttr€ xdy ra o'

milc dQ ho. p llf trong l5i su6t duo. c th6 hien nhu sau'

V6'igiddinh]dc6cbiiSnsOkhackh6ngthayd6i,c6cbi5nic,::::,-..:.-.-".---:;ackhoantidngiric6kyhAn,tidnvay
v61 l6i su6t tha n6i c6 anh hu61g d6n l-oi nhuQl truo'c thue c;. C : - -. 

: :--. - :: -.

. j!)r l

\
J

,t

l

,

t

t'

Cac rhult€t minh ndy ld b6 phqn ho.'p thitnh cdc Bao cdo tdi chlnh. Trang 32
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i"L- BAN THUYET MINH BAO CAO TAI CHTNH

i_ Cho k), kd tod, 6 thdng diiu ndm 2025

MAu sii B 09 - DN

Don vi t{nh; Ddng ViQt Nam

<:
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5rur
TNT

riru v
IIN H

,ilftE

!zu

l
t

L
t__

t_
1L-

L
It_

tt

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

Tdng/ gidm
didm co bdn

inh hu'ong diin lqi
:nhuln lruoc tnue

(WD)

XYj6 toril*6 thdng tliu ndm2025
vND - ----
VND

Ki, k6 tofn 6 th{ng tliu nim 2024

+100

-100

(r.326.849.667)
1.326.849.667

VND +100 (1.079.969.389)

VND -100 1.079.969.389

Mirc t6ng/ giArn di6m co' bAn sir dr,rng d€ ph6n tich dQ nhay d6i voi l6i suit duo-c gid dinh dya tr€n c6c diAu kiQn c6 th6

quan s6t duo. c cta thi trudng hign tai.

12.2 Rti ro tin drgng

Rrii ro til dplg ld rt.ri ro rnd m6t b6n tham gia trong mQt c6ng cu tdi chinh hoflc hgp d6ng khrich hdng kh6ng thgc hi6n

c6c nghTa vu cta minh, ddn d6n t6n th6t vA tdi chinh. Cdng ty c6 riri ro tin dung tir c6c hoat dQng sAn xuAtkinh doanh

cua minh (chu y6u OOi vOi cdc khoan phdi thu kh5ch hdng) vd tii hopt dQng tdi chinh ctra minh, bao g6m ti6n gt'i ng2n

lrdng, ngh.i6p vp ngoai frOl va c6c c6ng cu tdi chinh kh6c.

Phdi thu khach hdng

C6pg ry giirn thitiu riri ro tfn dpng bing c6ch chi giao dich v61 c6c don vi c6 khd nf,ng tdi chinh t6t c6ng ty thudlg

xuy6n theo ddi chdt che no- phdi thu AC AOn d6c thu nOi. fren co'sd ndy vd khoAn phAi thu cria Cdng ty li6n quan d6n

,tri6u ma"n hdng kh6c nhau n6n rti ro tin dpng kh6ng t6p trung vdo mQt kh6ch hdng nhAt dinh.

Tiin gui ngdn hdng

C61g ty chir ytiu duy tri s6 tii,n giri tai c6c ngAn hdng 16n c6 uy tin 6'Viet Nam. COng ty nhpn thdy mri'c dQ tQp trung riri

ro tin dgng A6i vOi ti6n gtli ngdn hdng le thap.

Rti ro tiralh khoin ld rrii ro C6ng ty g4p kh6 khan khi thuc hi6n c6c nghia vp tdi chinh do thi6u v6n. Riri ro thanh

kl-iodn cua C6ng ty chri y6u phat sinhtJ vi6c ciic tdi sdn tdi chinh vd no phdi tri tdi chinh co cdc thdi di6m d6o han 16ch

nhau.

C6ng ty gi6rn s6t rui ro thanh khoan th6ng qua viQc duy tri rnQt iugng ti€n m4t vd c6c khoirn tuo'ng duo-ng ti6n vd c6c

khoin vay ng6n hdng o' mfc md Ban fOng Ciam d5c cho la dt dC d6p img cho c6c ho4t dQng cria Cdng ty vd d6 giam

thi6u inh hu6'ng ciia nhfrng bitin d6ng vO lu6ng ti6n.

Bang du6.i d6y t6ng ho-p thd'i h4n thanh to6n cua c6c khoan no- phAi trd tdi chinh cta C6ng ty dUa tr6n c5c khodn thanh

to6n dg ki6n theo ho-p d6ng theo co' sd chua duo-c chi6t khiu:

Du6i 1 nam Tirl-5nam Tr6n 5 ndm c0ng

12.3 Rti ro thanh khoin

L
L
I
t

{L-
iIr L__

I'l

l

\,8

I

I

t

i

i
I

f'
t

iL

i
I
l_

90.592.151 .431

36.684.386.158

-<1.,_<s -1:3.i65

21.00i.833.33 i :- a-a r, ,.r. -':

143.7 51.07 4.999

36.684.386.1s8

68.628.233.337

Ngny 30 th6ng 6 ndm2025

C6c khoan vay vd ng

Phai tra ngudi ban

C6c khoin phii tr6, phni nQP

kh6c vd chi phi phii trn

c0ng

Ngny 31 thing 12 n5,m2024

C6c khoin vay vd ng

Phii trA ngud'i ban

C6c kho"an phii tri, phni nQP

kh6c vd chi phi phii tri
c0ng

h

148.278.970.929 100.-8{.-:i.56s 249.063.694.494

c0ngDu6i 1 nim

Cdc thuydt ntinh ndy ld bO phQn hqp thdnh cac Bao cdo tdi chinh

TrCn 5 nim

Trang 3 3

62.453.668.689

30.667.006.531

116.770.423.62r

30.667.006.531

67.s 18.859. r9019.893.659.190 -- -'-
113.014.334.410 101.9{1.9*t.93: 214.956.289.342
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12.3 Rrii ro thanh khoin ( ti6p theo)

Rii ro thanh khoAn ld cao. C6ng ty tin tu6'ng c6 drl khA ndng ti6p cQn cfrc ngu6n v6n khi cAn thit5t, vd c6c khoan vay

d6n h4n thanh to6n trong vdng 12 thdng c6 thtl duo-c t6i tuc vd'i c6c b6n cho vay hiQn t4i.

Tii srin tl6m bio

COng ty dd su'dung hing t6n kho vd tdi sAn cO ainn ldm tdi sin th6 ch6p nhim dAm bdo cho c6c khoin vay ngin han vd

vay ddi h4n tri c6c ngdn hdng (thuyi5t minh s6 18 - Vay vd no, tl,u€ tdi chinh).

13. Tei srin tdi chinh vi no phii tri tli chinh (trang 43)

Gi6 tri ho. p ly cua c6c tdi sdn tii chinh vd no- ph6i trd tdi chinh duo. c phin 6nh theo gi6 tri md c6ng cu tdi chinh c6 thO

chuy€n d6i trong mQt giao dich hien tai giira c6c b6n tham gia, ngo4i trtr trud'ng ho. p bat buoc phai bdn hodc thanh li.

C6ng ty sil dung phuo'ng ph6p vd gia dinh sau ddy duo. c dtng d6 u6c tinh gi6 tri ho. p li:

Gia tri ho. p ly cua tiAn m6t vir tiCn gu'i ngin hpn, cdc kho6n phdi thu kh5ch hdng, c5c khoAn phai trA ngudi bdn vd no

phdi tri ngin h4n kh6c tuo'ng duong v6i gi6 tri ghi s6 cta c6c khodn muc ndy do nhtng c6ng cp ndy c6 k! han ngin.

Gi6 tri hA'p ly cta c6c chimg kho6n vd c6c c6ng cu no- tii chinh ni€rr y6t duo. c x6c dinh theo gi6 tri thi truo'ng.

Ngo4i trir c6c khoin dO cflp 6 tr0n, gi6 tri hqp If cria tii san tdi chinh vd ng ph6i trd tdi chinh dii han chua duo.'c dAnh

gi6 vd x6c dinh mQt c6ch chfnh thrlc vdo ngdy 30 thang 6 ndm 2025 vd 3I'th6ng 12 ndm 2024. Tuy nhi0n, Ban T6ng

Gi6m d6c COng 1y tlanh gi5 gi5 tri ho. p ly c;iua cdc tii sdn tdi chinh vd ng phdi tr6 tii chinh ndy kh6ng c6 kh6c biQt trgng

y6u so v6'i gi5 tri ghi sd vio ngdy k5t thric lc! kii to6n.

vrr. rHONG TrN BO suNG cHo cAc KrroAN MUC rRiNH BAy rRoNG nAo cAo LIIU CHUYEN UEN rE
06 thrflng tIAu n5m 06 th6ng tliu n5m

i.

\

)

I

I

l. Si6 ti6n di vay thr;c thu trong k)
- Ti6n thu ttr di vay theo kh6 u6'c th6ng thuong

Z. Sii ti6n d5 thgc tr{ gi5c vay trong k}
- Ti0n tri nq g6c vay theo kh6 u6'c th6ng thudng

2025

44.42s.855.778

06 thfng tliu nIm
202s

17.445.204.400

2024

15.013.039.350

06 th6ng ttflu nIm
2024

10.885.120.720

I

1
t

I

I

VIIT. NHIJNG THONG TIN KHAC

l. Nhfi'ng khoin nq tii:m tirng, khoin cam k6t

C6ng ty kh6r-rg cO b6t k! khoAn no. ti6m tdng vd cam ktlt ndo c6 dnh huo'ng trong y6u md cAn phai di6u chinh ho4c trinh

bdy tr6n 86o c6o tdi chinh cho k! kr5 to6n ki5t thtc ngdy 30 6'20:5.

2. Cilc su'kiQn phr{t sinh sau ng}ry t6t ttrric k} k6 todn

'fheo Nghi quy6t si5 $I6I2O25NQ-HEQT ngity 20 612025. H.ii jo:g Qrar^. tri da th6ng qua viQc tri6n khai thtrc hiQn

viec phin phrii lo.'i nhufln ndm2024 vd k6 ho4ch phAn phoi .or :.:-a: :1: lirl5 da duoc Dai hgi d6ng cO d6ng th6ng

qua (bao gOrn tiep tuc tri6n khai thuc hiQn viec chia cr:*- r:--:- :.-.::r clto co dong) theo Nghl quy6t s5

06 I 6 12025 INQ-DHDCE ngiry 1 6 I 6 12025.

Tiph d6n thd'i di€rn lQp b6o c6o tdi chinh nay, C6ng ty dang :r:: .*, ..:.. .--:.----- .:*3:r Ci c6c hO ,o AC iarrg viin theo dtng

qr"ry dinh cria Uy ban Chimg kho6n.

Ngodiv6nddnhuddn6utr6n,C6ngtykh6ngc6sUkiQnqua:::....::, ,.-.:::'."i:ak€tungdyk6tthrickj'k6to6nyOu
cauphdic6cdcdi6uchinhho4cthuy€tminhtrongb6ocao:ai;:-:- 'i --::":- j:':r:5.

Cac thuydt minh nd1, ld b6 phan hop thanh cac Bdo cdo tdi ch[nh. Trang 34

!
l.

\
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L.

I

i

I
L-

i

IL-

L
L
It-

Il-_

L

3. Th6ng tin vii c6c tr6n li6n quan

a. Cic b6n li6n quan

iJ vl

/J
>

A
t:{
\r\,K

u M6i uan

36.000.000

36.000.000

06 thdng dAu ndm 06
2025

lt.024.259.259

11.024.259.259

06 thing tIAu nIm
2025

13.000.000.000

36.000.000

000.000

u n5m
2024

.444

444.444

06 thfng tl6u nXm

2024

C6ng ty CP l6p Kinh doanh Vflt liQu Xdy dpg Investco - DTA Ddu tu kh6c

Cung ngudi tti0u hdnh 0a Ong tran Ertc

C6ng ty TNHH Du lich XD BDS C6ng Minh Lqi)

Ong TrAn Eric Lqi Chttich HDQT

Bd Pham Thi Kim Xuin Thanh vi€n HDQT - TOng Gi6rn ttlic

6ng TrAn Kii5n Ph6t Thdnh vi6n HDQT

Bd Hoang Thi Thu Hd Thdnh viOn HDQT

Ong Trin Minh Nggc Thanh vi6n FIEQT

Ong Huj,nh T'hanh HuQ f6 to6n tru6ng

b. Trong k), Cdng ty c6 phf t sinh crlc giao dich chri y6u vrfi cric b6n li6n quan nhu sau:

, ' 06 thdng tliu ndm 06 th6ng Ur, 
XIOCung cip dlch vg

L
L
L
L
IL_-

I
L_

L
,L

L_

I
t

L_,

iL-

i
L..-r

I

L-\

tot_

L-

\L-

L_'

]',
t-'

t-

L_-

L-

C6ng fy CP XAy lip Kinh doanh V4t liQu X6y dqng Investco - DTA

c0ng

Nh{n cung cdp dlch vtr

C0ng ty CP Xdy lap Kinh doanh VAt liQu XAy dlmg investco - DTA

c0ng

Vay, mug'n trong k)

Ong Hulnh Thanh HuQ

c0ng 13.000.000.000

c. T4i ngiy 30 th{ng 6 n5m 2025, C6ng ty c6 sii du voi c6c b6n li6n quan nhu'sau:

Ph6i thu kh6ch hing lir cdc bOn li0n quan

COng ty CP Xdy l6p Kinh doanh Vdt 1i6u XAy dung Inr.estco - DT-{

c0ng

Phrii tri cho ngu'd'i bdn

C6ng ty CP X6y lap Kinh doanh VQt liQu XA,v duns Iir es:c; - ll,L
COng ty TNFIH Du lich Xdy dpng BES C6ng \4intr

c0ng

Tri tru'r5'c cho ngud'i b6n

C6ng ty CP Xdy lip Kinh doanh VAt li6u X61 Cr:rg I:. . :. -: - - -- - --

C0ng

Vay vi ng'thu6 tii chinh ngf n h4n

Ong Huj'nh'fhanh Huq

c0n:

3016/2025

39.600.000

0t/01/2025

39.600.000

30t612025

61.434.995

01/011202s

2.965.075.573

61.434.995

6r.434.99s 3.026.510.568

30t6t202s

639 .614 .421

639.611.427

30t6t2025

. -- ,r00.000.000

0y0It2025

0u0U202s

i 3.0 00.000.000

Cdc thuyil minh ndy ld bQ phQn hqp thdnh cac Bdo cao ;; :'.."' Trang 3 5
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CONG TY CO PHAN Dp TAM

rAN ruuvrcr MINH sAo cAo rAr cnfNn
Cho k) kii to,in 6 thdng ddu ndm 2025

tu6u s6 B 09 - DN

Don vi tinh; D6ng lri€t Nam

VIII.4. Trinh biry tii sin, doanh thu, kiit qui kinh doanh theo bQ ph$n

Ban TOng Gir{m dilc cria Cdng ty x6c dinh ring, viQc ra c6c quytit dinh quan lf cta Cdng ty chri y6u dr,ra tr6n c6c lo4i sin
phAm, dich vu rire C6ng ty cung cdp chir kh6ng dga trOn khu vpc clfa lf md COng ty cung c6p sdn phAm, dich vu. Do vQy,

C6ngtry chi Tffifi-bdf b6o c6o chfnh ytiu cira C6ng ty li theo linh vgc kinh doanh.

Cho kj't<6 toran 6 thring dAu ndm 2025, Cdngty b6o c5o ho4t tlQng theo c6c bQ phan kinh doanh: bdn nOn d5t, nhe pht5,

b6n c5n hQ vd bdn hang h6a. C6ng ty phAn tich chi ti6t c6c chi ti0u theo b0 phan nhu sau:

Chi tiGu

Doanh thu cho

thu6 BDS vi
doanh thu khdc

Kinh doanh b6t Kinh doanh vit
dQng sf,n tu hing h6a

c0ng
)

i

L-

1_-

It_

L_

L-

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
I

L

L
L
L
,L
L
L
t_

Doanh thu thuin

Dozrnh thu thuin tir hang b6n ra

b6n ngodi

Chi phi

Gi6 viin ttr bdn hdng

Chi phi b6n hing vi chi phi quin
ly doanh nghiQp

L6 tt'hogt rlQng tii chfnh

Ld ti'ho4t tlQng kinh doanh

Lg'i nhu{n tir hoqt rlQng khdc

T6ng lqi nhuf,n k6 torln truri'c thu6

f ii srin bQ ph{n

Ng phni tri bQ ph6n

Chi ti6u

73.960.701.360

73.960.701.360

65.777.780.s32

65.777.780.532

Kinh doanh b6t Kinh doanh vflt
tlQng sin tu hing h6a

2.089.886.942 76.050.588.302

398.740.204.507

2.089.886.942

L.645.749.7ts

1 .645 .7 49 .1 15

f)oanh thu cho

thu6 BDS vi
doanh thu khfc

(3.913.302.066)

(812.646.0$$)

1.e87.888.I71\l;li
1.175.242.2.761

,*,1

603.444.2s4.{1s

76.050.588.302

72.949.932.331

67 .423.530.247

5.526.402.084

c0ng

Cho k!, tr5 toan 6 thang tliu n[m 2024, Cdngty b6o c6o ho4t dQng theo c6c bQ phfln kinh doanh: br6n n€n dAt, nha ph5,

b6n c6n h0 vi brin hdng h6a. C6ng ty phdn tich chi tit5t c6c chi ti6u theo b0 phan nhu sau:

IL

L-

L
t_
li
I

L-

L-

t_
I

L

I

L

I

L-

L-

Doanh thu thuAn

Doanh tliu thudn tir hdng b6n ra

b6n ngodi

Chi phi

Gi6 v6n fir brin hang

Chi phi b6n hdng vd chi phf quan

ly doanh nghiQp

L6 tt trogt tlQng tli chinh

Lqi nhu$n til hogt tlQng kinh doanh

Lgi nhu$n tt ho4t ilQng khic

Tdng lgi nhufln k6 toan trurf,rc thu6

Tii sin bQ phfn

Nq phni trfr bQ phfln

67.4t0.603.763 3.151.620.320 66.000.000 '70.628.224.083

66.000.000 70.628.224.083

64.944.923.099

57.869.106.820

7.075.816.279

(s.178.619.270)

504.681.7L4

1.532.s30.741

2.037.212.455

651.440.994.885

447.580.184.829

67 .410.603.163

s4.810.684.790

54.810.684.190

3.151.620.320

3.058.422.030

3.058.422.030

Cdtthuy€t minh ndy ld bA phqn hqp thdnh cdc Bdo cac ::: :'..''.: Trang 44
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REWEWED FII\ANCIAL STATEMENTS

For theJirst 6 months of the year 2025
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For the first 6 months of the year 2025
51 3;
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The Board of Directors has the honor of submitting this report and the reviewed financial statements for the first 6

months of the Year 2025

- 
Business ht[f,lights

De Tam Joint stock company (Hereinafter referred to as "the company") ciperates under the Business registration

certificate No. 4103001g61 dated october 10, 2003 issued by the Department of Financal of HCMC, and being

amended to the 10th one in accordance with the Business registration and and Tax registration certificate No'

0303 1 1 8498 APril 4, 2425.

The Company,s stock has been officially traded in HCMC Siock Exchange with the code: DTA since July 16'

2010 in compliance with the Listed License No. 13o/QD-SGDHCM dated June 30, 2010 issued by the Chairman

of the State Securities Commission.

Structure of ownership: Joint Stock Company'

Business sector: Real Estate Business - Services'

Englishname:DeTamJointStockCompany'Shortname:DeTamJ.S.C.

Secu'ritY code: DTA.

Ilead office :No.2l6-2l8Nui Thanh Street, Tan Binh ward, Ho chi IVIinh city'

2. Financial position and results of operation

The Company,s financial position and results of operation in the period are presented in the attached financial

statements

Board of Directors, Board of controlling, Board of Management and chief Accountant

Board of Directors, Board of Controlling, Board of Management and Chief Accountant holding offfice in tlre

period and to the reporting date include:

Board of Directors

Mr. 'Tran Duc Loi Chairman

Ms. Pharn Thi Kim Xuan Member

Mr. Tran Kien Phat Member

Ms. Hoang Thi Thu Ha Membe:

Mr. Tran Minh Ngoc N4embe:

Board of SuPervisors

Mr. Nguyen Huu Nghia Head "': ::: S *:::-' rson Board

Mr. Cung Van Tu N4ernb;:

Ms. Ngo Le Cam Tien \{en::e:

Board of Management and Chief Accountant

Ms. PhamThiKimXuan Gene::- lr :=-'-:

Mr. Huynh Thanh Hue Chie; '':: ' -'"':"

Legal representative of the Company in the year and tc' the rip - t':rng date

Ms. Pham Thi Kim Xuan Gene::- I " =' :

4. AuOitor

Moore AISC Auditing and Informatics Services Compa:.'' * -: - ' :: :: - ::. : l:Iad as an independent auditor

ONC
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MOORE AISC MOORE AISC Auditing and lnformatics

Services Company Limited

389A Dien Bien Phu Street, Ward 4
District 3, Ho Chi Minh City

Viet Nam

T (8428)38329129
F (8428)38342957
E info@aisc.com.vn

www.aisc.com.vn

No: A0725370-S)UMOORE AISC-DN7

REPORT ON REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TO: SHAREHOLDERS, BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT

DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

We have reviewed the interim financial statements of De Tam Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred to

as "the Company"), which was prepared onAugust12,2025 as set out on page 05 to page 44, consisting of
Balance sheet as at June 30,2025,Income statement, Cash flow statement for the first 6 months of the year

20?5 and Notes to the financial statements.

Responsibility of the Board of Management

The Board of Management is responsible for the preparation and the true and fair presentation of the interim

financial statements in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Corporate

Accounting System and other statu-tory requirements relevant to the preparation and presentation of the

interirn financial statements and also for the internal control that the Board of Management considers

necessary for the preparation and presentation of interim financial statements that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Responsibility of the Auditor

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial statement based on our review results'

We have reviewed in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Reviewing Services Contract No. 2410 -
"Review of Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity".

A review on the interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible

for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical procedures and other review procedures. A

review is substantially lessin scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Auditing Standards

Vietnam and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all

significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

VU
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Branch in Ha Noi:

Branch in Da Nang:
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6th floor, 36 Hoa Blnh 4 Str. N'linh Khai Ward, Hai Ba Trung Dist.' Ha Noi City

350 Hai Phong Str. Ch nh Gian Ward, Thanh Khe Dist., Da Nang City
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONT.)

Auditor's conclusion

Bised oriourtrEview, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial

statements do not give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the financial position of De Tam Joint

Stock Company as at June 30,2025 as well as the results of its operation and its cash flows for the first 6
months of the year 2025. The interim financial statements are prepared in compliance with the prevailing

Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and other statutory

requirements relevant to the preparation and presentation of the interim financial statements.

Ho Chi Minh City, August 12, 2025

For and on behalfof

Moore Auditing and Informatics Ser-vices Company Limited

NGUYEN VAN TTIYEN

Deputy General Director

Certificate of Audit Practioe Registration

No: 0l I I -2023-005-1
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

BALANCE SHEET

As at June 30, 2025

ASSETS

A. CURRENTASSETS

L Cash and cash equivalents

1. Cash

2. Cash equivalents

II. Short-term financialinvestments

1. Trading securities

2. Provision for devaluation of trading securities

3. Held-to-maturitY invesfrnents

III. Shoit-term receivables

1. Short-term trade receivables

2. Short-term prepayments to suppliers

3, Short-term intercompany receivables

4. Construction contract'in-progress receivables

5. Receivables from short-term loans

6. Other short-tenn receivables

1. Provision for doubtful debts

8. Shortage of assets awaiting for resolution

fV. Inventories

1. Inventories .

2. Provision for decline in value of inventories

V. Other current assets

1. Short-term PrePaid expenses

2. Deductible VAT

3. Taxes and other receivables from the State Budget

4. Repurchase and sale of Government's bonds

5. Other current assets

FormB0l-DN/HN

Unit: VND

Code Notes Jun. 30,2025 Jan' 01,2025

100 164,250,622,093 211,841,809,993

110

11i

112

120

tzl
t22

123

v.1

v.3
v.4

V.5a

v.6

Y.'7a

V.lia

Y.2 3,340,000,000 3,930,000,000

3,340,000,000 3,930,000,000

6,636,L08,291

5,418,83 8,959

1,211,269,332

35,832,121,517

33,972,398,701

1,934,695,987

'782,706,972

(85',1,6'14,143)

106,141,457,484

106,1.41,451 ,484

12,300,928,801

3,168,759,299

9,123,169,502

9,000,000

2,286,164,275

1,078,56L,310

1,207,602,905

35,424,719,375

33,956,456,079

1,539,274,013

786,663,426

(857,674,143)

159,005,937,368

159,005,937,368

11,194,988,975

4,340,913,r90

6,854,015,785

-.51

.or,
T}

ont
TIN

i0fl

I.tL
L
L
L
t_

L
t_

t_
,L

L_

L_

L_

L-

t__

l_

l"

L-

I

L--

l't_

L-

t*
t_

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

131

139

140

141

119

.t

i

1s0

151

152

153

154

155

*'r

The notes to the fnancial starentent furm an integral part of this report' Page 5
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

BALANCE SHEET

As at June 30, 2025

ASSETS

B. LONG-TERM ASSETS

I. Long-term receivables

1. Long-termtrade receivables

2. Long-term prepayrnents to suppliers

3. Working capital from sub-units

4. Long-term intercompany receivables

5. Receivables from long-term loans

6. Other long-term receivables

7. Provision for doubtful long-term receivables

II. Fixed assets

1. 'l'angible fixed assets

- Cost

- Accumulated dePreciation

2. Finance lease assets

- Cost

- Accumulated dePreciation

3. Intangible fixed assets

- Cost

- Accumulated antortization

III. Investment ProPerties

- Cost

- Accumulatbd dePreciation

FormB0l-DN^IN

Unit: VND

Code Notes Jun.30,2025 Jan'01,2025

L
IL-

L*

L
L
L
L_:

L
L
L
lt-

L-

t;(

,t_
't_

L
I

I

L-
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L-

L
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r-hL_
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224

221

222

//.J

224

225

226

227

228

229

200

zl0
21r
212

213

214

215

.2t6
219

v.sb
v.6

v.8

v.9

v.10

v.7b

439,193,672,262

11,966,383,200

12,286,383,200

(320,000,000)

18,286,115,513

10,01 1,475,5 13

18,5 51,966,7 I I
(8,s40,491,198)

8,274,640,400

8;274,640,000

16,769,570,888

17,521,768,000

(752,197,112)

379,782,252,163

379,782,252,163

1.090,000,000

1.349,350,498

I .319.3 50,498

422,525,787,628

22,903,965,280

]04

GT
i-tH
'/i 

r

lg(
: fll

23,223,965,280 - hr

(320,000,000) -*
18,842,851,007

10,568,211,007

18,s51,966,71 I
(7,983,7 5 s,704)

8,274,640,000

8,274,640,000

17,035,052,222

77,521,768,000

(486 ,7 15 ,1 1 8)

351,986,719,371

351,986,119,31]i

500,000,000

1,307,199,7 48

1,301 ,199 ,7 48

i

I
t

I

230

z)l

/..) /

210

^ 
11_+1

.11

fV. Non-current assets in progress

1. Works in Progress

2. Capital construction in progtess

V. Long-term investments 250

1 . Investments in subsidiaries : ) 1

2. Investments in associates, joint-ventures : j:

3. Investments in equity of other entities I jl

4. Provision for decline in the value of long-term inves : j:

5. Held-to-rnaturity investrnents l: :

VI. Other long-term assets

1. Long-term PrePaid expenses

2. Defered income tax assets

3. Equipment, materials, spare parts

4. Other long-term assets

TOTAL ASSETS

Y.2 11,040,000,000 10,450,000,000

9.950,000,000 9,950,000,000

16il

_f ,

- a_'

t5i
1-[r r 3.111.29-1.355 634,367 ,597 ,621

The notes to the financici sieremenr -ibrnt an integ'al part of this report'

v.1lb
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPAI\].Y

BALANCE SHEET

As at June 30, 2025

FormB0l-DN/IIN

Unit: VND

RESOURCES

C. LIABILITIES

I. Current liabilities

1. Short-term trade PaYables

2. Short-term advances from customers

3. Taxes and other payables to the State Budget

4. Payables to emPloYees

5. Short-term accrued exPenses

6. Short-term intercompany payables

7 . Construction contract-in-progress payables

8. Short-term unrealized revenue

g. Other short-term PaYables

10.Short-termborrowingsandfrnancialleaseliabilities

1 1. Provision for short-term payables

12. Bonus and welfare fund

13. Price stabilization fund

14. Repurchase and sale of Governmenfs bonds

II. Long-term liabilities

1. Long-term trade PaYables

2. Long-term advances from customers

3. Long-term accrued expenses

4. Inter-compa.iy payables for operating capital receive

5. Long-term intercompany payables

6. Long-term unrealized revenue

7. Other long-term PaYables

8. Long-term borrowings and financial lease liabilities

9. Convertible bond

10. Preferred shares

I 1. Deferred income tax liabilities

12. Provision for long-term liabilities

13. Fund for science and technology development

Code Notes Jun.30,2025 Jan'01,2025

398,740,204,507 430,016,986,541300

310

311

312

313

314

315

3t6
317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

Y.l2
v.13
v.14

v.15

v.16

v.iza
V.18a

297,955,480,942

36,684,386,158

1,443,244,231

2,640,170,653

727,577,327

2,54J,387,532

742,995,748,426

18,454,445,805

90,592,751,434

47,626,400,0a0

53,158,323,565

209,282,899,110

15,979,981,989

62,453,668,689

41,625,200,000

54,316,754,932

\
x
iCH

-c,

:$v

1,869,769,376 1,835,931,493

100,784,723,565 101,941,954,932330

JJ I

JJJ

334

335

JJO

)J /

338

339

310

j-11

-t:-r

v.17b

v.18b

f

The notes to the /inancial srarenient ,fornt an integral part ofthis report'
Page 7
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328,075,031,609

30,667,006,531

1,224,158,231

1,685,716,371

1,031,991,394

3,913,671,207
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ITEMS

DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(Under indirect method)

For the first 6 months of the year 2025

Code Notes
First 6 months of

theYear 2025

FormB03-DN

Unit: VND

First 6 months of
theyear 2024

G/c(
^,t
:M T0

TIq
<<

I. CASII FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

1. Net profit before tax

2. Adjustments for

- Depreciation of fixed assets and investment properties

- Provisions

- Gain/losses from foreign exchange differences upon

revaluation of monetary assets denominated in foreign

currencies

- Gains/losses from investing activities

- Interest expense

- Other adjustments

3. Profit from operating activities before changes in

working caPital

- Increase (-)/ decrease (+) in receivables

- lncrease (-)i decrease (+) in inventories

- Increase (+)/ decrease O in payables (Other than

payables, incorne tax)

- Increase (-)/ decrease (+)in prepaid expenses

- Increase (-)/ decrease (+) in trading securities

- Interest Paid

- CorPorate income tax Paid

- Other receipts from operating activities

- Other payments on operating activities

Net cash inflows/(outflows) from operating activities

II. CASH FLOWS FROM II{VESTING ACTIVITIES

1. Purchases offixed assets and other iong-term assets

2. Proceeds frorn disposals of fixed assets and other long-te:::l

3. Loans granted, purchases of debt instruments olother er:':l:

Collection ofloans, proceeds from sales ofdebt

4. instrumeuts of other entities

5. Investments in other entities

6. Proceeds from divestment in other entities

1 . Dividends and interesl received

Net cash inflows/(outflows) from investing activities

L,175,242,276 2,037,212,455

822,216,828 556,735,494

350,000,000

01

02

03

v.8, 10

v.6

04

05

06

07

(154,918,356)

3,766,726,747

5,609,266,895

9,752,289,748

25,068,947,092

(57 ,827 ,313,249)
1,130,003,141

(5,015,009,817)

(3,600,001)

(22,885,416,191)

(211,742,039)

4.591,402,674_

7,329,608,584

20,344,481,769

30,525,314,045

(62,855,427,959)

730,991,490

(5,1 16,153,544)

(337,454,142)

(61,700,000)

(9,440,333,757\

206,403,227

206,4A3,221

08

09

10

VI.4

v.14

11

12

13

t4
15

16

11

20

254,708,829

254,708,829

q2

L

The notes to the financial statement form an integral part of this rcgt Page 10
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAI, STATEMENTS

FormB09-DN

Unit: VND
For thefirst 6 ntonths ofthe year 2025

I. BUSINESS HIGHLIGIITS

1. Structure of ownershiP

0303 1 1 8498 APril 4, 2025.

The Company,s stock has been officially traded in HCMC Stock Exchange with the code: DTA since July i6, 2010 in

compriance with the Listed License No. 130/QD-SGDHCM dated June 30, 2010 issued by the chairman of the State

Securities Commission.

The chartered capitat in accordance with the Business registration certificate is vND 180,598,320,000, divided into

1g,059,832 shares with its face value of vND 10,000 per share' All shares are ordinary shares'

Headoffice:No.2/6.2/3NuiThanhStreet,TanBinhWard,HoChiMinhCify.

2. Business sector:

Real Estate Business - Services

3. Principal activities

BranchNo. 1 - De Tam Joint Stock Company

De Tam Joint Stock Company - Phu Quoc Branch

Branch No. 3 - De Tam Joint Stock Company

N
x
]rr

:CH V

zDe Taffi-JoiBlstock company (Hereinafter referred to as "the company") operates under the Business registration

certificate No. 4103001861 dated october 10, 2003 issued by the Department of Financal of HCMC' and being

amended to the 10th one in accordance with the Business registration and and rax registration certificate No'

Home business. Real estate services. civil and industrial construction. Leveling the ground' construction consulting

(except construction design service business). Topographic survey, engineering geology' hydrogeology' Buy and sell:

construction materials; elfctromechanics; refrigerutiJn;^.ports equipment; technological products' Domestic travel and

tourism business. Buy, seu and repair 
"rrr. 

i"port, u"tiuiti.r. Br.ir"r.r entertainment areas, restaurants, hotels (not

operating at the headquarters)' Airline ticket sales agency'

construction of technical infrastructure for industrial parks and residential areas' Real estate business' Real estate

consulting services. Real estate management services. Buy, sell and rent construction machinery and equipment -

agiculture - forestry _ office. office and home cleaning services. Bonsai care service. Renting houses, offices,

factories, warehouses. House for rent for business porpor", (kiosk, shopping center). Real estate brokerage and

auction. Real estate advertising. Real estate trading floor' Transpoting goods by road'
.i

rl
*!-

I

I

L,

t!-

I

i

I

IL-_

4. Normal oPerating cYcle

NorrnaloperatingcycleoftheCompanylasts12rnonthsofthenorma]fiscalyearbeginningfromJanuary0land
endir-rg on Decertber 31'

5. Operations in the period affecting the financial statements: \one'

6. Total employees to June 30,20252 34 persons (Dec' 31' 201-1: 3 i persons)'

7. EnterPrise Structure

List of affiliated units without legal status
Address

Name

Vung Gam Hamlet - Phuoc An Commune - Nhon Trach

District - DongNai

405A Ngrryen Tnmg Truc - Quarter 5 - Duong Dong ward -

Phu Quoc citY - Kien Giang Province

House code LKBlT4t Adjacent housing project at plots of

land wiih qmbols; LK-BI4 -: LK-821 belongs to VSIP Bac

Ninh Urban-od Scrvice Investment Construction' Business and

Service Pryted - Phu Chan Ward - Tu Son city - Bac Ninh

.6

\*!-
ri
1r L,-

)

\L
t2

These notes form an inte grc" 
'er: 

o-{ tne financial statements'

province

Page l2
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY
\ -- --L-- NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

i-- For the first 6 months of the year 2025

FormB09-DN

Unit: WD

I
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8. Disclosure on comparability of information in the financial statements

The selection of figures and information need to be presented in the financial statements has been implemented on the

principle -of cornparability among corresponding accounting periods'
s

II. ACCOUNTING PERIOD AND REPORTING CURRENCY

1. Fiscal year

The fiscal year is begun on January 01 and ended on December 3l annually.

The accounting period of the first 6 months begun on January 01 and ended June 30 annually'

2. Reporting currency

vietnam Dong (vND) is used as a currency unit for accounting records.

III.ADOPTIoNoFACCOUNTINGSTANDARDSANDPoLICIES

1. Applicable Accounting SYstem

.Ihe 
Company applies Vietnamese Accounting Standards and Corporate Accounting System issued under the Circular

No. 200/2014iTT-BTC dared December 22,2ot4,thecircular 53120161'IT-BTC dated March 21,2016 amended and

supplemented a number of articles of the circular 20012014/TT-BTC and circulars guiding the impiementation of

accounting standards of the Ministry of Finance in preparing and presenting financial statements'

2. Disclosure of compliance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards and Corporate Accounting System

lhe Board of Management system ensures compliance with the requirements of vietnamese Accounting Standards,

Vietnamese Corporate Accounting issued under the Circular No. 200i2014/TT- BTC dated December 22,2014'the

circular 53:2O16:TT-BTC dated March 2l, 2016 amending and suppiementing several articles of the Circular

2OOl2Ol4lrr-BTC as well as circulars guiding the implemenration of accounting standards of the Ministry of Finance

in preparing and presenting financial statements'

IV. APPLICABLE ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Basis for preparing financial statements

The fir-rancial statements are prepared on the basis of accrual acccu::ing (except for information related to cash flows)'

2. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash inciudes cash on hand, cash in bank (demand deposit t'

Cash equivalents are short-term investments with a redenp:ii: :3: .'.: l::larurit1'of no more than 3 months from tire

date of purcirase, are easily cOnverted into a known amounl tr: :--:3 ' ':: "r '::lout much risk in conversion into money'

3. Financial investments

Held-to-maturitY investments

An investment is ciassified as held to maturity when the Co::::':.,:-:'-..::::::.: ias lhe intention and ability to hold it

to rnaturitY.

Heid-to-maturity investments include: term bank deposirs l--':'-:' = ' .' ':': :::ll.iissory noteS)' bonds' preferred

shares must be redeemed by the issuer at a certain time ir:.-- --::-. '-: ::':-:]-:laiurit"v loans to collect interest

periodically and other held-to-maturity investments'

Held-to-,raturity investments are initially recorded at cost in;--::. l -r- ::: :-:: :-: JCSts related to the investment

ffansa6tion. After initial recording, these investmentS are rec':::: :. - ; I -:- ' ='': : t:ount' IntereSt income from

held-to-maturity investments after the purchase date is recori:: : ' --: - - -: r-': ::-::.: on an accrual basis' Interest

earnedbeforetheCompanl'holdsitisrecordedasadeductio::-'--- -: -- -- :' -::'::3timeofpurchase'

ffi

Thes€ notes:fonn an integrai perr c.ithe -financial statements'
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NOTES TO THE FINANCTAL STATEMENTS

For thefirst 6 months of the year 2025

FormB09-DN

Unit: WD

3. Financial investments (Cont.)

when there is solid evidence that part or all of the investment may not be recoverable and the amount of loss can be

reliablv determined, the loss is recorded in financial expenses during the period and directly deducted from the

irivestment tal6d

Equity investments in other entities

Investments in equity instruments of other entities include investrnents in equity instruments but the Company aoes not @,
have control, joint control or significant influence over the invested party' / c(

Investnients in equity instruments of other entities are initially recognized at the original cost, which includes.the :iIT;
purchase price or capital contribution plus direct costs related to investment activities. Dividends and profits of periods Tl

before the investment is purchased are accounted for as a decrease in the value of that investment itself. Dividends and 
-it00

profits of periods after the investment is purchased are recorded as revenue. Dividends received in shares are onlv \
tracked by the number of additional shares, the value of shares received is not recorded/recorded at par value 1e*"tit <{
for state-owned companies that comply with current provisions of law).

provision for loss of investments in equity instruments of other entities are made as follows:

,- For inrrestments in listed stocks or the fair value of investments that are.reliably determined, the provision is based on

the market value of the stocks'

- For investments

'. .1".'.'

whose fair value cannot be determined at the time of reporting, provisions are made based on the ' 'i'

investee's losses with the level of provision equal to the difference between the actual capital contribution of the parties

at the other unit and the actual owners' equity rnultiplied by the

total actual capital contribution ofthe parties at the other unit'
Company's capital contribution ratio compared to the

4. Trade receivables and other receivables

Receivables are presented at book value less provisions for doubtful debts.

The classification of receivables is done according to the following principles:

- Receivables from customers reflect commercial receivables arising from buying and selling transactions

the Enterprise and the buyer who is an independent unit of the Company, including receivables from sales

goods entrusted to other units.

- Other receivables reflect non-com.mercial receivables, not related to purchase and sale transactions'

rt

(

Cl

0i
--rof

I

I

L

I

L

provision for bad debts is made for each bad debt based on rhe overdue age ofthe debts or the expected level of ioss

that may occur, specifically as follows:

- For overdue receivables: According to the circular regulations:

- For receivables that are not overdue but are unlikely, to be recovered: based on the expected level of loss to set up

provisions.

Increases and decreases in bad debt provision balances that n::::l :: :-aCe at the end ofthe fiscal year are recorded

in general & administration expenses

5. Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable r a- ..- : - -:.'. :::i':-:s.

Original costs are determined as follows:

- The original cost of materials, merchandises consists c^ ;:.--. ,. --::---": .:.: ciher costs incurred in bringing the

inventories to their present location and condition'

- Finished products: warehousing value is based on:n3 :;:-:. :--:::.:: :- ::a1 estate products and on the

provisional unit price estimated based on the value of the p:c'';-.

- Cost of production and business in progress: includes CJnl;r::', -t --:--: j .: :.:a:ance. site leveling, main raw

material costs, direct labor and general pioduction cosrs :---:*-r:l --- -' -': -: ::.ientation process' Currently

constructing projects and basic construction works in progres:

'al

These notes form an integra! part o.{ the -financial stalements'
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5. Inventories (cont.)

Method of calculating inventories' value:

- Materials, merchandises: Weighted average method'
7'- :''"'-'- ''*F
- Finished prddircts: actual name.

Method of accounting for the inventories: Perpetual method'

Method of making provision for decline in value of inventories: Provision for decline in value of inventories is

made for each inveniory with the cost greater than the net realisable value. Net realisable value is estimated selling

price of inventories in the ordinary course of business less (-) estimated costs of completion and estimated costs

necessary to sell them. (For services provided in progress, provision for decline in value of inventories is calculated

according to each type of service with a separate price')

Increases and decreases of provision for decline in value of inventories balances that need to be made at the end of the

fiscal year are recorded in the cost ofgoods sold'

6. Fixed assets

6.1 Tangihle fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at original cost less accumulated depreciaJion. The initial cost ofa tangible fixed asset' ' 
.

comprises all expenditures of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use. The 1 1: i"

expenditures incurred after initial recognition are only capitalised as an additional cost of tangible fixed assets when

they have resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of those tangible

fixed assets. The expenditures whish do not meet the above conditions are charged to the expenses in the period'

when the assets are sold or disposed, their original costs and the accumulated depreciation which have been written

off and any gain or loss from disposal of assets are recorded in the income statement'

Determination of original costs of tangible fixed assets:

Tangible fixed assets Purchased

lhe original cost ofpurchased tangible fixed assets shal1 consist ofthe actual purchase price less (-) trade discounts or

reduction plus (+; taxes (excluding taxes to be refunded) and relevant expenses calcuiated to the time when such fixed

assets are put int6 operation such as fees for installation and trial operation offixed assets; specialists and other direct

COStS.

Fixed assets which are buildings, structures attached to land use rights, the value of land use rights is computed

separately and recorded as intangible fixed assets'

6.2 Intangible fixed assets

l,tangible fixed assets are recorded at cost less O accumulatei i:::eciation. The historical cost of intangible fixed

assets includes all costs that the Company must spend to acqu.:e ::: ireC asset up to when the asset is put into a ready-

to-use state. Costs related to intangible fixed assets that ans: a:::r ::^l::a: recog:rition are recorded as production and

business costs in the period unless these costs are associale; i'.::. a s:e;lic intangible fixed asset and increase the

economic benefits from these assets'

When intangible fixed assets are sold or liquidated, their or:r::-:, . - :: ::.; ":;;nulated depreciation are written off and

profits and losses arising frorn disposal are recorded in inco::: : - :'' ::- ': = : -:::l ihe y'ear'

Principles for recording intangible fixed assets:

I-and use rights are all actuai expenses the Compan,v has p:': ::: ':: - :-''--' :--ated to used land' including money

spent to have land use rights, coSts for compensation and s::: -.;-: -: : ; : :":: :eeistration feeS' etC' When land

use rights are purchaseJ along with houses and architec:*:.' --. '--': '- 
-: r:.:' the value of land use rights is

deterflrinedseparatelyandrecordedasanintangibleltxeda..::

:
130.
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For the first 6 months of the year 2025
Unit: WD

6. Fixed assets ( cont.)

6.3 Method of depreciating and amortizing fixed assets

Depreciation is gharged to write off the cost of fixed assets on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives
"#iliif""i,;dfi 

the duration in which the tangible fixed assets produce their effect on production and business'

The estimated usefut trfe for assets is as follows:

Buitdings and structures 05 - 30 years

Transportation andfacilities 09 - l0 years

Office equiPment 04 Years

Non-term land use rights are carried at cost and not amortised'

7. Investment ProPertY

Principle of Recognizing Investment Property: Investment properly is the land use rights' buildings' part of a

building, or infrastructure owned by the co-puny or leased ,nd". u finance lease, which is used for the purpose of

earning rental income or capital appreciation. rnvestment properry is recorded at cost, less accumulated depreciation'

Cost of lnvestment Property: It is the total expenses incuned by the Company or the fair value of the consideratiotl

given in exchange to acquire the investment properry, up to the point of purchase or completion of the construction of

tire investment Property.

costs related to investment properly incurred after initial recognition are recognized as operating expenses in the

period, unless these costs aie likely to increase the economic benefits from the investment properfy beyond the

originally assessed level of operation, in which case they are capitalized as part of the cost of the investment property'

when an investment properly is sold, its carrying amount and accumulated depreciation are derecognized, and any gain

or loss arising is recognized in profit or loss for the period'

The transfer from owner-occupied property or inventory to investment properly occurs only when the owner ceases to

use the asset and starts leasing it out und., un operating lease or when the construction phase is completed' The

transfer from investment property to owner-occupied propertl' or inventory occurs only when the owner begins using

the asset or intends to sell it. The transfer from investment propertv to owner-occupied properly or inventory does not

changethecarry[ngatnountorthenetbookvalueoftheproperq.atthedateoftransfer.

Investment propertv used for teasing: Depreciation is recognized using the straight-line method based on the

estimated useful life of the investrrent property'

The estimated useful life of investment properties is as follotts:

Apartments 3 j Years

8. Construction in Progress

Construction in progress reflects directly related costs r::;'-:-:'-' .::::es: erpenses) related in accordance with the

company,s accounting policy to assets under constructio:. :-"::-:-..-:r a:d equipment being installed for production

purposes, leasing and management as well as cosls 5Su1--::::'.'-::' ;',::oins fixed asset repairs' These assets are

iecognized at cost and are not subject to depreciation'

These costs are capitalised as an additional cost of asse: r''\ '-'3'-.- ': : '' ::':' ::i e been completed' After the works have

been finalized, the asset will be handed over and put inlo --r;

9. Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses inciude expenses that actually incur:: l-' r: -': - '-.: ':=:';:llg result of several accounting

periods. Method of allocating prepaid expenses: The d:::= ....: '.: : -:'::'.= "i orepaid expenses into costs of

production and doing business of each period is on a sira'':.:-'.-- - " '

The bompany's prepaid expenses include:

Tools and supplies: Toois and supplies that have been :-: ' - - : --:: -:':- - 3\:renses using the straight-line

r, 
basis with an allocation period not exceeding 36 months

These notes Jbrm an inregre: tt't o.lthe financial stdtenlents' Page 16
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9. Prepaid expenses (cont.)

Brokerage costs: Brokerage costs are allocated to expenses according to recorded revenue'

other costs: other costs are allocated to expenses using the straightJine method with an allocation period not

"fr"eaing3e 
rt*ofrttrs'

10. Liabilities

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods and services received' Liabilities are

recognized based on reasonable estimates of the amount payable'

The classification of payables as payables to vendors, intemal payables and other payables is based on the following

principles:

- payables to vendors reflect trade payables arising from purchases of goods, services, assets and the vendor is an

independent unit of the company, including payables when Imported through consignee'

- other payables reflect non*commercial payables, not related to transactions of buying, selling or providing goods and

services.

11. Salary policies and Compulsory insurance

VU

Saiary calculated and accounted for expenses in the period according to the labor contract and the salary regulation of

the Company. Accordingly, social insurance, health insurance and unemployment insurance are also deducted at the

rate of 25.5o/o,4.5o/o and2o% corresponding to the employee's salary. The rate of 21.5% wiil be included in the cost of

social insurance, health insurance, unemployment insurance in the period; and 1o'5% wilt be deducted from the

*
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employee's salary

12. Accruals

Accruals i,clude interest expense, salary and bonus expenses, transportation expense "' which have been arisen in the

reporling period, but have not been settled. Salary and bonus expenses are recorded into cost of production, business

expenses in the period according to the principle of conformity between revenue and expenses'

13. Borrowings and finance Iease liabilities

Borrowings are total amounts the company owes to banks. institutions, financial companies and other objects

(excluding borrowings under the fonn of bond or prefened stock issuance which require the issuer to repurchase at a

certain time in the future).

14. Recognition and capitalization of borrowing costs

principles for recording borrowing costs: Borrowing costs inc.:;e roan interest and other costs incurred directly related

toloans.Borrowingcostsarerecordedasexpensesu'heninc:r::'

In cases where borrowing costs are directly related to cons::;;:::':- ::''es:nent or production of unfinished assets that

need a 1ong enough period (over 12 months) to be put iirto '-s: ::: -:e ::-:erJed purpose or sold, then these borrowing

costs are capitalizei.For separate loans serving the cons::-;:-':-- :- ---"e: 3ssets or investment real estate' interest is

capitalized even if the consiruction period is less than 1l:r.-:.::-i -:.:--:.e ::ising from the temporary investment of

ioans is recorded as a decrease in the cost of the relevant ass----i

For general loan capital, which is used for construclic: .--.-"-j-r--::' :-::'::3s rr production of unfinished assets'

capitalized borrowing costs are detennined accordins to i13 ''''l -:' :;' -:' :'': -':'::he u.eighted average accumulated

costs incurred for cJpital construction investment or pr.-*:- ': --- 
--:.'" -'=: ihe capitalization rate is calculated

accordingtotireweightedaverageinterestrateof outs:a::':'' -'-::-. r- "-- :': ercludingseparateloansserving

the purpose ofcreating a specific asset'

l
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15. Unearned revenue

Unrealized revenue is the revenue which will be recorded in correspondence with the obligations that the Company

must perform in one or more following accounting periods.

, -86
lJwealized re\renue includes amounts paid by customers in advance for one or more accounting periods according to

the collection schedule and the Company has issued a value-added invoice and the buyer has accepted payment'

Method of allocating unrealized revenue is on the principle of conformity with obligations that the Company will

perform in next one or several accounting periods'

The Company classifies unrealized revenue based on the specific plan for handing over real estate to customers as

follows:

- Short-term uneamed revenue: real estate handover time is within l2 months.

- Long-term unearned revenue: real estate handover time is 12 months or more.

16. Owncr's EquitY

The owners' capital: The owners' capital is recopized according to the actual contributed capital of owners'

, Recognlsing retained earnings

profit after corporate income tax shall be distributed to shareholders after setting aside funds in accordance with the ' 
, r .

Charter of the Group as well as the provisions of law and approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders.

The distribution of profits to shareholders taking into consideration non-monetary items included in undistributed after-

tax profits may affect cash flow and the ability to pay dividends/profits such as interest due to revaluation of assets

contributed to capital, interest due to revaluation of monetary items, financial instruments and other non-monetary

items. i

Dividends/profits are recognized as liabilities when approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders'

17. Revenue and other income

Revenue from goods sold

Revenue frorn thd sale of good should be recognized when all the five (5) following conditions have been satisfied: 1 '

Tlre enterprise has transfei.edto buyerthe significantrisks and rewards of ownership of the goods;2-The enterprise

retains neither continuing managerial involvement as an o\\'ner nor effective control over the goods soid; 3' The

arlount of revenue can be measured reliably; When the contract specifies that buyers are entitled to return products,

goods they have bought under specific conditions, the enterprise uill record the revenue only when those conditions no

lorrg.,. exist and the buyers do not have right to return products. goods (ercept for changing to other goods, services)

4.The economic benefits associated with the transaction has t-lou:r cr u'il1 flou'to the enterprise; 5. Identify the costs

related to the sales transaction.

Revenue from service rendered

Revenue frorn services rendered is recorded when the resui: .'- :..: s;::-i cf senices is determined reliably. In case

where the services are rendered in several periods, the rer er--3 ' ... ::;:::: j r1 lhe part of completed works at the end

of the accounting period.

Revenue from services rendered is determined when all t:e::-: - -:-.- '-:--:;o:loitions have been satisflied: 1' The

revenue is determined firmly; When the contract specitl:. l-:i --.'.::: ::3 :::::ied to return thb service tirey have

bought under specific conditions, the enterprise will recol;:--': ,.''-: -: -: , ' :3:- ::'ose conCitions no longer exist and

the |uyers do not have rightto return service; 2.Tlhe ecc:.:,.: :.-=-- . '::1.13::: $.:h the transaction has flown or

will flow from tire supply of the provided service; 3. Pa:: :: -'--: '':: ' -:''-' :':'':e determined at the end of the

accounting period; 4. Determine the costs incurred for t:e::':'-'::' .- :.-- '-- :--i'-i '" complete the service provision

transaclion.
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17. Revenue and other income (cont.)

Revenue from sale of real estate

For-rvorks*worlqitems of which enterprises being investors: Recording turnovers from sales of real estate must

satisfo five follo-wing conditions: 1. The real estate has completed and transferred to the buyers, enterprises have

transferred risks and benefits associated with ownership of the real estate to the buyers; 2. Enterprises no longer hold

the right to manage the real estate as real estate's owners or the right to control the real estate; 3. The turnover is

detemined reliably; 4. Enterprises have received or will receive economic benefits from the sales of the real estate; 5'

Costs related to sales of the real estate may be determined'

In case the company has a separate real estate interior finishing contract with the customer, which clearly stipulates the

customer,s requirements regarding desigrr, technique, model, form of real estate interior finishing, and boundaries'

handover of rough construction to the custo*"r, ,.r"rue is recognized upon completion and handover ofthe rough

construction to the customer.

For real estate divided into plots for sale: The investors record the tumovers for the plot sold if satisfu the following

conditions: 1. Risks and benefits associated with the land use rights are transferred to the buyer;2.The turnover is

determined reliably; 3. Determine the costs related to the land sale transaction;4. The Company has received or will

certainly ieceive econornic benefits from the land sale transaction.

Operating lease rental income

operating lease rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Rental payments received in

uduun." ior multiple periods are allocated to revenue in accordance with the lease term.

Financial income

Revenue from financial activities is recognized wl'ren ali the two (2) following conditions have been satisfied: 1' It is

possible to obtain economic benefits from the concerned transactions; 2. Income is determined with relative certainty'

Revenue arising from interest, dividends and distributed profits of an enterprise is recorded when two conditions are

simultaneously met: 1. It is possible to gain benefits from that transaction; 2. Income is determined with relative

certainty.

- Interests recognized on an accrual basis, determined on the balance ofdeposit accounts and and interest rates in each

period;

when an amount which has been recorded as an income becomes irrecoverable, such irrecoverable or uncertainly

recoverabje amount must be accounted as expense incurred in the period. but not recorded as income decrease'

18. Cost of goods sold

Cost of goods sold is the cost of products, goods, sen'ices and otler e\lenses recorded in the cost of goods sold or

recorded a decrease in the cost of goods sold in reporting perioc. Th: ccst of goods sold is recorded at the date the

transaction i,curs or likelyto incur in the future regardless pa):r3:-::3s :33:'i nade or not. The cost of goods sold and

revenue shall be recorded simultaneously on conformiq' princi:les !r:::.ses erceeding normai consumption level are

recorded immediately to the cost of goods sold on prudent pri:c-:':

19. Financial exPenses

Financial expenses include expenses or loss related to the financial investuent, borrowing cost and capital borrowing,

contribution in associate, . . . ; provision for devaluation of financial investment and other financial expenses'

Financial expenses are recorded in details by their content and deermined reliabl.v u'hen there are sufficient evidences

on these expenses.
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20. Selling expense and General and administrative expenses

a. Selling expense

To reflect 1he actual costs incurred ip the process of seiling products, goods and service providers, including the costs

of offering, producl introduction, product advertising, sales commissions, expenses for maintenance of products, goods

and storage costs, packaging, transportation, ...

b. General and administration expenses

To reflect general administration expenses of the Company that,include salary expenses of management segnent;

social, health, unemployment insurances, union fees; office materials, tools, depreciation of assets; land rental,

business rate; provision for doubtful debts; expenses ofhired services and others paid by cash'

21. Current corporate income tax expenses and deferred corporate income tax expenses

Corporate income tax includes current corporate income tax and deferred corporate incotne tax incurred in the year

and set basis for detennining operating result after tax in current fiscai year.

Current income tax is a tax calculated based on taxable income. Taxabie income differs from accounting profit due to

adjustrnent of temporary differences between tax and accounting, non-deductible expenses as well as adjustrnent of

non-taxable income and loss carried forward.

Deferred income tax is the corporate income tax that will be payable or refunded due to the temporary difference

between the book value of assets and liabilities to prepare flnancial statements and the basis for calculating income tax'

Deferred tax 1iabilities are recogllized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized only

when it is probable that taxable profits will be available in the future against which these deductible temporary

differences can be utilized.

The book value of deferred tax assets is reconsidered at the end ofthe financial year and is reduced to the extent that

it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the benefit of paft or the entire deferred

tax asset to be used. Previously unrecognized deferred corporate income tax assets are reassessed at the end of the

fi*ancial year and are recognized to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be avaiiable againsl

which tire income tax assets can be utilized.

Tax rates of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are determined at the tax rates expected to apply in the

year the asset is realized or the liability is paid based on the tax rates in effect at the end of the fiscal year. Deferred

income tax is recorded in the income statement and recorded directly in equity only q'6.r, the tax reiates to items

recorded directlY in equitY.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset u'hen the Company has the legal right to offset

current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income tax assets and deferred income

tax liabilities are relevant to corporate income tax which is under the management of one tax authority of the same

subject to corporate income tax and the company has intention rrr ia) current incorne tax liabilities and current income

tax assets on a net basis.

The cornpany has been inspected for tax audits until the 1ear ii, i s

The Company pays corporate income tax at20Yo'

The Company,s tax reports will be subject to inspection :) ::\. .'....,::.:.:s 3:;ause the application of tax laws and

regulations to different types of transactions can be intercr:::: :... -:..::.:-: "\31's. 
the tax amount presented in the

financialstatementsrnaybesubjecttochangeuponfinal oects.::. -:-::-.-.-.:*::-orities.Thedifferencebetu'eenthe

tax amount payable accordingto the books and the finaliz::r,:--. --:-:..-:l: '.'. :c ailusted when there is an official

settlement with the tax authority.
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the first 6 months of the year 2025
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Unit: WD

22. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income available to common shareholders after appropriating to

Bonus and Welfare Fund by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

dlutea pFS ts-'Satculated by dividing net income available to common shareholders (after adjusting dividends of

preferred convertible shares) by the weighted-average number of common sharQ outstanding and the weighted-aYerage

number to be issued in case where all dilutive potential common af,e converted into common shares.

23. Financial instruments

Initial recognition

Financial assets

According to the Circular No. 2l1lzOOglTT-BTC dated November 6, 2A09 (the Circular 210) issued by Ministry of

Finance, financial assets are classified properly, for the purpose of presentation in the financial statements, into the

financial assets which are stated at fair value through the income statement, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity

investments and available-for-sale financial assets. The Group decides to classifu these assets at the date of initial

recognition.

At the date of initial recognition, the financial assets are recognized at cost plus transaction cost that are directly

attributable to the acquisition of the financial assets.

Financial assets of the Group comprise cash, trading securities, trade receivables and other receivables, loans, other

financial assets.

Financial liabilities

According to the Circu lar 210, financial assets are classified properly, for the purpose of presentation in the financial

statements, into the financial liabilities which are stated at fair value through the income statement, financial liabilities

determined on amortised cost basis. The Group decides to classify these liabilities at the date of initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are initially recognized at the original cost plus directly related transaction costs.

Financial liabilities of the Company comprise trade payables, accrual expenses, other payables, borrowings.

Re-measurements after initial recognition

Currently, there are no requirements for the re-measurement of the financial instruments after initial recognition.

Offsetting

Finaricial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the report on financial position if, and

only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the financial assets against financial liabilities or vice-versa

and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liability simuitaneously.

=51
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24. Related parties

According to Accounting Standard No. 26 - lnformation about related parties at the Company is as follows:

(i) Enterprises that control, or are controlled directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, or are under

"mi*o.rtffi;nt**qrith 
the reporting enterprise (including parent companies, subsidiaries, subsidiaries of the same

group); :

(ii) Associate companies (stipulated in Accounting Standard No. 07 "Accounting for investments in associates");

(iii) Individuals with direct or indirect voting rights in reporting enterprises that lead to significant influence over these

enterprises, including close family members of these individuals. Close family members of an individual are those who

can control or be controlled by that person when dealing with a business such as: Father, mother, wife, husband,

children, brothers, and sisters.

(iv) Key management employees have the rights and responsibilities for planning, managing and controlling the

activities of the reporting- enterprise, including leaders and management staff of the company and close family

members of these individuals;

(v) Interprises where the individuals mentioned in case (iii) or case (iv) directly or indirectly hold an important part of

the voting rights or through this, that person has can have a significant impact on the business. This includes

businesses that are owned by the directors or major shareholders of the re-porting enterprise and businesses that share a

key member of management with the reporting enterprise'

In considering each relationship between related parties, it is necessary to pay attention to the nature of the

" relationship, notjustthe legal form ofthose relationships.

25. Assets, revenue and operating results by segment

A reportable segment includes business segment or a geographical segment.

A business segment is a distinguishable component of an enterprise that is engaged in providing an individual product

or service or a group ofrelated products or services and that is subject to risks and retums that are different from those

of other business segments.

A geographical segment is a distinguishable component of an enterprise that is engaged in providing products or

services within a particular economic environment and that is subject to risks and returns that are different from those

of components operating in other economic environments'

V. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FORITEMS SHOWN IN TIIE BALANCE SHEET

Jan. 01,2025

1,078,561,370

7 5,363,481

1,003,197,889

1,207,602,905

(*) 1,2 1'7,269J32 1,20'7 ,602,905

6,636,108,291 2,286,164,275

(x) Deposits with term under 3 mottths, bearing an inter:s: :':= ': : ' ::: :::um'

2. Financial investment (see page 37)

-'30,

.!c
.{Hl
rvA

H(

lEl

;rH

-

IL

I

L-

L-
)

L-

I

LL.

In
L---

l
L

L

L
L

I
L_-

I

i_

L

1. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash

Cash on hand

Cash in bank @emand dePosit)

Cash equivalents

Terrn deposit

Total

Jun.30,2025

5,418,838,959

126,497,2t9

5,292,341,740

1,217,269,332

12

These notes fonn an integral part ofthe financial stotements Page 22
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3. Trade receivables

Related parties (Note VIII.3)

Nhon Trach Water Supply

Joint Stock Company

Others

Total

5. Other receivables

a. Short-term

Interest receivables from
deposits

Advances

Other receivables

b. Long-term

Advances to relevant staff
to implement the project

Other receivables

Deposits for office rental

Deposits for real estate

management

Total

\
.11
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Hai Au Engineering
Construction .lSC

Tan Tien Trading Construction

Consulting JSC

Trade Receivables - Phuoc An
Commune Residential Project
(Detaco)

Trade Receivables - VSIP Bac

Ninh Industrial Park

Related parties (Note VIIL3)

Otl-rers

Total

4. Short-term prepayments to suppliers

Jun.30,2025 Jan. 01,2025

Value Provision Value Provision

564,335,554 824,335,554

5,571,160,404 5,571,160,404

12,97t,024,598 (111,790,550) 13,373,826,658 (111,790,550)

14,492,728,777

39,600,000

14,160,470,827

JJ 9 968 26.722,636

33,972,398,701 (111,790,550) 33,215A5!,012_ (111,790,ss0)

Jun. 30, 2025 Jan. 01,2025

Value Provision Value Provision

639,614,427

6?9,119,433

1,295,0 81,560 (445,883,593) 910 154,580 (445,883,593)

193!,@1f!_ (44s,883,593) 1,532,274,013 _-_-g1!f!!:29-

Jun. 30, 2025 Jan.01,2025

Value Provision Value Provision

782,706,972 (300,000,000) 786,663,426 (300'000,000)

185,297,806

6,000,000

591,4A9,166

12,286,383,200

11,737,320,000

320,000,000

3 8,73 0.000

(300.000.000)

(32CI,000,000)

285,088,219

32,000,000

469,575,147

23,223,965,280

12.668,902,080

3 20.000,000

i 8.73 0,000

196.333,200

(300,000,000)

(320,000,000)

(320,000,000)

196,3 33.200

6. Doubtful debts (see Page 38)

al

These notes form an integral part ofthe financial statements.

11.010,628,706 (620,000,000)13,069 172
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7. Inventories

a. Short-term

Finished products (*)

Goods

b. Long-term

Cost of production and

business in progress (**)

Total

(*) Include:

Detaco apartment comPlex -
Phuoc An Commune

Residential Project

Phuoc An Commune

Residential Project

Garden House Project -

VSIP Bac Ninh

Total

(**) Include:

Phuoc An Comrnune

Residential Project (i)

Detaco Apartment ComPlex

- Phuoc An Commune

Residential Project (ii)

Garden HouseProject -

VSIP Bac Ninh (iii)

Detaco Phu Quoc villa
project (iv)

Other projects

Total

Jun.30,2025

Provision

Jan. 2025

Cost Provision

\
o
\

'dr

,,/

.\I

Cost

t06,L41,457,484

95,760,468,388

10,380,989,096

379,782,252,163

159,005,937,368

158,426,178,612

579,758,696

351,986,7L9,371

Jan.0t,2025 Increase Decrease Jun.30,2025

12,583,614,000 12,583,614,000

45,563,323,092 3,112,070,248 16,892,350,032 31,783,043,308

100,279,247,580 48,8 85,430,500 51,393,811,080

158,426,178,672 3,112,070,248 65,777,780,532 

- 
95,760,468,388

Jan.01,2025 Increase Decrease Jun.30,2025

2g5,642,007,894 26,146,940,875 3,112,070,248 318,676,878,521

14,499,989,140 2,729,828,159 77,229,817,299

148,508,282 945.043,471 7,093,557,',l 59

41,597,102,754 1,184.301,830 42,782,004,584

98,51 1 98 11,301

351 71.9,371 31,006.114,341 3,210,581,!49 3',79,782,252,163

The value of inventory pledged as collateral for loans at year-end: Note V.18.

(i) The total project costs incured include capitalized borrowing costs incurred in the first 6 months of the year 2025

amounting to VND 3,132,477,525 with a amount of YND 39,699"721,391 as of Jun ' 30,2025'

(ii) The total project costs incurred include capitaltzeA borrowing costs as of Jun' 30,2025, amounting to VND

2,651,917,806.

The phuoc An Commune Residential Area Project in sections (i) and (ii) has a scale of 47.3 hectares, of which about

36.9 hectares have been allocated land by the State. For &e allocated.land area" ttre Company has fulfilled its financial

obligations to the State as prescribed and is implementing lbe constmction of infrastructure, townhouses, and

apartments according to schedule. At the same time, the Companl-has also implemented sales activities for corrpleted

,rb-it"., of the project. For the remaining area, the Compan)- has negotiated compensation with a number of

house6olds and is continuing to work with competent arxhorities to complete compensation procedures as prescribed,

as a basis for the State to aliocate land, thereby continuing to impleme:lt inr-es'tment and construction.

fl

These nores form an integral part ofthe financial statements' Page 24
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the first 6 months of the year 2025

7. Inventories (cont.)

- For the Phuoc An Commune Residential Project: The company is awaiting feedback and guidance from relevant

authorities to proceed with the necessary procedures for completing compensation for the remaining land area and

offiainiirg dppregrd for the project timeline adjustment'

- For the Detaco Apartment Complex - Phuoc An Commune Residential Project: According to Decision No. 101/QD-

UBND dated January 13,2025, the Company has been approved by the People's Committee of Dong Nai Province for

an adjustment to the investment policy (initially issued on March 3, 2017 , and the first amended on January 13 , 2025)

regarding adjusting construction time and implementation stages'

(iii) The project was accepted, reclassified as finished goods, and handed over to customers. The balance as ofJun. 30,

2025, amounted to VND 1 ,lO7 ,315,622, relatingto construction costs incurred at the request of customers.

(iv) Tlre total project costs incurred include capitalized borrowing costs as of Jun. 30, 2025, amounting to VND

4,349,815,828. This project has received investment policy approval and is in the process of completing the necessary

compensation procedures.

According to Decision No. 42I/QE-BQLKKTPQ dated December 18,2024, the Company has been approved by the

People's.Committee of Kien Giang Province for an adjustment to the invpstment policy (initially issued on December

18,2017, and amended for the second time on December 18,2024) on adjusting investment implementation progress.

\

\
.u

l

.T

I

Accumulated amorlization

Net book value 8,274,644,000 9,274,640,000

Non-tenn land use rights at number 216 - 218 (old number 360128 bis) Nui Thanh street, Tan Binh Ward, Ho Chi Minh

City. This asset was used to secure the borrowing at the end of the period.

1 0. Investment propeity (Aparfments)

OPening balance

Original cost 17,521,768,000

Accumulated amortization 486,715,778 265,481,334

Net book value 16,769,570,888

As tlre Company has not determined the fair value of inr estner: ::rrt3$ as of Jun. 30, 2025, it continues to recognize

investment property at its carrying amount in this financial sta::::::: :-r:e,

11. Prepaid expenses

a. Short-term

Brokerage fees awaiting allocation

Total

Jun.30,2025 Jan.01,2025

t68.7 59,299 4,340,913,190

3.168,759,299 ^ 4,340,913,190

8. Tangible fixed assets (see page 39)

9. Intangible fixed assets (Land use rights)

Opening balance

Original cost 8,274,640,000

b. Long-term

Tools and equipment awaiting allocation

Others

Total

ar

These notes.form an integral part of the financial statements.

Increase

Increase

Decrease Closing balance

- 8,274,640,000

Decrease Closing balance

17,521,768,000

752,197 ,772

I

i

I

t

+3.93 4,048

rr5.-116,450

20,664,882

1,286,534,8661.3

1.3{9,350,498 1,307,199,748

Page 25

17,035,052,222



DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the first 6 months of the year 2025

FormB09-DN

Unit: WD

12. Short-term payables

Corporate income tax

Personal income tax.

Other taxes

Total

Jun. 30, 2025 Jan. 01,2025 \
I
*
n)

/Hai Au Engineering
Construction JSC

Viet Creation lnvestment

Consulting And Construction

Cornpany Limited

Tan Tier-r Trading Construction
Consulting JSC

Payables to related parties (see

Note VIII.3)

Others

Total

14. Taxes and payables to the State Budget

Jan. 01, 2025

7,410,561,914

215,154,457

15. Short-term accrued expenses

Borrowing interest payable to bank

Borrowing interest payable to individuals

Advance construction costs for completed apartments

Total

These notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Value Value

2,370,874,326 2,370,874,326 2,113,041,J03 2,113,041,103

2,864,075,109 2,864,075,109 2,864,075,109 2,864,075,709

28,280,163,509 28,280,163,509 19,770,563,302 19,770,563,302

Value to be able
to pay

61,434,995 61,434,995

3, 101,838,219 3,107,838,219

36,684,386,158 36,684,386,158 30,667,006,531

13. Short-term advances from customers

Customers Detaco Apartment Complex, Phuoc An Commune Residential

Project

Customer - VSIP Bac Ninh Project

Others

Total

1,299,306,830

143,668,401

269,000

3,026,510,568

2,892,815,849

30,667 ,006,531

Jun.30,2025 Jan.01,2025

1,080,483,322

143,668,401

6,508

3,026,510,568

2,892,875,849

121,8 82,363

536,286,030

71,882,363

1,685,716,371 1,562,622,675 6!q.1qqi2l

1,443,244,231 t,224,158,231

Payable amount Paid amount Jun.30,2025

184,325,624

656,414,688

Jun. 30,2025 Jan. 01,2025

321,250,331

-< 5 -.10 8.3 3 4 1 ,484,1 47 ,661

,.is9 .619.198 2 107,679,197

3,913,671,201

,L
L-

L-

t_

L-

L-
It_

L-

t*
L
t

70,653

The company pays value added tax according to the deduction method. Value added tax rate is 10%

The company must temporarily pay corporate income tax at the rate of 1% on the amount received in advance from

real estate transfer activities according to the provisions of Circular \o. 78'2014/TT-BTC dated June 18, 2014 of the

Ministry Finance. The company will re-finalize the corporate income tax amount payable for this activity when

handing over the real estate.

Natural resources tax, land rent, land tax and other tares: T:e cl::an} declares and pays taxes according to

regulations.

:.517 .3 87,532

Page 26
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16. Short-term unearned revenue

Detaco apartment complex - Phuoc An commune Residential Project

Phuoc An Commune Residential Project
i --f

Gdrden Housefrbject - VSIP Bac Ninh

Total

17. Other payables

a. Short-term

Reservation deposit related to transfer - Garden House Project - VSIP

Bac Ninh

Reservation deposits related to transfer and other expenses - Detaco

Apadment Complex - Phuoc An Commune Residential Project

Reservation deposit related to transfer and other expenses - Phuoc An

Commune Residential Project

Rcceive deposit from brokerage units

Interest payable on capital contributions from business cooperation

Others

Total

b. Long-term

Collaboration received from individuals for the Phuoc An Commune

Residential Project, Nhon Trach, Dong Nai

Collaboration received from individuals (*)

Others

142,99 5,748,426 209,282,899,710

Jun.30,2025 Jan.0l,2A25

1,061,934,166 828,035,464

8,626,635,942 6,154,971,011

Jun.30,2025

5,813,105,255

69,503,867,314

67,678,775,857

5,761,370,752

1,700,000,000

1,304,504,945
18,454,445,805

826,400,000

45,ooo,ooo,ooo

1,800,000,000

Jan.01,2025

5,813,105,254

86,1 16,401 ,004

117,353,393,452

t;
R

5,989,550,191

768,697,081

1,012,500,000

1 4,242

,989

826,400,000

45,000,000,000

798 00,000

'rnrqr 47,626,400,000 47,625'200'000

(*) Amounts received from individuals under business cooperation contracts:

+ 03 business cooperation contracts and their appendices for the investment and construction of townhouses within the

phuoc An Commune Residential project, located in Phuoc An Commune, Nhon Trach District, Dong Nai Province.

The cooperation term is 60 months from the date of capital contribution (June 2023).

+ 01 business cooperation contract for the investment and development of the DTA Phu Quoc Villa Project in Duong

To Corimune, phu euoc District, Kien Giang Province. The cooperation term is 60 months from the date of capital

contribution (JulY 2024).

At the end of the cooperation term, the partnership proiit rirll t,e c:stributed to individuals based on their capital

contribution ratio to the project. ln case the Compan\ p:o:oscs :a:1y tennination of the contract or violates the

contract, leading individuals to request early tennination. i:e Cc:::a:r is responsible for reimbursing the individuals

for the fuil cooperation capitai and partnership profit ar a:3:3 :t i:: :er lear. calculated on the contributed capital

atnount paid to the ComPanY.

lf the Company fails to irnplement the project as comnir:: :: ::-:r', :-^"--. ;ii.er the business cooperation contracts, it

,rust fully repay the ildividuais' contributed capital anj ::.', .-;*::.'..":;: ::ciis (if any). Altematively, the individuals

will have the priority to purchase land lots or villas :r.:. :.-.. L--.-:.:: .::le DTA Phu Quoc Villa Project or the

DETACO Nhon Trach Project. The number of land lo:s :': i ..... ..-.=' :.::. : ..:.:3se rii11 correspond to their contributed

capital, at the Company's listed price at that time. u.::. . -:-'-:: r.:---r.i l:e amount will be offset against the

Company's outstanding liabilities to the individuals.

18. Borroqings and financial lease liabilities (see page -i -' - -:

i.l

These notes form an integral part of the financial statements. Page 27
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19. Owners'equity

a. Movements in Owner's Equity

Items
Owner's paid-in

capital
Investment and

development fund
Retained earnings Total

For the first months of the year 2024

Balance as at January 01,2024

Profit for the period

Welfare fund

Development Investment Fund

Balance as at June 30,2024 1,174,137,115 203,860

180,598,320,000 1,734,155,497

39,981,634

21,153,939,317

1,007,714,286

(33,318,028)

(39,981,634)

202,886,413,799

1,007,774,296

(33,318,028)

4
1c;

7
:d

N
s

180,598,320,000 ,810,056
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For the first 6 months of the year 2025

Balance as at January 01,2025 180,598,320,000

Profit lor the period

Wellare lund

Development Investment Fund

c. Capital transactions with owners and distribution

Owners'capital

At the beginning of the period

At the end of the period

Dividends, profit distributed

d. Sharcs

Number of shares sold out to the public

Ordinary share

Number of shares repurchased

Number of shares in circulation

Ordinary share

Par value: WD/share

e. Entei'prise funds

Investment and development fund

Total

Jun.30,2025

1,219,062,574

Jan.01,2025

1,174,137 115

1.: 19.062.57 4 t,174,t37,115

Balance as at Jun. 30,2025 180,598,320,000 1,219,062,574 22,996,707,274 204,704,099,949

b. Owners'contributed capital in details

Pham Thi Kim Xuan

Pham Thi Binh

Tran Duc Loi

Bui Dinh Man (*)

Dang Minh Truyen

Others

Total

1 1,025,000,0

10,1 85,000,C0O
1,

180,598,320,000 190,599,320,00

(*) On June 30, 2025, Mr. Bui Dinh Ma:r successfully sold 30,000 shares. Accordingly, the share ownership ratio
decreased fron 6.02o/o to 5 .86oh.

1,1'74,731,775

44,925,459

7o of shareholding

10.06%

4.16%

3.01%

5.86%

5.64%

10.66%

100"

22,578,153,964

390,916,652

(37,437,gg3)

(44,925,459)

3016t2025

18,174,960,000

8,600,000,000

5,443,960,000

10,s75,000,000

10,185,000,000

127,619,500,000

First 6 months of
theyear 2025

180,598,320,000

180,s98,320,000

180,598,320,000

204,350,611,019

390,916,652

(31,431,993)

0U0u2

18,1'14,960,

8,600,000,

5,443,860,

d
i.$

127 169 50

First 6 months of
the year 2024

180,599,320,000

180,598,320,000

180,598,i20,000

Jun. 30,2025

18.059,832

1E,059,832

I8.459,832

'\ (tiQ R?)

14,400

Jan.01,2025

19,059,932

18,0s9,832

18,0s9,832

18,05 9,83 2

10,000

ia

lqi

,;l

i

I

These nolesform an integral part ofthefinancial statements. Page 28
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e. Enterprise funds (cont.)

* Purpose ofsetting up and using enterprise funds

The development investment fund is appropriated from profits after corporate income tax and is used to invest in

etpandiii!-the.:pdale of production and business or in-depth investment of the enterprise.

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS IN THE CONSOLIDATED iNCOVTB STATEMENT

First 6 months of First 6 months of
1. Netrevenuefromsaleof goodsandrenderingofservices theyear2A25 theyet2024

a. Revenue from sale of goods and rendering of services 761050,588,302 70'7861457,896

Revenue from selling land and townhouses in Phuoc An commune

residential project 19,343,826,373 7,072,030,139

Revenue frorn selling apartment - Detaco Apartment Complex - Phuoc

An Commune Residential Area - 503,565,965

Revenue from selling townhouses of Garden house project - VSIP Bac
54,616,874,987 65,993,240,872

-r51l

c6rur
TNI

roilr I
TIN H

)ORE

r.p p

-:

Ninh

Revenue from sale of merchandises

Real estate rental revenue

Other revenue

b. Less sales deductions

Devaluation of sale

Total

(*) Net revenue to relatied parties (See Note VIIL3)

2. Cost of goods sold

Cost price of land.and townhouses for Phuoc An commune residential

project

Cost of selling apartments - Detaco Apartment Complex - Phuoc An

Commune Residential Area

Cost price of townhouses for Garden house project - VSIP Bac \inh

Cosl of goods sold

Real estate rental cost

Other cost of goods sold

Total

3. Financial income

lncome from bank interest

Total

4. Financial expenses

Borrowing interest expense

Interest expenses received from business cooperation

Total

,tt

These notes form an integral part ofthe financial statements.

16,892,350,032 958,966,242

48,885,430,500

454,179,250

53,497,539,298

3,058,422,030

265,481,334

1,380,268,381

67,423,530,247 57,869,106,820

First 6 months of First 6 months of
the year 2025 theyear 2024

165,955 515 214,315,119

165,955,575 214,315,179

713,480,671

1,376,406,271

3,151,620,320 ,
66,000,000 );

(158,233,813)

(15 8,233,813)

L

\
I

I

(*)

36,000,000

First 6 months of
the year 2025

02 70,628,224,083

36,000,000

First 6 months of
theyear 2024

k

First 6 months of
tbeyear 2024

4,597,402,674

795,531,775

1 .tt- g .257 ,641 5,392,934,449

First 6 months of
the vear 2025

_1 .- 56.126,147

_. I 1 494

Page 29
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4

h

First 6 months of
theyear 2025

First 6 months of
theyear 20245. Selling expense and General and administration expenses

a. Selling expense

-Salaries

Cost ofsales brokerage services

Total

b. General and administration expenses

Salaries

Materials, offi ce supplies

Depreciation

Taxes, fees and duties

Provision for doubtful debts

Outsourced service costs

Other expenses Paid bY cash

Total

6. Other income

'lransfer consulting service fees

Income due to custotners not irnplementing deposit agreements

Coilect electricity and water bills

Others

Total

7. Other expenses

Electricity and water bills paid for

Administrative penalties and tax expenses

Others

Total

8. Costs ofproduction and trading by factors

Raw materials cost

Labor cost

Depreciation

Cost of hired services

Other expenses paid bY cash

Total

178,528,525

1,758,215,864

-JJ3Sr44W-
2,780,367,918

24,979,718

556,735,494

6,000,000

350,000,000

980,202,83 8

440,785,922

5,139,071,890

First 6 months of
theyear 2024

1,160,000,000

258,53+,r47

750,536,553

345,024,978 316,177 ,965

2,514,024,978 2,545,248,665

First 6 months of First 6 months of
theyear 2025 r::;,:rrr::::

214,879,738

526,136,607 130,3 3 5,690

526,136,607 1,012,7t7,924

179,919,678

. 1,751,902,005

1,931,821,683

r,825,371,780

40,564,293

556,735,494

6,ooo,ooo

1,023,680,211

142,288,623

3,594,580,401

First 6 months of
the year 2025

2,060,000,000

109,000,000

:^

iTY
H

s otct

)C

AISC

--'/'ry

It

(

T

,
II
a

I

First 6 months of
the year 2025

40,564,293

4,806,648,872

822,216,828

32,262,036,223

148.288 623

First 6 months of
theyear 2024

26,997,658

4,266,413,406

556,735,494 .

25,714,254,544

446 785 922
I

31,011,187,024

I

I

L

L

I

L-

I
j

*\

These notes fornt an i.ntegral part ofthe financial statements.

754,839

Page jA

I

I

I

I

i-
it_

L
L_

L-

L
L
L
L_.

L
L
L
.L

L-

Li

,L
,L

I

L-

L-
I

L

L
t_
i
I



DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the first 6 months of the year 2025

FormB09-DN

Unrt: WD

9. Current corporate income tax expense

Total profit before tax

Adjustments to increase, decrease profit for determining taxable income

Adjustrrents to increase

+ Undeductible expens es

* Interest expenses are not deductible according to Decree 132

Taxable income

Tax rate

Corporate income tax expense payable in the year

11. Diluted earnings Per share

Profit or loss allocated to shareholders owning ordinary shares

Profit or loss al[ocated to shareholders owning ordinary shares after

adjusting dilution factors

Average outstanding ordinary shares in the period

Dilutive Issued Common Stock

Average outstanding ordinary shares in the period after adjusting

dilution factors

Diluted earnings per share

784,325,624 r,029,498,169

First 6 months of
the year 2025

L,175,242,276

2,746,385,845

2,746,385,845
' 228,717,665

2,517,668,180

3,921,628,121

20%

First 6 months of
the year 2024

2,037212,455

3,110,278,391

3,110,278,391

360,542,i07

2,749,736,084

5,147,490,846

20%

10. Basis earnings per share

Accoultting profit after corporate income tax

Adjustrnent to increase or decrease

- Adjustntent deductions (allocated to reward and welfare funds)

Profit or loss attributable to shareholders who owned ordinary shares (*)

Average ordinary shares outstandir-rg during the period

Earnings per share

(*) The profit allocated to common shareholders has not yet been deducted for the appropriation to the reward and

welfare funds in accordance with current regulations. The basic and diluted earnings per share for the first 6 months of

the year 2025 will be adjusted and restated (if applicable) after the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders approves

the profit distribution plan.

First 6 months of
theyear 2025

390,916,652

390,916,652

19,059,832

22

First 6 months of
theyear 2025

390,976,652

First 6 months of
theyear 2024

1,007,714,286

(37,437,883)

(s7,437,88s)

970,276,403.

18,059,83i

54

First 6 months of
theyear 2024

970,276,403

.{"
I

I

{

I

,

l{

390,916,652

18,059,832

1,444,786

19,504,618

20

970,276,403

18,059,83 2

1,444,786

19,504,613

50

12. Objectives and financial risks management policies

Major risks of financial instruments include market rislg credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Board of Management considers the application of management policies for the above risks as follows:

12.1 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes

in market prices. There are three market risks: interest rare rish foreign exchange risk and other price risks, for

example risk of stock price. Financial instruments atrected bl'&e mar*et risls include: cash, trade receivables, other

receivables, trade payables, other borrowings and liabilities-

The following sensibility analysis relates to the financial pmilon of tre Compan-v as at Jun. 30,2025 and Jun. 30,

2024.,

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared on the basis thatfu amoum of aet debr tre ratio of fixed to floating interest

rates of the debt and the proportion of financial instnrmems in fueigr c!$Eocies are all constant.

These notes form an integral part ofthe financial statements. Page 3 I

L

t_-

IL

I
L*

I

L-

L
L

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
t_
IL-

L
L
t

t

:\
\,

'i,I

t-

I

I



4i

w
tn

Page j2

DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the first 6 months of the year 2025

FormB09-DN

Unit: WD

12.L Market risk ( cont.)

When calculating the sensibility analysis, the Board of Management assumes that the sensibility of available-for-sale

liability in the balance sheet and related items in the income statement is affected by changes in the assumption of
.conespotrdipedrarket risks. This analysis is based on the financial assets and liabilities that the Company held as at

Jun. 30, 2025 and Jun. 30, 2024.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the

changes in market prices. Market risks due to change in interest rate of the Group mainly relate to: borrowings and

liabilities, cash, loans and short-term deposits.

The Gompany manages the interest rate risk by analyzingthe competition status in the market in order to apply the

interest rate that brings benefits to the Company and still in the limit of its risk management.

Sensibility to interest rate

The sensibility of (bonowings and liabilities, cash and short-term deposits) of the Group to changes that rnay occur at

reasonable level in the interest rate is illustrated as follows.

Assurting that other variables remain constant, the fluctuation in the iriterest rate of (borrowings) with floating interest

rate makes impact on the Company profit before tax as follows:

Increase/Decrease Influences on profit
of basic points before tax (VND)

For the first 6 months of the year 2025

VND +100 (1,326,849,667)

vND -100 1,326,849,667

For the first 6 months of the year 2024

VND +100 (1,019,969,389)

VND -100 1,079,969,389

lncrease/decrease of basic points being used ro analyze the sensibilily to the interest rate is assumed on the basis of

observable conditions of current market.

12.2 Crcdit risk

Credit risk is the risk due to the uncertainty in a counterparty's abilitl' to meet its obligations causing the financial loss.

The Coryrpany bears credit risks from production and doing business activities (mainly trade receivables) and fiom its

financial activities including deposits, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables

The Co,rpany mir-rimizes the credit risk by only doing business u'ith entities who have good financial capacity and

closely keeping track of the liabilities to speed up the reco\en'ol cetts. On the basis of this method and receivables

related to different customers, the credit risk does not concenra:3 o: I ;enaln customer.

Cash in bank

TIre Company mainly maintains deposits in big and pres:rs-,:,-. r1rr.S rr Vietnam. The Company realized that the

concentration level of credit exposure to deposits is lou''

I2.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that arises from the difficulq .: -'..-. .:; ,:.:: .. .':.rga:ions due to lack of capital. The

tiquiaity risk of the Company mainly arises from differel:: : - --..-: - - .:.. ,-,:.":r;ial assets and liabilities.

TheCo,rpanysupervisesliquidityriskbymaintaininga::::.:--.,.:'r-. 
''-rr::-.ialentsandborrowingsfrombanks

at the level that the Board of Management consideis r :-t--l: : . , ::.:: :..: Group's activities and minirnize

influences of changes in cash flows.

*2

The\e notes form an integral port cfthe financial slatements'
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12.3 Liquidity risk ( cont.)

The following table summarizes liquidity deadline of the Company's financial liabilities on the basis of estimated

payments in accordance with contract which are not discounted:

As at June 30,2025

Borrowings and liabilities

Trade payables

As at December 31,2024

Borrowings and liabilities

Trade payables

Other payables aud accrued

expenses

Total

Under 1 year From 1-5 years Over 5 years Total

90,592,751,434 53,158,323,565

36,684,386,158

143,751,074,999

36,684,3 86,15 8

Other payables and accrued

expenses 21,007,833,337

Total 148,278,970,929 
.

68,628,233,337

100,784,723,565 - 249,063,O!12!_

Under I year From 1-5 years Over 5 years Total

62,453,668,689 54,316,754,932

30,667,006,531

113,014,334,410 101,941,954,932

116,710,423,621

30,667,006,531

t9,893,65 9, I 90 47 ,625 67 518 859 190

214,956,289,342

Liquidify risk is high. The Company are able to access capital sources as necessarity and borrowings matured within

12 months could be re-lent by prevailing lenders.

Secured assets

The Conpany pledged inventories and the fixed assets as security for short-term and long-tenn borrowings frorn banks

(Notes No.18 - Borrowings and financial lease iiabilities).

13. Financial assets and liabilities (See page 43)

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities is stated at the value that the financial instrurnents are

convertible in present transaction among partners, except for compulsory sale or disposal.

The Group uses the following methods and assumptions to estimate the fair value:

The fair value ofcash on hand and short-term deposits, trade receivables, trade payables and other short-term liabilities

is equivalent to the book value of these items because these instruments are in short-term.

'fhe fair vaiue of securities and financial debt instruments listed and traded on the UpCom market is deterrnined

according to the market value

Excepl for the above-mentioned items, the fair value of long-tem ftancial assets and financial liabilities has not been

revaluated and determined officially as at June 3 0, 2025 anC Dec::r:er i 1 . 2024. However, the Board of Management

has assessed that the fair value of these financial assets a:; -:a::tr:les :s not significantly different from the book

value at the fiscal Year end.

q{
)

.,t

I
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These n.otes form an integral part ofthe financial statements. Page j3
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,HO(VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS IN THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

First 6 months of

1. Borrowing amount in the period theyear 2025

- ?roceedi*frorh'fire borrowing under normal agrcement 44,425,855,178

First 6 months of

2. Payment for principal debts he year 2025

- Payment for principal debts under normal agreement 17,445,204,400

First 6 months of iE ni

thevear2024 ^-- rlc
15,013,039,350

First 6 months of
theyear 2024

10,885,120,720

VIII. OTHER INFORMATION

1. Contingent liabilities, commitments

The Company has no material contingent liabilities or commifments that require adjustment or disclosure in flre
Financial Statements for the accounting period ended Jun. 30,2025.

2. Post balance sheet events

According to Resolution No. 03/6/20254{Q-HDQT dated June 20, 2025, the Board of Directors has approved the

implementation of the 2024 profit distribution and the 2025 profit distribution plan approved by the General Meeting . " -.

of Shareholders (including continuing to implement the distribution of stock dividends to shareholders) according to "
Resolution No. 061 6120254{Q-DHCD dated June 16, 2025.

At the reporting date, the Company is in the process of preparing the necessary documents to increase capital in

accordance with the regulations of the Securities Commission.

Out of the matters as mentioned above, there are no significant events occurred since the period ended that need to be

adjusted or noted in the financial statements as at June 30, 2025.

3. Related party information

a. Related parties

Related parties Relationship

.(l
,l

)
a

7
I

L
L
L
I
L_--

i
.L_.

ti
L

,l
L__

i
t__

\

II-
I
!--*

I

I

i
I

I

\

:

Investco Constiuction Materials Trading Joint Stock Company - DTA

Cong Minh Real Estate Build Tourist Company Limited

Mr. Tran Duc Loi

Ms. Pham Thi Kim Xuan

Mr. Tran Kiet Phat

Ms. Hoang Thi Thu Ha

Mr. Tran MinhNgoc

Mr. Huynh Thanh Hue

b. Key transactions with related parties

Rendered services

Investco Construction Materials Trading Joint Stock C:'::-:.---' - I - r-

Total

Services received

Investco Cbnstruction Materials Trading Joint Stock Cory-r: DTA

Total

Other investments

The same executive (Mr. Tran Duc Loi)

Chairman

Member of BOD - General Director

Mernber of BOD

Member of BOD

\4ember of BOD

Chief Accountant

First 6 months of
the 1'ear 2025

First 6 months of
theyeari024

. 36,000,00036. 000,000

36,000,000 36,000,000

-?
First 6 months of

the r ear 2025

First 6 months of
theyear 2024

8,944,444,444

t2

59,259

I 1.02{.259,259 8,944,444,444

These notes form an integral part of the financidl statements. Page j4
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3 Related party information ( cont.)

Borrowing
z- Mi. I16/hh'.,ffianh Hue

Total

c. As at June 30, 20}S,balances with related parties:

Trade receivables

Investco Construction Materials Trading Joint Stock Company - DTA

Total

Trade payables

Investco Construction Materials Trading Joint Stock Company - DTA

Cong Minh Real Estate Build Tourist Company Limited

Total

Advances to suppliers

Investco Construction Materials Trading Joint Stock Company - DTA

Total

Borrowing

Mr. Huynh Thanh Hue

Total

First 6 months of
the year 2025

i3,000,000,000

13,000,000,000

Jun. 30,2025

39,600,000

Jan. 01,2025

39,600,000

Jun. 30,2025 Jan.01,2025

2,965,075,573

61,434,99561,434,995

61,434,995 3,026,510,568

Jun. 30,2025

639,614,427

Jan. 01,2025

639,614,427

First 6 months of
the year 2024

\
Yr-s

)ICH I

'y
-S\?

I

I

Jun.30,2025

13,000,000,000

Jan.01,2025 r

L
I
I

IL*

i
I
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i

t_._
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i
qt

d. The Board of Directors and Management's
income

Mr. Tran Duc Loi

Ms. Pham Thi Kim Xuan

Mr. Tran Kiet Phat

Ms" Hoang Thi Thu Ha

Mr. Tran Minh Ngoc

Total

e. Controlling's income

Mr. Nguyen HuaNghia

Ms. Ngo Le Cam Tien

Mr. Cung Van Tu

Total

Remuneration,
salaries, and

bonuses

Remuneration.
salaries. and

bon uses

13,000,000,000

First 6 months of
the year 2025

782,923,076

675,644,793

30,000,000

30,000,000

30,000,000

First 6 months of
the year 2A24

842,269,230

664,436,145

30,000,000

. 30,000,000

30,000,000

1,548,567,869 1,596,',I05,375

First 6 months of
theyear 2025

216,000,000

18,000,000

18,000,000

First 6 months of
the year 2024

215,250,000

19,000,000

19,000,000

?
!

252,000,000 251,250,000

These notes form an integral part ofthe financial statements. Page j5
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DE TAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCTAL STATEMENTS
For the first 6 months of the year 2025

FormB09-DN

Unit: WD

VIII.4. Assets, revenue and operating results by segment

The Company's Board of Directors determined that the Company's management decisions are mainly based on the types of
products and services that the Company provides, not on the geographicalarea in which the Company offers. products and

seMces.'ThExefolf,the Company's main reporting is by business field.

For the first 6 months of the year 2025, the Company reports operations by business segments: land sales, townhouse

sales, apartment sales, and merchandise sales. The cornpany analyzes detailed indicators by department as follows:

Items Real estate Trading in soods Real estate rental

business "ro';;;;; 
revenue and

otner revenue

L
TotaF

T
*

i
I

L

L
i

L-
i

L-

L
t_

L-

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L-

IL-

L-

L-

L-
lL
l

L-

1

L-
lL-
iL_

L-

I

I

I

t_

Net revenue

Net revenue from sales to ouisiders

Total expenses

Cost ofgoods sold

Selling expense and General and

administration expenses

Financial profit

Profits from business activities

Profit from other activities

Total profit before tax

Segment assets

S"g*ffi

73,960,701,360

73,960,701,360

65,777,780,532

65,777,780,532

2,089,886,942 76,050,588,302

2,089,886,942

1,645,749,715

1 ,645,7 49 ,1 t5

76,050,588,302

72,949,932,331

67,423j3Q241

\\
s.s26.402\gBIl

o,rra,rorJn]/1
(8t2,64,@/s)

1,987,88&371

1,175,242,276

603,444,294,355

398,740,204,507

Total

For the first 6 rnonths of the year 2024, the Company reports operations by business segments: land sales, townhouse

sales, aparfment sales, and merchandise sales. The company analyzes detailed indicators by departrnent as follows:

Items

Real estate rental
revenue and

other revenue

Real estate

business

Trading in goods

and materials

Net revenue

Net revenue from sales to outsiders

Total expenses

Cost ofgoods sold

Selling expense and General and

administration expenses

Financial profit

Profits from business activities

Profit from other activities

Total profit before tax

Segment assets

Segmen! liabilities

67,410,603,763 3,151,620,320 66,000,000 70,628,224,083

66,000,00067 ,410,603 ,7 63

54,810,684,790

54,810,684.790

3.1_i 1.620.320

3.058.122,030

1.0 5 8.-111.0i 0

70,628,224,083

64,944,923,099

57,869,106,820

7,075,816,279

(5,178,619,270)

504,681"714

1,532,530,741

2,037,212,455

651,440,994,885

447,580,L84,829

-t

I
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